Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollufion Funds Center

N10036-02C0U.S.
Department of
Homeland Security

United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-68937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number_ Claim# N10036-0900

09 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0900

D

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0900 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action, Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0900.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Cl n Division
N unds Center
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003523



- CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0900

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US) :

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $15,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
- responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process, On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for cettain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 27 May 201 I_Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $15,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of carnings capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works forll N ;s - ship-fitter on a platform near Pascagoula, MS.

Claimant alleged lost hours due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.¥.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
{a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

{b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

! Typed letter fro_addressed to the GCCF.

09/14/11 ] FOIA2011-3380-00003524




(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative'employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; _

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

1) Optional OSLTF claim form dated 26 May 2010

2) Letter from Claj inj ' F

3) 2008 W-2 from

4) 2009 W-2 from

5) 2009 W-2 from

6) 2010 W-2 from

7y 2010 W-2 from

8) 2010 W-2 from

9) Paystubs from dated 25 July 2010, 08 August 2010, and 19 August
2010

10) Paystubs from_dated 05 February 2010, 12 February 2010, 19
February 2010, 19 March 2010, 26 March 2010, 02 April 2010, 09 April 2010, 23 April
2010, 30 April 2010, 14 May 2010, 28 May 2010, 04 June 2010, 11 June 2010, 25 June
2010, 02 July 2010, 09 July 2010, 16 July 2010, 09 September 2010, 16 September 2010,
and 30 September 2010

11) Paystubs from_dated 26 August 2010, 02 September 2010, 14 October 2010,
21 October 2010, 28 October 2010, 04 November 2010, 11 November 2010, 18
November 2010, 24 November 2010, 02 December 2010, 09 December 2010, 16
December 2010, 23 December 2010, 30 December 2010,

12) GCCF Denial Letter on Interim Payment /Final Payment Claim dated 16 April 2011

13) Employment letter from i(Site Recruiter) A fo: the time period
of August 2010 to January 2011

14) Employment letter from |/ ssistant Administrative) at Tradesmen
International from 29 January 2009 to 16 October 2009

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003525



Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented multiple claims to the RP/GCCF,
including an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) cla1m and two Final Payment claims.? All
these claims were denied.?

On 27 May 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim for $15,000.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claiman{ must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $15,000.00 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claimant alleged that he lost hours while working for _ as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. On 06 June 2011, the NPFC contacted

and spoke with the Benefits Manager there. The Benefits Manager indicated that it is the nature
of their business to employ people for projects when ships come in and to reduce hours or release
them when the ships depart and reemploy them when the ships return.' The Benefits Manager
further indicated that business was not affected by the oil spill.

Because the Claimant failed to demonstrate that his loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss
of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of
oil, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: NPFC Clai ation Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/9/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

2 Claimant indicates that his GCCF Claimant [D # is
? GCCF denial letters, 17 November 2010 and 16 April 2011.

* PHONECON with _n 6 June 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003526



U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Directar NPFC CA MS 7100
MNational Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States '
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6837

CERTIF - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/ DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0901

08 June 2011

_ RE: Claim Number: N10036-0901

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim, #N10036-0901, involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must inciude the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should inchide claim
number N10036-0901.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.8S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003527



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number 10036-0901

Cnimant E—

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested $7,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP}).
BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility {(GCCF) began acceptmg and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business

- claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 27 May 201 M [ presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) for $7,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

The Claimant asserted that he “lost earnings [and] profits due to the spill” as an employee of -

B C caning Service.!
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil info or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The QOSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages.” One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profifs or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

{d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 CFR. § 13.6.105(3,) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. :

! Claimant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 16 May 2011,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003528




Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 12 May 2011;

— GCCF Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim Denial Letter dated 1 April 2011;
— GCCF letter confirming receipt of final claim form dated 1 February 2011;

— GCCF letter requesting additional information dated 29 January 2011,

— GCCF letter confirming receipt of interim claim dated 24 January 2011; and

— Copies of bi-weekly pay stubs for the periods from December 2010 to May 2011.

Prior to presentment fo the NPEC, Claimant presented multiple claims to the RP/GCCF, including

Emergency Advance Payment, Interim Payment, and Final Payment claims.®> All claims were denied by
the GCCF.*

On 27 May 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim for $7,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant’s submission fails to meet the requirements of 33 C.F.R. §
136.231-235 to establish a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity. For example, the
Claimant has provided absolutely no information as to the period for which he asserted his alleged losses
and has provided no evidence of his wage earnings for 2010 or any prior years. Furthermore, the
Claimant has failed to show that his lost wages, if any, were due to the injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Based on the foregoin ENIED,

Claim Supervisor: NP ljudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/8/11
| Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

2 The Claimant’s GCCF Claimant ID # is

* GCCF denial letters, dated 6 December 2010 and 6 May 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003529




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard . US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
6/28/2011

CERTIFIED MATL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0902

pe:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.K.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0902 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number. ‘

Sincerel

ef, jjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003530




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0902

Claimant ‘

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  : $30,000.00

FACTS.

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP
accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 31 May 201 1,_Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund |
{OSLTF) for $30,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spifl.!

Claimant was empioyed as an offshore “cook relief campboss™ and alleged that he was let go when work
in the Gulf of Mexico slowed following the oil spill.2 He seeks $30,000.00 in lost earnings due to his
unemployment.

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On June 22, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating he would like the
NPFC to reconsider his claim,

The NPFC denied the claim originally on June 3, 2011 because the NPFC contacted the Claimant’s
employer, International Services, Inc. (Jj to confirm that the Claimant was employed as an
offshore worker, and that he was let go as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. A representative
from indicated thatdwas indeed employed by the company, but he was let go for
reasons unrelated to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill® therefore the claim was denied because the Claimant
failed to show that his income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, as a result of discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

On reconsideration, the Claimant only provided a two page handwritten letter. The Claimant provided no
new documentation in support of his request for reconsideration.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advanc nd an Interim
Payment Claim to the RP/GCCF. Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant ID These claims
were denied by the GCCF.*

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 18 May 2011.

2 L etter to NPFC signed by Claimant, undated.

? Fax from Employer to NPFC staff, dated 31 May 2011.

* GOCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s EAP Clain, dated 17 November 2010: GCCF denial letier Re; Claimant’s
Interim Payment Claim, dated 6 May 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003531




RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration which was received by the NPFC on June 22, 2011. To support
the request for reconsideration the Claimant submitted a handwritten letter that asserted that basically he
was never issued a termination letter and he doesn’t understand why his employer told the NPFC he was
let go for reasons unrelated to the Deepwater oil spill. No other information has been presented to the
NPFC.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NFFC all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEC, to support the claim.
Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must establish loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity and
that the loss was due to the destruction or injury to real or personal property or natural resources. The
NPEC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must

be in writing and include the factual or legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional
support for the claim. 33 CFR 136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de novo review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant. The Claimant
in his request for reconsideration letter stated that he never received or signed a termination notice, was
not made aware of any infractions by way of notice and is entitled to his claim. The Claimant did state in
his reconsideration letter that when he called in to his employer after Thanksgwmg, he was told that he no
longer had a job but was given no reason.

The Claimant has provided no new information to contradict that facsimile page the NPFC received from
the employer which indicated his date of hire, the last day of work and the reason for termination listed as
“Fired/Insubordination”.

Based on the foregoing information, the NPFC again denies the claim because (1) the Claimant has failed
to demonstrate that he had an alleged loss of profits in the amount claimed and (2) the Claimant has failed
to demonstrate a loss of profits due to the destruction or injury to real or personal property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/26/11

Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003532

A e e e A AT TR T2 et T A A= e R S A 4t iy e R e e




Director ] NPFC CA M8 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard

Uu.s. Departmenf of
Homeland Security

United Siates
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/ DWHZ
Number Claim # N10036-0903
.29 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0903

Dea-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.E.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0903 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0903.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Division
ational Pollution Funds Center
1.8, Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003533

R B — e - —— —— Y — — e




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0903

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $6,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

0On 28 May 2011, thj Il C12imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $6,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spilI.I

Claimant, who worked at“n Orlando, FL. and surrounding areas, alleged that
he “couldn’t find work after the spill” and was “laid off?>

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 1.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injuréd, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
- period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 28 May 2011.
2 1d.
09/14/111 - FOIA2011-3380-00003534




(d) Whether aliernative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

{b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

{d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission o the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form;

Authorization for NPFC to obtain Claimant’s GCCF submission;
Copy of GCCF Claim Form:

Pay Stub,-6 May 2010;

Pay Stub, 7 May 2010;

2009 Form 1040, showing adjusted gross income of $18,186.00;
2008 Form 1040, showing adjusted gross income of $23,015.00;

Unemployment Compensation form for period 4 May 2008 to 17 May 2008;

Email from Claimant to GCCF, regarding emergency advance payment claim, 27
September 2010,

Pay Stub, 9 August 2010

Pay Stub, 10 August 2010;

Pay Stub, 15 June 2010

Letter from Claimant to GCCF, noting inclusion of pay stubs, 6 January 2011;
2010 Form 1040, showing adjusted gross income of $20,465.00;

Copy of GCCF Denial Letter on Interim/Final Payment Claim, 6 May 2011.

e o & & & @

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented a Final Payment Claim to the RP/GCCE
for $6,000.00 in lost profits and earnings. Claimant was issued GCCF Claimant ID
and cmi The Final Payment Claim was denied by the GCCF.?

On 31 May 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim for $6,000.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

3 GCCF Status Report to the NPFC, dated 23 June 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003535




NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to suppozt his claim.
The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided by the Claimant.

In reviewing the information provided by the Claimant, the NPFC contacted a representative of
the Claimant’s former employer. The representative indicated that the Claimant was employed
with [ IIEGEGEGEGEE (o ncarly one year following the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, and was
not let go from his position until 9 April 201 1.* Furthermore, the Claimant’s tax returns
indicated that he did not suffer a financial loss in 2010.”

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to show that he has suffered a loss in profits
and earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NPFC ication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/29/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* PHONECON: Claimant and NPFC Staff, 27 June 2011. Claimant was employed by ||| NGNGB0 27
Angust 2008 to 9 April 2011.

3 Claimant’s 1040s show an adjusted gross income of $20,465.00 in 2010, and. $18,186.00 in 2009.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003536

it et e e e e+ e e it i e e et et e .




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-483-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Claim # N10036-0904
08 June 2011

Number: [

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0904

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0904 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that yon
will be unable o gather particular information within'the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0904. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

ivision
nds Center

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003537



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number 10036-0904
Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested $12,500.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP).
BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 31 May 2011,| N Cl2imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) for $12,500.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

The Claimant was employed as a Public Safety Officer with the State of Louisiana’s Department of
Education’s Recovery School District for two years in New Orleans 2 The Claimant’s employment with
the Recovery School District ended effective 30 June 2010. In order to streamline operations and reduce
expenses, the Recovery School District eliminated several positions which included the Claimant’s.”

The Claimant stated she sought other employment but was unable to find any. She job searched at several
hotels and stated she was told that they were not hiring due to the impact of the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill. The Claimant stated that “but for” the oil spill, she would be employed.*

APPLICABLE LAW

.Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.8.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFEC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
Toss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

{(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial

'OSLTF Claim Form signed by Claimant and dated 30 May 2011,

%L etter from Claimant to NPFC explaining the claim received 30 May 2011.

*Letter of Termination to Claimant from State of Louisiana, Department of Education, Recovery School District
dated 28 June 2010. Effective date of termination 30 June 2010,

Letter from Claimant to NPFC explaining the claim received 30 May 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003538




statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢} Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(¢) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— OSLTF Claim Form signed by Claimant and dated 30 May 2011

— Letter from Claimant to NPFC explaining the claim received 30 May 2011

— Letter of Termination to Claimant from State of Louisiana, Department of Education, Recovery
School District dated 28 June 2010. Effective date of termination 30 June 2010

—  W-2 Wage and Tax Statement from State of Louisiana for 2008, 2009 and 2010

— State of Louisiana pay stubs dated 04 June and 02 July 2010

—  GCCF Denial Letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim dated 06 May 2011

—  GCCF Denial Leiter on Emergency Advance Payment Claim dated 14 December 2010 for
Subsistence Loss : :

— GCCF Denial Letter on Emergency Advance Payment Claim dated 24 November 2010 for
Earnings Loss

—  GCCEF Letter for supporting documentation dated 29 September 2010

—  GCCF Letter acknowledging receipt of Interim Payment or Final Payment Claim dated 04
February 2011

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, the Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment Claim for
Lost Profits/Earnings and Loss of Subsistence Use to the GCCF. She was issned GCCF Claimant 1D #
B Claim /O Lost Earnings and Claim #{jJjjiffor Loss of Subsistence Use. On 24

November 2010 the GCCF denied the Emergency Advance Payment Claim for Lost Earnings.” On 14
December 2010 the GCCF denied the Emergency Advance Payment Claim for Loss of Subsistence Use.’

The Claimant then presented an Interim Payment/Final Paymént Claim to the GCCF and was issued
Claim- On 06 May 2011, the GCCF denied the Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim.”

*GCCF Denial Letter on Emergency Advance Payment Claim dated 24 November 2010 for Earnings Loss.
SGCCF Denial Letter on Emergency Advance Payment Claim dated 14 December 2010 for Subsistence Loss.

"GCCF Denial Letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim dated 06 May 2011.
09/14111 FOIA2011-3380-00003539



On 31 May 2011, the Claimant presented the subject claim for $12,500.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPYC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of income
was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of vil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6),
the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation
deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

The Claimant indicated that she was laid off from her employment as a Public Safety Officer with the
State of Louisiana’s Department of Education’s Recovery School District (ERSD) on 30 June 2010. The
official termination letter from ERSD indicated that several positions, including the Claimant’s, were
being eliminated “to streamline operations and reduce expenses.™ The letter makes no mention of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant alleged that she could not find employment in the New Orleans hospitality industry as a result
of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant, however, provided no evidence to support this
allegation.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that her alleged loss in the amount of $12,500.00 is due to
the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is denied. '

Claim Supervisor: C. cation Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 08 June 2011
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

® Letter of Termination to Claimant from State of Louisiana, Department of Education, Recovery School District
dated 28 June 2010. Effective date of termination 30 June 2010.

09/14/11 'FOIA2011-3380-00003540




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director ) NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0905
23 August 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0905

vear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act-of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0905 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letier and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC io issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0905.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerel

ation Division
National Pollution Funds Center
V.S, Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003541




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0905

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $7,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 31 May 201 1,_Claimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $7,000.00 in

lost profits and earnings that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant worked as a vacation rental house-cleaner in Santa Rosa Beach, FL! for _
—of South Walton.® Claimant began working for _n 1 April

2010.° Claimant alieged that she would have made $10,000.00 from 1 April 2010 through 31

December 2010, however due o the Deepwater Horizon oil spill she only made $2,700.00.*

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)}2)(E).

The OSLTF, which 1s administered by the NPEC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 17 May 2011.
72010 1099-MISC from
* Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 17 May 2011,
4

1d

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003542




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢}  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. _

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or logses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b) Al income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertakexn, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of the claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

- Optional OSLTF form, dated 17 May 2011;

- Letter from Claimant (unaddressed and undated);

- Letter from GCCF indicating receipt of Interim Payment claim form, dated 26 January
2011,

- 2007 Form 1040 Federal Tax Return (no Schedule C included);

- 2010 1099-M1SC fror N -

- Social Security Statement titled “Your Earnings Record.”

Prior to presenting this claim to the NPFC, Claimant filed an Interim Quarter 1 claim
(ICQ12010) for loss of earnings with the GCCF on 25 January 2010 in the amount of $7,000.00.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003543




5 She was assigned Claimant U-nd Clajm_This claim was denied on

06 May 2011.°

Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for the loss
of earnings claim before the GCCEF is the same as the subject matter of the loss of earnings claim
before the NPFC, i.e., that Claimant lost income as a vacation rental house-cleaner because of a
decrease in tourism due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The NPFC deems Claimant’s GCCF
claim to be properly presented to the RP and properly presented to the NPFC. Accordingly, this
Claim Summary Determination for NPFC Claim N10036-0905 considers and addresses the

earnings claimed in the loss of earnings presented to the responsible party, specifically; GCCF

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented
by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence to establish a
financial loss due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant asserted that she lost earnings as
a house-cleaner over the span of nine months from April through December of 2010. On 18 July
2011, the NPFC contacted regarding the Claimant’s prior employment.
While confirmed that the Claimant’s hours had been affected by the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill, it further commented that the Claimant was a seasonal worker,
whose seasonal work only extended through September.’

On 19 July 2011, the NPFC requested that the Claimant provide additional information to further
evaluate the claim and document the alleged financial loss cause by the Decpwater Horizon oil
spill. The NPEC requested, among other things, tax returns from 2008 through 2010, copies of
paystubs received frorr_ in imant to answer
numerous questions regarding her employment at To date, no response
has been received by the NPFC. Therefore, the NPEC was unable to verify that the Claimant
suffered a financial loss due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

* Report from the GCCF, dated 11 August 2011,
S Denial letter from the GCCE, dated 07 May 2011.
? PHONECON betvieen RN - the NPFC on 18 Tuly 2011,

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003544




This ¢laim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet her burden to demonstrate (1) that there
was an alleged loss in the amount claimed, and (2) that the alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NPFC Claims Adjudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 8/23/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003545




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
MNational Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard
Fax, 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: G Claim # N10036-0906
02 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0906

Dea N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on the claim number N10036-0906 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the
attached Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency
action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely
request for reconsideration shall, at the opticn of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0906.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

tion Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00003546



CLAMM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0906

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested $16,586.55

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims
for cerfain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On 31 May 201 1W (Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $16,536.55 1n loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting

from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

For over twenty years, the Claimant worked as an appliance salesperson for_
She was given a separation letier from the company on
September 7, 2010 which noted that she was let go due to “lack of work.”"

Claimant alleged that she “[1jost her job due to a lack of work from the BP oil spill.”
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters, adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CF.R. § 136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

' Separation Letter provided by Claimant, dated 9/7/2010, indicating “lack of work™ as reason for
separation.
» OSLTF claim form.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003547



(c¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities ouiside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

OSLTF optional claim form;

Copy of Interim Payment Claim Form, submitted to the GCCF;

Copy of 2009 W-2 Form, showing $31,945.28 in total earnings;

Copy of 2010 W-2 Form, showing $21,666.91 in total earnings;

Two copies of sales bonuses, each for $6,894;

Copy of 2010 1099-MISC form showing $0 in state income, $2,308.00 in other income.

Unemployment compensation forms for 2010;

Separation notice, dated 9/7/2010, signed by Claimant and Claimant’s employer, “lack

of work” marked as reason for separation;

Letter written and signed by Claimant, describing hardship;

Letter writien and signed by Claimant, dated April 4 2011, noting inclusion of separation

letter; .

s Sales Associate Classroom Course Completion Certificate, dated Mary 13, 2011 &
Course Schedule, including tuition fees;

o Letter handwritten by Claimant, totaling amount lost in wages, bonuses and class
expenses;

e Claimant’s VISA Bill for 2011, showing $429.00 paid to Captain Agent for “Real Estate

School;”

-09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003548



e Certificate of Achievement awarded to Claimant for proficiency in Windows XP, 31
March 2011; and

-« Receipts for Computer Classes and gasoline.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Interim Payment and Final Payment,
Claim to the RP/GCCF and was assigned GCCF Claimant ID Number 8 The Claims
were denied by the GCCF.*

On 31 May 2011, Claimant Iﬁresented this claim for $16,586.55 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPEC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as
a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPEC, to support her claim.

The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided by the Claimant. The NPFC
also contacted the Claimant’s former employer*to determine if the
Claimant lost earnings as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. A representative of the

company indicated that the official reason for the Claimant losing her position was simply a lack
of work, due primarily to the general economic climate.’

This claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $16,586.55 is not due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: Claim Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/2/11 .

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* Claimant’s GCCF Interim Claim Form indicates that she filed for $16,586.55 in lost profits and earnings.
* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Interim/Final Payment claim, dated 22 April 2011,
> PHONECON between the Williams Corporation and NPFC Staff, 01 June 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003549



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center Us COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number_ Claim # N10036-0907

- o
e

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0907 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0907

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. :

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0907.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

ision
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003550



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0907

Claimant R

Type of Claimant  Private (US) '

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earmings Capacity

Amount Requested  $20,300.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 31 May 201 1, NG Cl2imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $20,300.00 in loss of }i)roﬁts and impairment of earnings capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant stated that she left her job at |||jjjjlfon March 14, 2011 to pursue a job as a
waitress near the Florida Keys.? She was unable to find a position, so she relocated and has filed
this claim for lost earnings and relocation costs.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a ¢laim for Joss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following: _
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

'(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents, In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. '

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 19 May 2011.

2 Letter from Claimant, dated 20 May 11.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003551




(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incidemnt;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

{d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

1. OSLTF optional claim form;

2. Copy of denial letter on Interim/Final Payment claim from the GCCF;

3. Letter from Claimant dated 20 May 11, describing her inability to find work after leaving
her job, and subsequent relocation;

4. Copy of Prepaid Visa statement, highlighting costs of airline tickets for relocation of
Claimant and Claimant’s dog;

5. Form 1040EZ, 2008 showing adjustable gross income of $8,741;

6. 2010 TurboTax receipt showing adjusted gross income of $5,253.00;

7. 2008 W-2 forms, showing state wages of $144.00, $193.55. $2057.20, $573.68 and
$4,999.51;

8. 2010 W-2 showing state wages of $1,244.06, $783.76 and $621.69.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Interim Payment Claim to the GCCF
which the Claimant later withdrew. Claimant also submitted a Final Payment Claim to the -
GCCF, which was denied on 10 May 2011,

On 31 May 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $20,300.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination
Under 33 U.5.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of

income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a)

* GCCF Denial Letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim, dated 10 May 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003552



and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providiﬁg to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support her claim.

The NPFC has reviewed all information and documentaWd by the Claimant, In a letter
to the NPFC, the Claimant stated that she left her job at and was unable to find work
as a waitress.”

This claim is denied because the alleged loss in the amount of $20,300.00 is not a result of
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil. This claim is also denied because the Claimant has failed to
demonstrate that she presented her lost profits and earnings claim for $20,300.00 to the RP
pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), which states that all claims for removal costs and damages
must be presented first to the Rp.}

Claim Supervisor: NP. ljudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/2/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* Letter from Claimant, dated 20 May 11,
> Additionally, Claimant’s reported wages were $8,741.00 in 2008, $5,253.00 in 2009, and $2,027.82 in 2010. 1t is
unclear from these figures how Claimant arrives at her sum certain of $20,300.00, which is nearly four times her

2009 pre-spill reported wages.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003553



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center _US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0908 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

ax: 202-493-6937
5890
6/3/2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0908

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 dayvs after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0908.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd. Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

inds Center

0F 111 (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00003554



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : -
Claimant :
Type of Claimant . Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested : $15,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 1, 2011, _(Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings

capacity claim in the amount of $15,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement. The Claimant provided no written explanation in regards to what type of work

he does or how his work was affected by the oil spill. However. the Claimant did provide an
affidavit oo S . - (:: thc Clairman “did
in fact lose wages due to the BP oil spill. Our customer traffic was cut in half from the three (3)
previous years causing lost income for our company and all of our employees.”!

The Claimant did not provide copies of the denial letter for his final claim with the GCCF but the
NPFC did confirm that the claim was denied on May 13, 2011.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

OA tdddit fro dated May 26, 2011 FOIA2011-3380-00003555




(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e NPFC OSLTF Form, dated May 28, 2011;

e Affidavit from employer, dated May 26, 2011;

e 2008 & 2009 Tax Return Transcript;

e Paystub dated November 12, 2010;

e Paystub dated December 30, 2010;

e Copy of Driver’s License and Social Security Card;

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $15,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant should be able to demonstrate
@RAtdiisiemployer was directly affected by the oil spill by providing data §iin20¢tHR60:20003556




and proving that their customer base was unable to purchase furniture because they too were
directly affected by the oil spill.

[t is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (c) which
states... “The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.”

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$15.000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real
or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Superviso
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/3/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’'s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003557



Direcfor ) NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard _ US COAST GUARD
National Pellution Funds Center

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIF - REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Numver S Claim # N10036.0909

18 July 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0909

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 CFR Part 136, denies payment on
the claim number N10036-0909 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim Summary /
Determination Form for the rationale regarding this denial.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this ¢laim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that recongideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0509,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

ication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

097147

|



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0909

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $15,925.37

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 31 May 201 l_CIaimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
(OSLTEF) claim form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form
alleged $15,925.37 in loss of profits and earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill. '

Claimant asserted that she was actively looking for work during the time of the spill and had
very little response from potential employers.! The claimant alleged that as a result of the

Deepwater Horizon oil spill, she has not been able to find work.”

APPLICABLE LAW:

Damages that may be paid from the OSLTF are those that are described by the O1l Pollution Act
of 1990 (OPA) and that result from a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil into or
upon the navigable waters, adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone. 33 USC 2702.
The NPFC may pay a claim for OPA damages from the Qil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF)
if the claim has been presented first to the responsible party and that claim is denied or not
settled after 90 days. 33 USC 2713.

OPA damages that may be paid include “damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of
earning capacity due fo the injury, destruction, or loss of real property, personal property, or
natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant” 33 USC 2702(b)(2XE).

Pursuant to the implementing OSLTF claims regulations, 33 CFR § 136.233, a claimant must
establish the following to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost. :

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of,
or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

' OSLTF optional claim form dated 31 May 2011.
2
Id.

; e——— :’:’WT' o e e —————— = I: U—t) e ———————




{¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by
income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of
the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so,
the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be cléarly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses
not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:

OSLTF claim Form dated May 31, 2011

Letter to GCCF dtd 3 April 2011

2010 1099 Form

Letter to GCCF dtd 24 March 2011 and Full Review Final Claim form
Florida Employment Referral

2010 Unemployment Claim Certification Forms

Peoples First Properties Retirement Saving Statement
2008 (1) Pay statement -
2008 (1) Pay statement _
2008 Tax Return

2009 Tax Return

2010 Tax Return

Claimant seeks $15,925.37 in loss profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon spill.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC the Claimant submitted an Emergency Advance Payment
Claim in the amouni of $12,910.00 and a Final Review Claim in the amount of $15,925.31 to the
RP/GCCF on 24 March 2011, both claims were denied.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The documentation provided by the Claimant demonstrated that she did not experience a loss
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident. The Claimant has been unemployed since 2008,
two years prior to the spill. The documentation provided by the Claimant showed that the
Claimant has been receiving unemployment benefits since 2008.

Human Resources confirmed that the Claimant was laid off due to the
company’s decision to downsize from 15 hotels to 3 back in 2008.

AT A FORZ0TT-3380-00003560 =



The claim is denied because the evidence presented by the Claimant does not demonstrate (1) the
alleged loss of profits in the amount of $15,925.37, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due
‘to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NP. aims Adjudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 7/18/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

4 Tk 097:1‘4/1 LEataasisss s T e e =T S B ittt Foln Sk 1_3380_0006 SR T T T =i



U.S. Department of Director NPFGC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

United Stafes

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890
6/27/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: N

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0910

b
The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0910 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation,

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

*

Chief, Claims Adjudication Division
.S, Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003562




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0910

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Privaie (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  : $10,000,000.00

- FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

on 01 June 2011, | C12imant) presented a claim to the Ol Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $10,000,000.00, originally consisting of $2,500,000.00 in government
revenues, $5,000,000.00 in removal costs, and $2,500,000.00 in real or personal property
damages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. On 2 June 2011, the Claimant advised
the NPFC that she wished to amend her claim type to a claim for loss of profits and impairment
of carnings capacity.'

Claimant alleged that after the oil spill she “came up with a safe procedure” using vacuums

which, according to the Claimant, “resulted in the removal of thousands of gallons of 0il.”?

Claimant alleged that she sent detailed plans to President Obama, Louisiana Governor |||}
B -4 officials from numerous Louisiana pa:rishes.3

Claimant secks $4,000.000.00 in plan development, $4,000.000.00 in septic truck rentals,
$1,000,000.00 for truck drivers, $1,000,000.00 in barge rentals, and $1,000,000.00 in loss of
wages due to time spent on oil spill.*

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant asserted that she presented a claim to the RP/GCCF
in October 2010. Per the Claimant, the claim was denied.” The NPFC was able to confirm with
the GCCF that the Claimant filed a claim for $10,000,000.00 that was denied by the GCCF via
Claimant ID

' E-mail from Claimant dated 2 June 2011,

? Undated Optional OSLTF Claim Form.

¥ Lefter from Claimant dated 05 May 2011.

4 Although these expenses/losses total $11,000,000.00, Claimant seeks $10,000,0000.00 from the OSL.TF.
* Optional OSLTF Claim Form.

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00003563




REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On June 14, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating she would
like the NPFC to reconsider her claim as she disagreed with the NPFC’s dental.

The NPFC denied the claim originaily on June 3, 2011 on the grounds that she had not
demonstrated that her alleged loss was due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or naturat
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Claimant alleged
that she developed a safe method for removing thousands of gallons of oil during the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, seeking $10,000,000.00 for alleged expenses incurred in the development and
deployment of the Claimant’s removal method.

On reconsideration, the Claimant provided an eight page handwritten letter. The Claimant
provided no new documentation in support of her request for reconsideration.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration which was received by the NPFC on June 24, 2011. To
support the request for reconsideration the Claimant submitted an eight page letter that asserted
that her vacuum system was approved and adopted. The Claimant stated the Coast Guard shut it
down to make sure it was safe. The Claimant’s letter goes on to describe goals and strategies
associated with her invention,

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the

" NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity and that the loss was due to the destruction or injury to real or
personal property or natural resources. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted
by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or
legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de nove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant. The
Claimant’s request for reconsideration letter stated that her vacuum system was approved and
adopted. The Claimant stated the Coast Guard shut it down to make sure it was safe. The
Claimant’s letier goes on to describe goals and strategies associated with her invention.

The Claimant has provided no new information to support her assertion that her invention was
used and adopted. In particular, the Claimant has provided no written evidence that her product
was going to be used or the details and costs and expenses associated with the alleged vacuum
system. . '

The Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (the Fund) is available to pay claims for uncompensated
removal costs approved by the federal onscene coordinator and consistent with the National
Contingency Plan (NCP.) Damages include: (1) damages for injury to, or economic losses
resulting from the destruction of real or personal property recoverable by any person owning or

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003564




leasing that property; (2) damages equal to the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity
due to the injury, destruction, or loss of real or personal property or natural resources, which
shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(1) and (2}(B) and (E).

Claimant’s asserted that she invented an effective vacuum system that was allegedly approved
but shut down by the Coast Guard. Claimant asserted that she incurred costs to create and
implement the system although the cost associated with this submission is not an OPA
compensable damage. Further, even if Claimant’s alleged damages were OPA-compensable,
she has provided no detailed information on the associated costs or expenses with her vacuum
system.

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/27/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003565




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

1).8. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: [T Claim # N10036-0911
8§ June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0911

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0911 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPEC fo issue a writien decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0911.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.8. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003566



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0911

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $28,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 31 May 201 1,_Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $28,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant alleged that on 29 April 2010 he was laid off from his job on as a bartender in Naples,
FL.2 Claimant stated that this lay-off date was four months prior to the expiration of his
contract,’

APPLICABLE LAW

" Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from: the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)

of OPA,

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, o pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢} The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 26 May 2011,

’1d.

? 1d.; PHONECON: Claimant and NPEC Staff, 8 June 2011, Claimant stated that he would not be able to provide a
co %/ of the contract.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003567




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form;

— 2010 W-2 Form, showing employment with HHG 1, Inc. and wages of $24,227.95;

— Letter signed byl of _ indicating that [N+ 2 hired as
a scasonal employee and termed on 29 April 2010;

— Hardship letter signed by claimant, indicating that his contract ended four months early,
dated 26 May 2011;

— 2008 W-2 showing gross pay of $25,255.73; and

— 2009 W-2 showing gross pay of $22,129.31.

Claimant alleged that he has presented this claim to the RP/GCCF, and that he was denied.’
However, the NPFC has not been able to verify presentment.

On 31 May 2011, the Claimant presented this claim for $28,000.00 as a claim for “public
services” provided. We have reclassified this claim as a claim for lost profits and earnings
because claimant has indicated in a letter to the NPFC that his alleged loss was due to his
employment contract ending four months earlier than anticipated, following the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill.?

1 Optional OSLTF Claim Form received 31 May 2011.

3 Letter from Claimant to NPFC, dated 26 May 2011.
09/14/11 7 FOIA2011-3380-00003568



NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property as a result of a

discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and §
136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, .
and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided by the Claimant. In
conducting our review, we contacted representatives of ﬁ(}laimant’s employer.
In separate conversations, two representatives of the company indicated that the Claimant was
hired seasonally and was termed at the end of his contract, on 29 April 2010.” Both
representatives stated that his position was not ended early because of the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill, and that he is currently employed by d again as a seasonal employee.®

6

- Furthermore, the Claimant’s gross earnings in 2010 were $2,098.64 higher than in 2009.°

Claim is denied as the Claimant has failed to establish that he suffered a loss, and has failed to
show that his alleged loss of $28,000.00 is due to injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NP fudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/8/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

® PHONECONS: Between Claimant and NPFC Staff, 1 June 2011 & 8 June 2011.

1d.

*1d.

¥ 2009, 2010 W-2 Forms, provided by Claimant to NPFC Staff.

0_9/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003569




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard ~ US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: [ Claim # N10036-0912

6 June 2011

pear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim,
number N10036-0912, involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0912

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0912.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

1J.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003570



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0912

Claimant L

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Reguested  $10.000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23
August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating certain
individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 1 June 2011, NN C12imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTEF) for $10,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resultmg from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant was employed in the hospitality industry at the f New Orleans LLC
(Deja Vu).! The Claimant relies on both salary and tips from customers at

Claimant asserted that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the number of customers at [
[ ummeted, resulting in reduced tips and income for the Claimant.”

Claimant did not provide a calculation for her sum certain of $10,000.00.
APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive
economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real
property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33

U.S.C. §2702(b)2)E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person by

! Letter dated 27 April 2011 to GCCF describing Claim.
2 PHONECON between NPFC and _ated 2 June 2011.

? Letter dated 27 April 2011 to GCCF describing Claim.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003571



payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF, 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to
prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.EF.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to NPFC:
- Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (‘OSLTF*) Claim Form received 1 June 2011;
- Instructions for filling out OSLTF Claim Form;
- Letter dated 27 April 2011 to GCCF describing claim;

- Photocopies of Social Security card and Louisiana Driver’s License;
- 2008 version of W-2 tax form from HDV No 1 NG\ cv Orleans

- 2009 version of W-2 tax form from
- 2010 version of W-2 tax form from

- Pay Stubs from [N 0 April 2010-12 November 2010.

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00003572



Prior to presenting this Claim, Claimant presented multiple claims to the RP/GCCF, including an
Emergency Advance Payment and Final Payment claim.* The EAP claim was denied by the GCCF.?
However, Claimant was offered a Final Payment Offer on her Final Payment claim.®

On 1 June 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim for $10,000.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC, to
support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.,

Claimant’s provided tax documentation indicating that she earned the following annual amounts in
wages, tips and other compensation: $18,797.36 (2008), $26,222.15 (2009), and $23,143.05 (2010).”
Claimant’s 2010 earnings exceeded the average of her 2008 and 2009 earnings. It is unclear how the
Claimant arrived at her loss figure of $10,000.00 from these reported annual income amounts, and
the Claimant does not explain how she calculated her sum certain.

The Claimant additionally provided no documentation from her employer or clientele verifying the
impact of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill on her wages and tips.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) her loss of $10,000.00, as claimed, and (2) that
this alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of
a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: NPF tion Division
Date of Review: 6/6/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* Claimant indicates that her GCCF Claimant ID # is -

3 GCCF Denial Letter dated 9 November 2010.

® Claimant has not indicated to the NPFC whether she will accept or has accepted this offer.
? Claimant’s W-2’s from 2008-2010.

09/14/11 FQIA2011-3380-00003573




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: ||| Claim # N10036-0913

8 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0913

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0913 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must inclunde the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC fo issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0913.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
1J.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003574



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0913

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and ad_]udleatmg
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 1 June 201 1,_(Clajmant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) for $10,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant alleged that the Deepwater Horizon oil spill caused him to lose his job.? Claimant
alleged to have presented his claim to the RP/ GCCEF in October 2010, but the NPFC did not have
sufficient information to verify presentment

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 1 June 2011.
2

Id.
‘1d

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003575




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. '

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments

Tor—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

W=

Nan e

9.

10.
11.
12.

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

09/14/11

OSLTF optional claim form;

2010 W-2, showing state wages of $9,642.16;

2008 W-2, showing lottery winnings of $5,000.00 and other state wages of $12,760.00
and $16,085.00.

2008 Individual Income Tax Return, Showmg state wages of $28,845.00;

2008 Form, Earned Income Credit;

2008 Form, Additional Child Tax Credit;

Bank Product Information form, dated 2/2/2011, showing anticipated refund of
$7,755.10;

2009 Income Tax Return, showing state wages of $12,664.00 and unemployment
compensation of $3,396.00.

2009 Additional Child Tax Credit Form;

2009 Earned Income Credit Form,

2010 Form, showing unemployment compensation of $6,097.00;

Bank Product Information form, dated 1/22/2011, showing anticipated refund of
$6,398.00;

Forms indicating unemployment compensation for period 5/2/10 to 5/15/10;
Forms indicating unemployment compensation for period 4/18/10 to 5/1/10;
Earnings statement for period 1/12/08 to 1/18/08;

Earnings Statement for period 8/14/09 to 8/24/09;

Earnings Statement for period 5/16/09 to 5/22/09.

FOIA2011-3380-00003576



On 1 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $10,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided by the Claimant. According to
W-2 Forms provided by the Claimant, IS . ;s only
place of employment in 2010.* When the NPFC contacted this employer, a representative
indicated that the Claimant was hired on 17 May 2010 and that he is currently employed by the
company.’ Furthermore, the representative indicated that the retirement community has suffered

no adverse effects from the Deepwater Horizon oil spi11.6

Additionally, documents provided by the Claimant indicated that the Claimant had collected
unemployment benefits immediately prior to the oil spill, on 19 April, 2010.7

This claim for $10,000.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity is denied because the Claimant
has failed to show that he suffered a loss due to the injury, destruction or loss of property due to
a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NP udication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/8/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

42010 W-2 Form provided by Claimant to NPFC Staff.
° PHONECON: NPFC Staff and Representative of ||| GG v 2011
3
Id.
7 Unemployment Compensation benefit forms indicate payment on 19 April 2010, for unemployment period 10

April 2610 — 17 April 2010,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003577




LS. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ.
Number IIIININIGNGNEEEE Claim# N10036-0914

10 June 2011

RE: Claim Number; N10036-0914

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim, #N10036-0914,
involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form
for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time petiod, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,

at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0914.

Mail reconsideration requests fo:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 71060

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

ication Division

tion Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003578



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0914

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $25,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 1 June 2011, | :imant)
presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $25,000.00 in loss of profits
and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant, an auction, real estate and tax preparation company, asserted that it lost income “[d]ue
to clients’ businesses being affected by the oil spill.”!

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)}(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.I.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

! Claimant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form Section 9 dated 27 May 2011,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003579



(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved everhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105()(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings

or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for-—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 27 May 2011;

— Letter to the NPFC dated 20 May 2011;

— GCCF Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim Denial Letter dated 22 April 2011;
— Gulf Coast Claims Facility Full Review Final Payment Claim Form;

— 2010 IRS Form 11208S;

— 2009 IRS Form 11208;

— 2008 IRS Form 1120S; and

— Profif and Loss Statements for the periods from January 2008 to December 2010.

Claimant seeks $25,000.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant filed a Final Payment Claim with the GCCF and was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #
. Claimant’s Interim Payment/Final payment Claim was denied on 22 April 2011.2

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant’s submission fails to meet the requirements of 33
C.F.R. § 136.231-235 to establish a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity.

? GCCF Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim Denial Letter dated 22 April 2011,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003580



Claimant has not provided information or documentation which might establish that its alleged
losses are due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a

discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NPF_udication Division

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/10/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003581




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

ax:

5890
6/8/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0915

De: S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0915 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0915.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

nds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003582



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0915

Claimant

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $25,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 2,201 1, NN (C1aimant) presented a lost profits & earnings capacity
claim in the amount of $25,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for

reimbursement. The Claimant stated that he was laid off from his job at Great Southern Wood

Preserving in Mobile, Alabama as a result of the oil spill. The Claimant provided an unsigned
affidavit from d‘vhich stated that “volume has

taken a drastic drop in revenue since May of 2010 due to the AFril 2010 oil spill. As a result,

I - included in the lay-off in September 2010.”

The Claimant did not provide copies of the denial letter for his final claim with the GCCF but
stated in his claim submission that his claim had been denied.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

! Unsigned affidavit from _reserving, dated May 25, 2011

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003583




(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed. or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e Signed affidavit from Claimant, dated May 17, 2011;

o Unsigned affidavit from N NEREEE o (Y d:icd May 25,
2011;

e 2008, 2009, and 2010 Wage and Income Tax Statement;

e Summary of unemployment benefits from the state of Alabama, dated May 9, 2011

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6). the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $25,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any. between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant has not proven that his decreased
earnings for 2010 were directly caused by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and not other
extraneous national or regional economic factors.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003584



It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (c) which states
“The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.”

Should the Claimant choose to come back on reconsideration, he will also have to provide
financial data from his employer to assist in determining the nexus between the Claimant’s
income and the oil spill.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits
in the amount of $25,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: CI Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/8/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003585




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6837
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number_ ' Claim# N10036-0916

08 Jun 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0916

~

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, #N10036-0916. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,

at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0916.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

on Funds Center
1.S. Coast Guard

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003586



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 08 June 2011

Claim Number N10036-0916

Claimant A

Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $8,407.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 31 May 2011, I (C2imant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking $8,407.00 for loss of
profits and earnings capacity damages that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil-
spill.

With respect to his alleged losses, the Claimant asserted that he is a handyman who did
miscellaneous work for a regular clientele but that “because of the oil spill several clients have
had to cut back and are unable to use my services.”"

Claimant filed an Interim Payment/Final Payment claim with the GCCF. Claimant was assigned
GCCF Claimgmt ID i Claimant’s Interim Payment/Final payment Claim was denied on
1 April 2011.

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90. A responsible party’s liability will include “removal
costs incurred by any person for acts taken by the person which are consistent with the National
Contingency Plan™. 33 USC § 2702(b)(1)}(B).

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

! Letier from claimant to NPEC Staff misdated 25 March 2011

% GCCF Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim Denial Letter dated 1 April 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003587




Loss of Profits or Impairment of Earnings Capacity

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S8.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits ot impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

{d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission

Claimant seeks $8,407.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form (undated);

— GCCF Deficiency Letter dated 25 March 2011;;

— Letter from Claimant to NPFC staff misdated 25 March 20113,

— Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim Denial Letter dated 1 April 2011;
— 2010 profit and loss statement; and

? The employee to whom the subject letter was addressed was not employed by the NPFC on 25 March 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003588



— 2011 profit and loss statement.

DETERMINATION:

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $8,407.00, as claimed or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (c) which
states... “The amount of the Claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. Additionally, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.”

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$8,407.00, as claimed or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real or
personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, the claim

Claim Supervisor: Clai ivision
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/8/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00003589




U.5. Department of
Homeland Secutity

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0917
08 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0917

o

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.E.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0917 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0917.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudicatibn Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003590



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Date June 8, 2011

Claim Number 10036-0017

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $45,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

00 02 Junc 2011 on benalt o [
(Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF)
for $45,000.00 1n loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the

Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant is reported to be a 501c organization that alleged to “serve all poor people and low
income” through a variety of support and services. Claimant asserted that due to the Deepwater
Horizon oil S{)ill, donations and monetary gifts were lost, thereby impacting their not for profit
organization. >

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a ¢laim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must cstablish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

! See, Agency Details page retrieved by the NPFC on 02 June 2011 from the website
! tional OSLTF C'aun Form !te! 01 June !011

0844/ FOIA2011-3380-00003591




(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.¥.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 01 June 2011, received on 02 June 2011;

— Federal Agency Pollution Removal Funding Authorization (PRFA) document describing
the “maximum limit of authorization™;

— Business Credit Notification letter from D&B advising “incomplete credit profile”;

— Partial GCCF claim form and

— 2009 Department of the Treasury IRS Form 990-N for Tax-Exempt Organizations not
Required to File Form 990 or 990-EZ.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment claim to
the RP/GCCF and was assigned Claimant Identification Numbe-T his claim was
denied in a letter dated 03 December 2010. Claimant also presented an Interim Payment/Final
Payment claim to the RP/GCCF and this claim was subsequently denied in a letter dated 22 April
2011.

NPFC Determination
Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of

income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003592



and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $45,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (c) which
states... “The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.”

The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided by the Claimant. The NPFC
was unable to find evidence of causation or economic loss, or that any potential causation or loss
was subsequent to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. '

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$45,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real
or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, the claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor: -Claims A!ju!watwn !wtsion

Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/8/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00003593




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
6/8/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

" Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0918

vear S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0918 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. Reconsideration of the
denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered only once. Disposition
of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall, at the option of
the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim number N10036-
0918.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Manager
U.8. Coast Guard

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003594



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0918

Claimant I

Type of Claimant : Private (US)
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  : $6,000.00
FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 2, 2011, | (Claimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim
form alleged $6,000 in what the Claimant categorized as loss of subsistence use resulting from
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant alleged that she was exposed to bad seafood and subsequently went to the doctor and
was diagnosed with food poisoning on or about January 5, 2011. Claimant is requesting
$6,000.00 with no further explanation as to what that amount represents.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712
(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136 to pay
claims for uncompensated damages. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2712 (b), private OSLTF claimants may
only recover for damages to real or personal property, subsistence use and profits or earning
capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of natural resources. Personal injury damages are
not recoverable under OPA.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:
- OSLTF Claim Form signed by Claimant dated June 1, 2011,

- Copy of 2010 W-2; -

- Copy of hospital sheet demonstrating diagnosis of food poisoning.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003595



Claimant stated on her OSLTF Claim Form that she filed a claim with the RP and was
subsequently denied. Claimant gave her GCCF claimant ID # as 3084001. NPFC has not been

able to confirm denial.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2712 (b), private OSLTF claimants may only recover
for damages to real or personal property, subsistence use and profits or earning capacity due to
the injury, destruction or loss of natural resources. Personal injury damages are not recoverable

under OPA and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. 136.

Based on the information provided by Claimant to NPFC, Claimant’s alleged loss in the amount
of $6,000 stems entirely from personal injuries caused by her alleged food poisoning. Because
the Claimant’s asserted loss stems entirely from personal injuries, and because damages from
these types of injuries do not fall within the purview of OPA, Claimant’s loss is not compensable

under OSLTF.

This claim is accordingly denied.

Claim Supervisor: V. tion Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/8/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003596




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security-

Director MPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
6/10/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

o

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0920 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

RE: Claim Number; N10036-0920

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letier and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should inchide
claim number N10036-0920.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincer

Nation Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guar

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 ) : FOIA2011-3380-00003597



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number . N10036-0920

Claimant
Type of Claimant : Private
Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $8,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 2, 2011 Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings capacity claim
in the amount of $8,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement,
The Claimant stated on the Optional OSLTF Claim Form that he was laid off from his job at

ue to the oil spill.

The Claimant did not provide copies of the denial letter for his final claim with the GCCF but the
NPFC did confirm that the interim claim was denied on April 22, 2011.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E). :

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U1.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.E.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(©)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the

period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
09/14/11 7 FOIA2011-3380-00003598



returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activitics outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e NPFC OSLTF Form, dated May 20, 2011,
e GCCF Interim claim payment form, undated

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to suppott the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant,

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $8,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and izon oil spill. The NPFC contacted the Human Resources
(HR) division omto determine if the Claimant was laid off as a direct result
of the oil spill. The assistant stated that the Claimant was laid off from September 3, 2010 to

November 18, 2010 due to his contracted job ending. The Claimant is currently working and has
been since November 18, 2010,

It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (c) which
states.,, “The amount of the Claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. Additionally, comparative figures for profits or

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003599



earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must

be established.”

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$8,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real or
personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a

discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor: Claims ivision
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/10/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003600



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poltution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

5890
6/28/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: [

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0921

vesr

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0921 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0921.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
"NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.8. Coast Guard
Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003601




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0921

Claimant

Type of Claimant = Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $739,272.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 3, 201 1,—(Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
T'rust Fund (OSLTF) on behalf of for $739,272.00 in loss of profits

and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant asserted that his business | ||| |GG s - orading, storage, and

handling warehouse that specializes in Gulf shrimp. The Claimant provided very little
explanation regarding the company but stated that the “drop in shrimp polpulations in the Gulf
has severely impacted these revenue streams and the related operations.”

Prior to preseniment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment Claim
for $583,180.00 in lost profits and earnings to the RP/GCCF on October 10, 2010 and was
compensated $583,200.00. The Claimant then presented a Full Final Review claim for
$9,946,190.00 in lost profits and earnings to the RP/GCCF on January 11, 2011. The GCCF
made the Claimant an offer of $289,755.63 on April 9, 2011, to which the Claimant has not
accepted, at this time. '

While the Full Final Review claim was pending, on May 23 2011, the Claimant presented this
claim to the OSLTF for $739,272.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacily
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

To date, the Claimant has received a total of $583,200.00 from the RP/GCCEF.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Poliution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

Letter i}'om Claimant to NPFC dated May 23, 2011

1
09/14/1 FOIA2011-3380-00003602




The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether aliernative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received, All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, -

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; :

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Explanation of claim with sum certain, dated May 23, 2011;
Document titled “All Service Lines — Total Revenue™,
Document listing all customers alphabetically;

Monthly Income Statements from 2007 through 2010;
Annual Financial Statements for 2007, 2008, 2009, and 2010

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003603




NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC con51dered all documentation presented by the
Claimant.

Documentation provided indicated that the damages sought by the Claimant were for future
losses. Based on the data provided by the Claimant, we calculate lost net profits from May
through December 2010 totaling $502,542.00. The Claimant has already received from GCCF
payments totaling $583,200.00.

Based on the financial data, there is a decline in revenue during 2010 compared to 2009.
However, monthly revenues started declining as early as December 2009, In each of the months
prior {o the incident dating back to December 2009, monthly revenue is lower than the prior year.
Therefore, we calculated the trend from the 6 months prior to the incident and multiplied that by
the revenue from May through December 2009 to project sales for 2010. This is a reasonable
projection method as it is greater than simply taking the average from the past several years.
Nevertheless, after deducting saved expenses, we calculated a loss that is less than the amounts
already paid by GCCF.

Upon completion of the NPFC’s adjudication of this claim, the NPFC has determined that the
Claimant has received full compensation from the RP/GCCF for the losses claimed. The
NPFC’s calculation of total lost profits/carnings, less payments received from the RP/GCCF and
saved expenses and taxes, for the period of May 2010 through December 2010, came to an
amount less than what the RP/GCCF has paid the Claimant to date.

Therefore, this claim is denied because the NPFC has determined that the Claimant has been
fully compensated by the RP (BP/GCCY) for all potent1a1 losses incurred from May 2010
through December 2010.

Claim Supervisor: NPF ication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/28/11
| Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003604




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director ) NPFC CA MS 7100
Naticnal Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
6/6/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Numbe

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0922

re-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Poliution Act of 1990, U.5.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0922 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable 1o gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0922.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Center

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003605



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0922

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $30,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On June 2, 201 l,MGI&imaﬁt) presented a lost profits & earnings capacity claim
in the amount of $30,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for reimbursement.

The Claimant stated on the Optional OSLTF Claim Form that he was laid off from his job at

_ due to the oil spill. However, the Claimant provided a termination letter from
stating that the termination was due to a reduction in force. The cause for the

reduction states,_as experienced a market decline in the U.S Gulf of

Mexico operations. A factor in the decline is our client’s inability to obtain drilling permits from
the Federal Government.”’

The Claimant did not provide copies of the denial letter for his final claim with the GCCF but the
NPFC did confirm that the claim was denied on May 6, 2011.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If'the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

! T?n';l}r%ation letter from _dated January 26, 2011

09/14 FOIA2011-3380-00003606



Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a-claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(&)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

{b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; ,

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Form, dated May 23, 2011;
Termination letter from employer, dated January 26, 2011,

s Copy of Merchant Mariner License, TWIC, Social Security card, Driver’s License, and
Birth Certificate; _

o Paystub dated September 22, 2010;

» Paystub dated October 7, 2010;

o 2009 & 2010 W-2

NPEC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003607



This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $30,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The termination letter provided by the Claimant
clearly stated that the reduction in force was due to “our client’s inability to obtain drilling
permits from the federal government.”” Therefore, the loss is not a direct result of the oil spill.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$30,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real
or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED. '

Claim Supervisor: Clai ivision
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/6/11
Supervisbr Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

2 rermination letter from || ¢ Janvary 26, 2011

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003608




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director : NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center

United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

ax:

5890
6/8/2011

.CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number: |

RE; Claim Number: N10036-0923

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0923 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include

- claim number N10036-0923.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

ational Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: (1} Claim Sommary/Determination Form
09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00003609



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0923

Claimant ]

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  : $8,930.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 3, 2011, —(Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings capacity
claim in the amount of $8,930.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for

reimbursement. The Claimant stated that his hours were cut from his job at /||| GGG i»
Daphne, Alabama as a result of the oil spill. The Claimant provided an affidavit from Tim

stating that “with the loss of business, Andy has lost
hours due to a lack of orders. Since the majority of our business is along the Gulf Coast, we
have lost many orders due to the lack of summer tourism.”’

The Claimant did not provide copies of the denial letter for his final claim with the GCCF but
stated in his claim submission that his claim has been denied.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.I'.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

* ot tror = ., 2010

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003610




(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of eamings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

{b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated May 24, 2011;

Affidavit from [INGTcNczNGBOvner of _dated August 6, 2010;
2008 and 2009 Tax Returns;

Copy of diploma;

Letter to the GCCF from Claimant, dated August 3, 2010;

Letter to the NPFC from Claimant, dated May 24, 2011

NPEC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $8,930.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00003611



It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (¢} which states
“The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income fax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similat activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.”

Should the Claimant choose to come back on reconsideration, he will have to provide financial
data from his employer to assist in determining the nexus between the Claimant’s income and the
oil spill.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits
in the amount of $8,930.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction
or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: tion Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/8/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003612 -



. Homeland Security

U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100

National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

DWHZ/5890
7/13/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RE EIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0924

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0924 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0924.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincer
Claims ision
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form _
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003613




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0924

Claimant

Type of Claimant W

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested : $15,935.00

FACTS

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 3, 201 1,_n behalf of Alabama Computer Repair (collectively
Claimant) presented a claim to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC), on an optional il

Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form secking $15,935.00 in lost profits and earning.
capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant asserts that he provides computer servicing for businesses and that, due to the oil spill,
customers cancelled and business dropped. The Claimant asserts that he did additional
advertising and phone calls to attain new business in order to mitigate his loss.

The Claimant provided copy of his denial letter from the GCCF for his interim/final claim dated
April 22, 2011. '

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(@)  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or
lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during
the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003614




income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside
of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of
the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal
expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC,
to support the claim,

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e)  State, local, and Federal taxes. '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated May 18, 2011;

Letter of explanation from Claimant, dated May 18, 2011;

Letters (3) from customers stating they cancelled scheduled work;
2008, 2009, and 2010 Profit and Loss Statement;

2008, 2009, and 2010 Income Tax Returns;

GCCF denial letter for Final claims, dated April 22, 2011

On June 3, 2011, Claimant presented his claim to OSLTF secking $15,935.00 in lost profits and
earning capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon incident. Prior to submitting his claim to

the NPFC, Claimant submitted a Second Quarter Interim Claim 2011 (Q21C2011) to the GCCF
seeking damages in the amount of $33,326.00 and was issued Claimant | nd Q2

1c2011 Clainfj. Clain{ N v2s denicd by the GCCF,

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.
The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00003615




On June 13, 2011, the NPFC sent, via certificd mail, a request for additional information to the
Claimant in order to obtain the necessary information to adjudicate the claim, The documentation
requested consisted of the following:

a)

.b)
©)
d)
€)
f)

Provide copies of pay stubs, pay checks and earnings statements for all employment
held during 2009 and 2010, _

a. If the above is not available, provide copies of bank statements to support
your earnings. Specifically identify on the bank statements, any deposits that
are related to your employment.

Each client that provided a letter stated that you provided computer services for the
past 4 years. Please provide invoices for those clients for the past 4 years.

Provide written confirmation from the former clients of your computer services
business detailing the services provided, amount paid, hours worked, and frequency
of services used.

Provide monthly Profit and Loss statements for 2008, 2009, and 2010,

If you have received unemployment benefits from 2009 through the present, provide
copies of payments received and statements of benefits.

If you had contracts set up to perform computer services, please provide copies.

The NPFC also asked the Claimant to answer the following questions:

a)
b)
c)
4

€)
f)

g)
h)

i)
i)
k)

09/14/11

Describe your employment history from 2008 through the current period.

a. Include a description of dates worked, your position held and job duties.
Identify your position, job title and responsibilities for your employment position that
you believe was impacted by the Decpwater Horizon incident.

Identify any specific periods of time that you were unemployed from 2008 through
the current period.

If you have received unemployment benefits during 2009 and 2010 identify the
periods of time when you received benefits and the amounts received.

Describe how you computed your claimed lost earnings.

Have you sought new clients for either business outside the region in which you
normally operate?

Have you sought alternative forms of employment?

Do you retain any employees for either business claimed on Schedule C of your
Individual tax return? If so, please list their positions, job duties, compensation, and
hours.

When was the computer services business founded?

What is the ownership makeup of the computer services business?

Please describe how your clients were impacted by the oil spill. You must prove that
your clientele suffered damages as a direct result of the oil spill.

FOIA2011-3380-00003616




The Claimant has not provided the additional documentation to support the claim in order to
demonstrate a loss of profits and earnings. Therefore, this claim is denied because (1) the
Claimant has failed to meet the burden to demonstrate that there was a loss of profits and (2) that
the alleged loss was due to the injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources as
a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NPFC Clai. Division
Daie of Supervisor’s review: 7/13/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00003617




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard UsS COAST GUARD
National Poliution Funds Center

{.S. Department of
Homeland Security
United Siates
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 58%0/DWHZ
Number Claim # N10036-0925

02 August 2011

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0925 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0925

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0925.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003618




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number -
Claimant
Type of Claimant Business

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Eamings Capacity
Amount Requested  $145,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP. _

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 03 Junc 201 1,— on behalf o

(collectively Claimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTY) Claim
Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $145,000.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant owns a construction business operating in the Pensacola, Florida region.” The
Claimant’s business specifically focuses on commercial interior build outs.®> The Claimant
asserted that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the tourism industry in the Pensacola,
Florida region collapsed, lowering the number of buyers and investors in the arca.® This lack of
tourism and accompanying lack of investment lowered the demand for the Claimant’s services,
therefore causing a decline in the Claimant’s revenues.”

The Claimant did not provide a calculation of her sum certain of $145,000.00.
APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recovetrable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSL.TF claims adjudication

! etter from Claimant, undated, describing claim.
2
id.
1d.
‘1d.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003619




regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. - :

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. 136.315, a claimant musi establish the following to
prove damage to real or personal property:

(a) An ownership or leasehold interest in the property;

(b)  That the property was injured or destroyed;

(c) The cost or repair or replacement;

(d)  The value of the property both before and after injury occurred.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertalken;

{¢)  Potential income from alfernative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal {axes,

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00003620




DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of the claim, the Claimant presented the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form received 03 June 2011;

Letter from Claimant, undated, describing claim,;

Profit and loss statements from: January 2010-April 2011; and
2009 11208 Federal tax form.

* & o 0

Prior to presenting this claim to the NPFC, the Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment
(EAP) Claim with the GCCF on 14 October 2010 in the amount of $130,000.00.° The Claimant
was assigned Claimant Identiﬁcatior- and Claim Identificationl N The
Claimant’s EAP Claim was granted in the amount of $15,100.00 on 11 November 2011.5
Additionally, the Claimant filed a Full Review Final (FRF) Claim with the GCCF on 25 January
2011 in the amount of $152,688.00.” The Claimant was assigned Claim Identification #

As of this determination, the GCCF has not issued a determination on the Claimant’s
FRF claim.”

Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for the two
GCCF claims is the same as the subject matter of Claimant’s claim before the NPFC, i.e., that
due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the tourism industry in the Pensacola region collapsed,
reducing business investment in the area and reducing demand for the Claimant’s services. The
NPFC deems the Claimant’s GCCF claims to be properly presented to the RP and properly
presented to the NPFC. Accordingly, this Claim Summary Determination for NPFC Claim
N10036-0925 considers and addresses the earnings claimed in the claim presented to the
responsible party, specifically; GCCF Claim #’-(EAP) and (FRF).

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence to establish a
financial loss due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant asserted that the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill caused reduced interest from potential investors and buyers in the Pensacola, FL
region. The Claimant stated the lack of demand for her business reduced the Claimant’s income
in 2010 and 2011. The Claimant, however, failed to provide documentation to support these
assertions.

% Report from the GCCF dated 29 July 2011,

¢ GCCT Notice of Determination, Emergency Advance Payment, dated 11 November 2011,
7 Report from the GCCF dated 29 July 2011,

8 GCCF Claimant Status.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003621




On 14 June 2011, the NPFC requested additional information from the Claimant to further
evaluate the claim and determine the effects of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill on the demand
for the Claimant’s business. The NPFC requested that the Claimant provide, among other things,
income tax return filings for 2009 and 2010, copies of documentation supporting completed
projects from 2009-2011, copies of contracts that were cancelled as a result of the oil spill,
copies of relevant licensing to work as a contractor, monthly profit and loss statements from
2009, and a sales ledger or listing of all projects. To date no response regarding the above
request has been received by the NPFC.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet her burden to demonstrate (1) that there
was an alleged loss in the amount in the amount of $145,000.00, and (2) that the alleged loss is
due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: Clai. Division

Date of Supervisor’s review: 8/2/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003622




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Naticnal Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ,
Number: Claim # N10036-0926
22 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0926

oo

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0926 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the attached Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this lefter and must include the factual or
fegal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim,
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency
action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely
request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0926.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlingion, VA 20598-7100

ation Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.8S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determinatton Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003623



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0926

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested $120,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facitity (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims
for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 03 June 201 1, [l 2imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) for $120,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from
the Deepwater Horizon oil spil.

The Claimant worked on a commercial fishing boat named theMin Pointe la Hache,
Louisiana. She stated that the boat failed to work on 21 April ccause of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill and she was unable to return to work on the boat.! The Claimant provided a
copy of pay stubs for November and December 2009 from the Captain of the boat.” She provided
no W-2 Wage and Tax Statements for her work on the boat.

The Claimant indicated that she doesn’t know if the boat owner was compensated by the GCCF
for the damages to his boat. She claimed $120,000.00 because she did not know how much
NPFC would pay her.?

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible patties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of
OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CF.R. § 136231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

'"Hand-written response to NPFC letter requesting additional information.
2pay check stubs from Kirk Carbajal for October and November 2009.
*Hand-written response to NPEC letter requesting additional information.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003624



(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a} and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of .
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

{a) All income resulting from the incident;

{b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incutred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

—_—

OSLTF Claim Form signed by the Claimant on 01 June 2011 _

GCCEF Denial Letter for Emergency Advance Payment to Claimant dated 28 January
2011

Form 1040¢ US Individual Income Tax Return for2009 and 2010

Pay check stubs from |||l for October and November 2009

W-2 Wage and Tax Statements for 2008, 2009 and 2010 fro

W-2 Wage and Tax Statements for 2010 from Shadows Bend Court

Hand-written response to NPYFC letter requesting additional information

b

A

On 09 June 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in order
to evaluate the claim. On 16 June 2011, the Claimant résponded to the request by fax.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003625



Prior to presentment to the NPFC, the Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment
Claim to the RP/GCCF for $12,222.00 in lost profits and earnings. She was issued GCCF
Claimant T 20d Claimll On 28 January 2011, the GCCF denied the claim,*

The Claimant also presented a Final Payment Claim to the RP/GCCF for $70,000.00 in lost
profits and earnings. On 27 May 2011, the GCCF denied the Final Payment Claim in a letter.”

On 3 June 201 1, Claimant presented this claim for $120,000.00 in lost earnings from the non-
operability ofin 21 April 2010, which Claimant attributes to the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party (RP). Although the Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment
and Final Payment Claim for lost profits and earnings, the claimed loss amount for either claim is
not $120,000.00—the sum certain that the Claimant alleges before the NPFC. The larger claimed
amount presented to the RP/GCCF is §70,000.00 for the Final Payment Claim. This amount is
properly before the NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a). The portion of the Claimant’s sum
certain exceeding $70,000.00 is denied as not being properly presented to the RP.

The portion of the claim that has been properly presented to the RP, $70,000.00, is similarly
denied because the Claimant failed to demonstrate (1) her alleged loss amount and (2) that her
alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of propetty or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

With respect to her loss amount, the Claimant admitted that she only claimed $120,000.00
because she did not know how much the NPFC would pay her. She provided no caleulation for
her claimed loss amount. '

Additionally, the Claimant failed to show how the failure of Miss Rhonda on 21 April 2010
resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

For the foregoing reasons, thig-claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: Clail ivision
Date of Supervisor’s Review: June 22, 2011
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Commenis:

* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s EAP claim dated 28 January 2011,
3 GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Final Payment Claim, dated 27 May2 011.

4
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003626



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
5890
6/13/2011

CERTEIFIED MAITL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number; N10036-0927

pea I

The National Poliution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, #N10036-0927. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0927. :

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {(ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1¢00
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

ational pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enct: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003627



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date June 13, 2011
Claim Number N10036-0927
Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $35,000.00 :

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 3, 2011, NG C ':im:nt) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) on behalf of her company

seeking $35,000.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity damages that
allegedly resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

The Claimant provided no explanation regarding her claim or how she at her alleged loss. While
reviewing documentation submitted by the Claimant the NPFC determined, based off of a fax
sent to the GCCEF, that the Claimant owns a non-medical home health business.

The Claimant did not provide a denial letter from the GCCF but the NPEC verified that the
Claimant did present a claim, which was subsequently denied.

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
deseribed in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90. A responsible party’s liability will include “removal
costs incurred by any person for acts taken by the person which are consistent with the National
Contingency Plan”. 33 USC § 2702(b)(1)(B).

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, '
NPEC, to support the claim.

Loss of Profits or Impairment of Earnings Capacity

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.8.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for incompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 CF.R. §136.2311isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of

@&M/&;‘I TESOUTCES.
1 ] FOIA2011-3380-00003628




Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been njured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of carning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission

Claimant seeks $35,000.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated May 25, 2011;

-— Copy of GCCF claim submission, undated,;

— Copy of Claimant’s direct deposit banking information;
— Paystubs from September 18, 2010 to October 19, 2010,

— Court documents for Relais Esplanade vs. Miriam Martinez for non-payment of rent,
dated October 26, 2010;

— Fax from Claimant to GCCF explaining claim, dated November 22, 2010;

— Business status for _ '
— Copy of Asset Statement, dated October 26, 2010;
— Copy of calendar for week of 22-28 May 2011

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003629



DETERMINATION:

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $35,000.00, as claimed or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant provided no explanation of the
claim or how she arrived at the asserted damages. The Claimant must be able to prove that a
financial loss occurred and that it was a direct result of the injury to the natural resource as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (¢} which
states... “The amount of the Claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. Additionally, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.”

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$35,000.00, as claimed or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real or
personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, the claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor: -n

Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/13/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 V FOIA2011-3380-00003630




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center UJS COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

Fax. 202-493-5937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWTZ
Number: _ Claim # N10036-0929

8 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0929
Dear Ms. Bello:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0929 involving the Deepwater Horizon oi} spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

- You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0929.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosuore: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003631



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0929
Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity
Amount Requested  $2,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 2 June 2011, | Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $2,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.1

Claimant alleged that she was unable to secure employment as a result of the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill. When she did find a job, on 23 October, 2010, Claimant alleged that her hours were
reduced as a result of the oil spill.” :

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following;:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

' Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 3 June 2011.

2 PHONECON: Claimant and NPFC Staff, 6 Tune 2011.
09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00003632




(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPIEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for— '

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To_support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

OSLTF optional claim form;
Letter from Claimant to NPFC, dated 3 June 2011;
Copy of GCCF Denial Letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim, 6 May 11;
Copy of GCCF Claim Form;
Form documenting Claimant’s collection of unemployment benefits from 08/02/09 to
08/18/09;
Form documenting Claimant’s collection of unemployment benefits from 12/14/08 to
12/27/08;

7. Form documenting Claimant’s collection of unemployment benefits from 12/28/08 to

1/10/09; _

8. Copy of bill from Florida Power and Electric, 25 May 11;

9. Pay Stubs showing yearly earnings from 3/26/2011 to 4/01/2011;

10. Print-out of TurboTax Electronic Filing Instructions, 2008

11. 2008 Individual Income Tax Return;

12. 2008 Form 8880, “Credit for Qualified Retirement Savings Contributions™;

13. 2008 Recovery Rebate Credit Worksheet;

14. 2008 Tax Payments Worksheet;

15. 2008 Federal Carryover Worksheet;

16. Print-out of TurboTax Electronic Filing Instructions, 2009; :

17. Form documenting Unemployment benefits for 2009, totaling $12,457.00;

18. 2009 Form 1099-R;

19. 2009 Form 1040;

20. 2009 Tax Payment Worksheet;

21. 2009 Federal Carryover Worksheet;

22. 2010 Form showing unemployment compensation of $10,298.00

23, 2010 W-2, showing wages of $2,295.00
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003633

el

o



24. 2010 Income Tax Return;

25. 2010 Schedule M, Making Work Pay Credit;

26. 2010 Earned Income Credit Worksheet;

27.2010 8867, Paid Preparer’s Earned Income Credit Checklist; and
28. Copy of phone bill, 22 March 2011.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Interim Payment/Final payment Claim
to the RP/GCCEF, and was assigned GCCF Claimant ID number The claim was denied
on 6 May 2011.°

On 2 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $2,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of
earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support her claim.

The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided by the Claimant. The claim is
denied for failure to show loss and failure to demonstrate that the alleged injury was a result of
discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claimant indicated that prior to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill; she was unemployed and
collecting unemployment benefits. Following the spill, she was briefly employed, until she left
her job, and then continued to collect unemployment.*

Furthermore, the Claimant’s reported income in 2010 is actually greater than in the previous
year. In 2009, she reported $12,052.00 in unemployment benefits and IRA distributions.” In
2010, she reported $12,594.00 in unemployment benefits and wages.® Therefore, the Claimant
has not demonstrated that she has suffered a loss resulting from discharge or substantial threat of
discharge of oil, and the claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: ljiudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/8/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Interim/Final Payment claim, dated 6 May 2011.
42010 Form W-2, showing short-term employment at [l PHONECON: Claimant and NPFC Staff, 6 June 11.
52009 Individual Income Tax Return Form 1040.

2010 Idividual Income Tax Return Form 1040.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003634




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Poliution Funds Center

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8937

5890
8/16/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0930

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA} and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0930 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like to discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number.

Chief, Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCIL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003635




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number - .
Claimant
Type of Claimant : Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested  : $25,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 3 June 201 IM(Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) for $2 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the

Deepwater Horizon oil splll

Claimant, a mortgage company, alleged that “the spill adversely affected the real estate
business,” causing loss of profits, and eventually resulting in the closure of the business.’

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, the Claimant presented an Interim Payment/Final payment
Claim to the RP/GCCF, which was denied on 27 May 20112

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On July 26, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating he would
like the NPFC to reconsider his claim.

The NPEC denied the claim originally on July 5, 2011 because the Claimant’s evidence did not
demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of $25,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the
correlation, if any, between this alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided by the Claimant. On 15 June
2011, the NPFC requested that the Claimant provide evidence, such as records of lost or
cancelled sales, in order to determine if the Claimant’s loss was a result of the oil spill.4
Claimant has not provided such documentation, and has not otherwise demonstrated that the oil
spill caused his alleged losses.

; Optional OSL.TE Claim Form dated 3 June 2011.
Id.
*1d.
* Request for Additional Information, 15 June 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003636




Furthermore, the NPFC requested an explanation as to how the Claimant quantified his losses to
arrive at his claimed amount of $25,000.00. The Claimant has not responded to this request,
only stated that he “asked for $25,000.00 because that was the amount for businesses with no
documentation.” Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim
involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actnal net reduction
or loss of earnings or profits suffered.

The NPFC advised the Claimant in its initial determination that should the Claimant choose to
come back on reconsideration, he will have to provide financial data to assist in determining the
nexus between the Claimant’s income and the oil spill. If the alieged losses are solely related to
the spill, the Claimant must describe in detail the rationale and source(s) of documentation for
the position.

This claim was denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of
profits in the amount of $25,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

On reconsideration, the Claimant provided a one page letter requesting reconsideration. The
Claimant only made an assertion on reconsideration that his income relied on the realtors in his
building and he further asserted they were paid for damages., Based on this information, the
Claimant asserted that it is logical that if the realtors were paid damages for losses, he naturally
should be. He provided none of the requested information the NPFC stated he would need to
provide should he come back on reconsideration. '

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration which was received by the NPFC on August 4, 2011 via
regular mail. The Claimant provided a one page letter providing no new information in support
of his request for reconsideration other than an oral assertion,

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity and that the loss was due to the destruction or injury to real or
personal property or natural resources. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted
by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or
legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d).

The NPFC performed a de nove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.
The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant. The

Claimant provided a one page letter in support of his request for reconsideration other than his
reiteration of the circumstance surrounding his alleged loss and the fact that he asserts realtors in

* Response to Request for Additional Information, 22 June 2011, ,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003637




his building from which his income relies, were paid damages therefore it is logical he in turn
has losses.

The NPFC cannot speak to the validity of any claimed losses by realtors against the RP/GCCF.
The NPFC can confirm no realtor claims have been presented to the NPFC and paid therefore the
NPFC has no comment regarding the Claimant’s assertions about the claimed loss of others. The
NPFC can confirm that the Claimant has provided no new information in support of his request
for reconsideration nor has the Claimant provided any of the information the NPFC articulated
he would need to present should he come back on reconsideration.

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Date of Supervisor’s review: 8/16/11
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003638




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number Claim # N10036-0930
05 July 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0930

Dear Mr. Crigler:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0930 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration

shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0930.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CAMS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

aims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003639




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0895

Claimant

Type of Claimant Corporate (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $25,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
c¢laims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 3 June 201 1,_(Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTEF) for $25,000.00 1n loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the

Deepwater Horizon oil spill.1

Claimant, a mortgage company, alleged that “the spill adversely affected the real estate
business,” causing loss of profits, and eventually resulting in the closure of the business.”

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, the Claimant presented an Interim Payment/Final payment
Claim to the RP/GCCF, which was denied on 27 May 2011.7

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

' Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 3 June 2011,

1d.

°1d.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003640




returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profifs or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form;

Letter from Claimant, 3 June 2011;

Denial Letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim, 27 May 2011;
2007 Form 11208S;

2007 Income Statements;

2008 Form 1120S;

2009 Form 11208;

2009 Balance Sheet;

2009 Income Statements;

Articles of Dissolution, 23 May 2011;

2008 Income Statements;

2010 Income Statcments;

Response to request for additional information;

¢ & o ® & & & & & % B 0

On 3 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $25,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-0000364 1




This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $25,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The NPFC has reviewed all information and documentation provided by the Claimant. On 15
June 2011, the NPFC requested that the Claimant provide evidence, such as records of lost or
cancelled sales, in order to determine if the Claimant’s [oss was a result of the oil spill.*
Claimant has not provided such documentation, and has not otherwise demonstrated that the oil
spill caused his alleged losses.

Furthermore, the NPFC requested an explanation as to how the Claimant quantified his losses to
artive at his claimed amount of $25,000.00. The Claimant has not responded to this request,
only stated that he “asked for $25,000.00 because that was the amount for businesses with no
documentation.”® Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim
involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction
or loss of earnings or profits suffered.

Should the Claimant choose to come back on reconsideration, he will have to provide financial
data to assist in determining the nexus between the Claimant’s income and the oil spill. If the
alleged losses are solely related to the spill, the Claimant must describe in detail the rationale and
source(s) of documentation for the position.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits
in the amount of $25,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: Clanms Adjudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 7/5/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments;
p

4 Request for Additional Information, 15 June 2011.
‘5 Response to Request for Additional Information, 22 June 2011.
09/14/11 7 FOIA2011-3380-00003642

i



Director NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security

National Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTE 5890/DWHZ
Number: : Claim # N10036-0931
21 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0931

pe

The National Pollution Funds Center (‘NPFC"} in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 €.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim number N10036-0931 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0931.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

ion Funds Center
1.8, Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003643




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0931

Claimant L

Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested ~ $6.500.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (‘Deepwater
Horizon™) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (‘RP’). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process.
On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (‘GCCF’) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 3 June 2011, I Cloimant) presented an Optional Qil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(*OSLTF’) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (‘NPFC”) seeking $6,500.00 in
lost profits and impairment of earnings capacity that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater
Hotizon otl spill.

Claimant was employed in the hospitality industry at_ Claimant asserted

that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, her wages were reduced.” Claimant has failed
to provide an explanation regarding the calculation of her sum certain in the amount of
$6,500.00. '

Prior to presenting this claim to the NPFC, Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment
(“EAP”) claim with the GCCF for $100.00 on 9 September 2010. Claimant was assigned
Claimant ID Number ||l and Claim ID Il This claim was denied on 12 November
2010.° Additionally, on 4 February 2011 Claimant filed an Interim Payment Claim with the
GCCF and was assigned Claim ID Numbe_ The Interim Payment Claim was denied
on 16 April 2011.7 Claimant has filed a request for a review of her denial that as of this
determination has not been acted upon.®

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.5.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

'OSLTF Claim Form. _

; PHONECON between NPFC and Claimant dated 3 June 2011.
Id. '

* Report from GCCF dated 10 June 2011.

5 GCCF Denial Letter dated 12 November 2010

® Report from GCCF dated 10 June 2011.

? GCCF Denial Letter dated 16 April 201 1.

085S (laimant Status Report. FOIA2011-3380-00003644




destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)}(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant o the claims regulations, 33 C.EF.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the -
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(aj and § 136.105(e}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, '
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

()  All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from aliernative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTY¥
In support of the claim, the Claimant presented the following documentation to NPFC:

- Optional OSLTF Claim Form received 3 June 2011;
- Employee Wage Verification for Dianna Pation.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003645




NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the Claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented
by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $6,500.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant’s sole supporting documentation consisted of an employee wage verification form
regarding her wages from 1 January 2010 through 31 December 2010. This summary of
earnings is absent of any discernable downward trend in earnings following the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill. The NPFC contacted the Claimant’s employer to verify whether it had reduced
the Claimant’s hours due to the oil spill. The Claimant’s employer proved unresponsive to the
NPFC’s verification attempt, stating that the company’s policy is to not respond to inquiries
regarding the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.9 Further, the Claimant provided no other
documentation to support the concept of a loss due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$6,500.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real or
personal propetty or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor: Clai, n Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/21/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

85#9}%50% between NPFC and ([ NN NN datcd 8 June 2011.

FOIA2011-3380-00003646




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

. Dirgctor NPFC CA MS 7100
MNational Pollufion Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States

Coast Guard

5890
- 7/26/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Numbe

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0933

e [

The National Pollotion Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0933 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letier and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an

- extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0933.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

ter

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 : ' FOIA2011-3380-00003647




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0933

Claimant

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $14,500.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Decpwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 12 July 2011, | N (0ver) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) on behalf o NG Ci:imant) for $14,500.00 in loss of
profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.”

Claimant 1s a mobile dog grooming business located in Destin, Florida, serving residents of
Destin, Sandestin and Santa Rosa Beach, as well as vacationing tourists to those areas.>

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA. -

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 23 May 2011 and received on 3 June 2011.
69%@1},(%\4’1‘11‘[6]1, unaddressed letter dated 30 September 2010, re: statement of claim. FOIA2011-3380-00003648




(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a} and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{(c) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant filed a Full Review Final Payment Claim with the
Responsible Party on 27 December 2010.> The NPFC independently verified that the Claimant
had presented to the RP/GCCF an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) Claim on 30 September
2010 in the amount of $14,500.00 and a Full Review Final Payment Claim on 5 January 2011 in
the amount of $5,384.00. GCCF Claimant ID Numberd I wvas assigned and applied to
both of these claims.* The EAP claim was denied on 2 November 2010° and the Full Review
Final Payment Claim was denied on 22 April 2011.°

On 12 July 2011, Claimant presented this claim in the amount of $14,500.00 for loss of profits
and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.7

To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 23 May 2011 and received on 3 June 2011;

— Handwritien statement of 2008 Deposits;

— Handwritten statement of 2009 and 2010 income and comparison;

— Handwritten, unaddressed letter daied 30 September 2010, re: statement of claim;

— 2007 IRS Tax Form 1040 (joint), pages 1 & 2;

— 2008 IRS Tax Form 1040 (joint), pages 1 & 2, with Schedule C;

— 2009 IRS Tax Form 1040 (joint), pages 1 & 2, with Schedule C;

— 2010 IRS Tax Form 1040 (joint), pages 1 & 2, with Schedule C;

— 2010-2011 Okaloosa County (Florida) Local Business Tax Receipt for _
I

* GCCF Final Payment Claim Form dated 27 December 2010, pi;ge 14,

* GCCF —~1U.8. Coast Guard Report {as of 6/10/2010)

* GCCF letter dated 2 November 2010.

¢ GCCF letter dated 22 April 2010,

7 3 . .

09@ptiegal OSLTF Claim Form dated 23 May 2011 and received on 3 June 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00003649




— GCCF Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim denial letter dated 22 April 2011;
— GCCF Full Review Final Payment Claim Form dated 27 December 2010, pages 1, 3, 8,
11,13 and 14. '

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702 (b)(2)(E) and 33 C.E.R. Part'136, a Claimant must prove that her ioss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e}(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

After an initial review, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information to
further evaluate the claim. The letter requested, among other things, additional financial
documentation to support lost profits and documentation/explanations supporting how the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill caused the Claimant’s business losses. The Claimant was given 14
days to respond to the letter, dated 8 June 2011. To date, no response has been received from the
Claimant.

The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

Claimant’s profits from 2007 through 2010, as indicated by IRS Tax Forms for 2007, 2008, 2009
and 2010 were $8,215 (2007), $8,305 (2008), $3,128 (2009) and $406 (2010). Claimant did not
provide details or explain the downward trend in profitability indicated by those records, as
requested by the NPFC. Neither did the Claimant provide documentation that the cause for the
business’s losses were the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. '

This claim is DENIED for the following reasons: (1) Claimant has failed to meet the evidentiary
burden to provide all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support its claim, pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.305(e)(6); (2} Claimant has
also failed to demonstrate it alleged loss of profits in the amount of $14,500.00 through financial
documentation; and (3) claimant has failed to demonstrate that its alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or a
substantial threat of a dis i

Claim Supervisor: NPF ation Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 7/26/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved |

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003650




.S, Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Claim # N10036-0934
13 June 2011

Nunber: [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0934 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0934

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0934.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003651



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0934

Claimant *

Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $12.500.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsibie party (RP).
BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating certain individual and business claims on
behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 3 June 201 1, (Ci2imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSL.TF) for $12,500.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant is employed as a chef in New Orleans, LA and Atlanta, GA.! Claimant works for both J.

Jd I C(:imant indicated that he divided his time
working at the various restaurants, working two weeks in Atlanta and two weeks in New Orleans a
month.”

Claimant asserted that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, his hours and tips ot v c:c
reduced, resulting in lower income for the Claimant.’

Claimant did not provide a calculation for his sum certain of $12,500.00.*
APPLICABLE LAW

The Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility from
which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive economic
zone is Hable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property,
or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated damages
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33
C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33
U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days
after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present
the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to prove
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

! PHONECON between Claimant and NPFC dated 6 June 2011.

21d.

3 OSLTF Claim Form,

H8HONECON between Claimant and NPFC dated 6 June 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00003652



(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.
(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period

when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjusiments for:

{a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from aiternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;
(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
" (e) State, local, and Federal taxes. '
DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to NPFC:

- Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund Claj
- 2007 version of W-2 tax statement from
- 2007 version of W-2 tax statement from
- 2007 version of W-2 tax statement from
- 2008 version of W-2 tax statement from
- 2008 version of W-2 tax statement from
- 2009 version of W-2 tax statement from
- 2009 version of W-2 tax statement from
- 2010 version of W-2 tax statement from
- 2010 version of W-2 tax statement from

2011;

Prior to presenting this Claim, Claimant presented multiple claims to the RP/GCCEF, including an Interim
and Final Payment claim. Both claims were denied by the GCCF.”

On 3 June 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim to the NPFC for $12,500.00 in loss of profits and °
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPF(C Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC
all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC, to support the
claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

OGHCOF tlenial letter, dated 21 April 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00003653



The claim is denied because the Claimant has not proven that he suffered a loss in the amount of
$12,500.00 due to the injury, destruction, loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s supporting documentation consisted of tax forms
regarding his 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010 wages. Claimant, however, failed to present a connection
between his documentation and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Additionally, even if the Claimant could provide a connection between his documentation and the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the Claimant has not proven he suffered a loss in profits or a diminishment
in earnings capacity. Claimant worked f G and NGNGB R cstoorant
Inc in 2008, 2009 and 2010. In 2008, the Claimant’s gross wages at Hillstone were $3 1Mat I.
Alexander’s were $36,455.20, totaling $67,480.56.% In 2009, Claimant’s gross wages a ere

-$35,514.95 and at [ << $38,102.30, totaling $73,617.25.7 In 2010, Claimant’s gross
wages at TN were $38,661.83 and at mew $39,048.40, totaling 77,710.23.%
Comparing the individual and total wages from , and 2010, Claimant’s wages rose cach year
and did not decrease in 2010. Thus, the Claimant has not demonstrated a loss in profits or reduced
carnings capacity due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.”

In sum, the Claimant has not proven that he suffered a loss in income due to the damage or destruction of
natural resources or property caused by discharged oil from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.
Accordingly, the Claimant has not met the evidentiary burden prescribed in 33 C.F.R. Part 136, and the
claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: V. dication Division
Date of Review: 6/13/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

82008 version of W-2 tax statement from_OOS version of W-2 tax statement from J.
Alexander’s Restaurant.

7 2009 version of W-2 tax statement from -009 version of W-2 tax statement from J.
Alexander’s Restaurant.

2010 version of W-2 tax statement fror_OlO version of W-2 tax statement from J.
]

¥ Additionally, Claimant’s alleged loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity in the amount of $12,500.00
includes prospective damages. Any claimed prospective damage is not compensable because only actual net
reductions or loss of earnings or profits are compensable under OPA. Claimant’s inclusion of future profits is
entirely prospective in nature. There is no indication that Claimant would continue to generate the necessary hours
abisiplace of employment to substantiate the claimed amount irrespective of the Deepwatsrddorizon 28idenn 03654



{.S. Department Director U.5. Coast Guard Stop 7160
of Homeland Security United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Natural Resource Damage (NRD)
Coast Guard Claims Division

16480

23 June 2011

CERTIFTED MAIL Number N

RE: Claim Number: N10036- 0935

pE

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) has reviewed your claim for lost
subsistence use of natural resources resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. We
have determined that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as
defined by the Oil Pollution Act (OPA, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 ef seq.) and OPA claims

regulations (33 C.F.R. Part 136). Accordingly, the NPFC denies payment of your claim.
The basis of this determination follows.

Background

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result, oil was discharged and the federal
government and Gulf coast states closed certain waters to commercial and recreational
fishing. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims
process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting
and adjudicating individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

Facts
You submitted a claim for $5,000 to the GCCF following the Deepwater Horizon spill for
lost subsistence use of natural resources, which was denied on 20 April 2011. On 3 June

2011, the NPFC received your claim for $5,000.

Applicable Law

OPA provides that the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund is available to pay claims for
damages resulting from oil pollution incidents (33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)). Damages

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003655




include lost subsistence use of natural resources (33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)}C)) (i.e.,
resources relied upon for food). The regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136 include general
claim requirements and requirements specific to lost subsistence use claims.

General Claim Requirements

Claims, including those for lost subsistence use of natural resources, must be: (a) in
writing for a sum certain (33 C.F.R. §136.105(b)), (b) submitted to the NPFC within
three years after the date on which the injury and its connection with the incident were
reasonably discoverable (33 C.E.R. §136.101(a)), and (c) presented first to the RP or
guarantor and that claim is denied or not settled after 90 days before submission to the

NPFC for payment (except as noted in 33 C.F.R. §136.103(a)). Your claim meets the
general claim requirements. '

Subsistence Use Loss Claim Reguirements

The claims regulations (33 C.F.R. §§136.219-223) provide additional requirements for

lost subsistence use claims. Specifically, each claim for loss of subsistence use of natural
resources must:

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;

2) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource
for which compensation is being claimed;

3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by
injury to or loss of each specific natural resource;

4} describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss;

5) be based on the reasonable cost to teplace the lost subsistence use of natural
resources; and

6) be reduced by the amount of all compensation made available to the claimant to
compensate for the loss, all income which was derived by utilizing the time which
otherwise would have been used to obtain the subsistence resources, and any
avoided costs associated with the subsistence activity, such as gas for vehicles or
boats, bait, and other overhead costs not incurred due to the spill.

NPFC has provided more detail about these claim requirements at:
http://www . uscg.mil/npfc/Claims/DWH_fags.asp.

Claim Submission and Documentation

Your claim received by the NPFC on 3 June 2011, included your claim form, your claim
to the GCCF and the associated denial letter, and proof of a valid fishing license prior to
and following the spill. You describe your loss as the value of the fish that you regularly

caught (12 times per month at approximately $165 per trip) but were unable to catch due
to fishing closures in your area due to the spill.

09/14/11 2 FOIA2011-3380-00003656

o i O AR R e T 5 N T £ e i R B B e A R R M s




NPFC Determination

The NPFC finds that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as
defined by the OPA (33 U.S8.C. 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims regulations (33 C.F.R. Part
136). Your claim is denied because you have not demonstrated that you subsist upon
natural resources or suffered any loss due to the spill. That is, you have not provided
sufficient evidence to support a regular pattern of catch that you or your family relied
upon (e.g., statements or affidavits that address the type and amount of subsistence catch
and consumption), nor have you identified your traditional fishing areas or documented
that all of these areas were closed during the period of your claimed loss. Finally, you
have not explained how you determined your claimed loss of $5,000 (i.e., the actual costs

incurred to replace your claimed loss or documentation to establish reasonable estimates
of replacement costs based on your pattern of subsistence use).

Reguest for Reconsideration

Under OPA, you may ask the NPFC to reconsider this determination. Reconsideration
requests must be received by the NPFC in writing within 60 days of the date of this letter,
and will be based upon the additional factual or legal information that you provide with
your request. A claim may be reconsidered only once, and written disposition of a
reconsideration request constitutes final agency action. If the NPFC fails to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a request for reconsideration, this
determination, at the option of the claimant, shall be deemed final agency action.

Should you choose to request NPFC reconsideration of this determination, please mail

the request and additional claim information with the appropriate claim number (N10036-
0935) to: -

Chief (Cn)

National Pollution Funds Center
1.8, Coast Guard, Stop 7100

4200 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1000
Ardington, VA 20598-7100

[f you have any questions about reconsideration, please feel free to contact the NPFC at
the above address or by phone at §00-280-7118.

1.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003657




U.S. Department Director U.S. Coast Guard Stop 7100
of Homeland Security United States Coast Guard

. National Pollution Funds Center

United States Natural Resource Damage (NRDY

Coast Guard Claims Division

16480

23 June 2011

cerTIFIED MAIL Number: ||

RE: Claim Number: N10036- 0936

e«

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) has reviewed your claim for lost
subsistence use of natural resources resulting from the Deepwater Horizon o1l spill. We
have determined that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as

defined by the Oil Pollution Act (OPA, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims

regulations (33 C.F.R. Part 136). Accordingly, the NPFC denies payment of your claim.
The basis of this determination follows.

Background

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
cxploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult, oil was discharged and the federal
government and Gulf coast states closed certain waters to commercial and recreational
fishing. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims
process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting
and adjudicating individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

Facts

You submitted a claim for $5,000 to the GCCF following the Deepwater Horizon spill for
lost subsistence use of natural resources, which was denied on 20 April 2011. On 3 June
2011, the NPFC reccived your claim for $5,000.

Applicable Law

OPA provides that the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund is available to pay claims for
damages resulting from oil pollution incidents (33 U.S.C. § 2712(a){4)). Damages

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003658

AT




include lost subsistence use of natural resources (33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(C)) (i.e.,
resources relied upon for food). The regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136 include general
claim requirements and requirements specific to lost subsistence use claims.

General Claim Reguirements

Claims, including those for lost subsistence use of natural resources, must be: (a) in
writing for a sum certain (33 C.F.R. §136.105(b)), (b) submitted to the NPFC within
three years after the date on which the injury and its connection with the incident were
reasonably discoverable (33 C.F.R. §136.101(a)), and (c) presented first to the RP or
guarantor and that claim is denied or not scttled after 90 days before submission to the

NPFC for payment (except as noted in 33 C.F.R. §136.103(a)). Your claim meets the
general claim requirements.

Subsistence Use Loss Claim Requirements

The claims regulations (33 C.F.R. §§136.219-223) provide additional requirements for
lost subsistence use claims. Specifically, each claim for loss of subsistence use of natural
resources must:

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;

2) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource
for which compensation is being claimed;

3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by
injury to or loss of each specific natural resource;

4) describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss;

5) bebased on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural
resources; and

6) be reduced by the amount of all compensation made available to the claimant to
compensate for the loss, all income which was derived by utilizing the time which
otherwise would have been used to obtain the subsistence resources, and any
avoided costs associated with the subsistence activity, such as gas for vehicles or
boats, bait, and other overhead costs not incurred due to the spill.

NPFC has provided more detail about these claim requirements at:
http:/fwww.uscg.mil/npfc/Claims/DWH_fags.asp.

Claim Submission and Documentation

Your claim recetved by the NPFC on 3 June 2011, included your claim form, your claim
to the GCCF and the associated denial letter, and proof of a valid fishing license prior to
and following the spill. You describe your loss as the value of the fish that you regularly

caught (12 times per month at approximately $165 per trip) but were unable to catch due
to fishing closures in your area due to the spill.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003659




09/14/11

NPFC Determination

The NPFC finds that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as
defined by the OPA (33 U.5.C. 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims regulations (33 C.F.R. Part
136). Your claim is denied because you have not demonstrated that you subsist upon
nafural resources or suffered any loss due to the spill. That is, you have not provided
sufficient evidence to support a regular pattern of catch that you or your family relied
upon (e.g., statements or affidavits that address the type and amount of subsistence catch
and consumption), nor have you identified your traditional fishing areas or documented
that all of these areas were closed during the period of your claimed loss. Finally, you
have not explained how you determined your claimed loss of $5,000 (i.e., the actual costs
incurred to replace your claimed loss or documentation to establish reasonable estimates
of replacement costs based on your pattern of subsistence use).

Request for Reconsideration

Under OPA, you may ask the NPFC to reconsider this determination. Reconsideration
requests must be received by the NPFC in writing within 60 days of the date of this letter,
and will be based upon the additional factual or legal information that you provide with
your request. A claim may be reconsidered only once, and written disposition of a
reconsideration request constitutes final agency action. If the NPFC fails to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a request for reconsideration, this
determination, at the option of the claimant, shall be deemed final agency action.

Should you choose to request NPFC reconsideration of this determination, please mail

the request and additional claim information with the appropriate claim number (N10036-
0936) to:

Chief (Cn)

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard, Stop 7100

4200 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

If you have any questions about reconsideration, please feel free to contact the NPFC at
the above address or by phone at 800-280-7118.

Sincerel

1.8, Coast Guard

FOIA2011-3380-00003660



.8, Department

Director U.5. Coast Guard Stop 7100
of Homeland Security United States Coast Guard

National Pollution Funds Certer
United States Natural Resource Damage (NRD)
Coast Guard Claims Division

16430

22 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036- 0937

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) has reviewed your claim for lost
subsistence use of natural resources resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. We
have determined that you have not met your burden of proving a loss as defined by the
Oil Pollution Act {OPA, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 ef seq.) and OPA claims regulations (33

C.FR. Part 136). Accordingly, the NPFC denies payment of your claim. The basis of
this determination follows.

Background

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult, oil was discharged and the federal
government and Gulf coast states closed certain waters to commercial and recreational
fishing. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims
process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting
and adjudicating individual and business claims on behalf of BP. '

Facts

You submitted a claim to the GCCF following the Deepwater Horizon spill for lost
subsistence use of natural resources, which was denied on 20 April 2011, On 3 June

2011, the NPFC received your claim for $3,500. The NPFC considers this to be a claim
for lost subsistence use of natural resources' for food.

! You marked the category for natural resource damages on your optional claim form. However, natural

resource damages (NRD) under OPA are public use losses that may only be claimed by appropriate federal,
state, or tribal natural resource trusices.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003661




Applicable Law

OPA provides that the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund is available to pay claims for
damages resulting from oil pollution incidents (33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)). Damages
include lost subsistence use of natural resources (33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2XC)) (i.e.,
resources relied upon for food). The regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136 include general
claim requirements and requirements specific to lost subsistence use claims.

General Claim Requirements

Claims, including those for lost subsistence use of natural resources, must be: (2) in
writing for a sum certain (33 C.F.R. §136.105(b})), (b) submitted to the NPFC within '
three years after the date on which the injury and its connection with the incident were !
reasonably discoverable (33 C.F.R. §136.101(a)), and (c) presented first to the RP or i
guarantor and that claim is denied or not settled after 90 days before submission to the

NPFC for payment (except as noted in 33 C.F.R. §136.103(a)). Your claim meets the
general claim requirements.

Subsistence Use Loss Claim Requirements

The claims regulations (33 C.F.R. §§136.219-223) provide additional requirements for
lost subsistence use claims. Specifically, each claim for loss of subsistence use of natural
resources must:

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;

2) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource
for which compensation is being claimed;

3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by
injury to or loss of each specific natural resource;

4} describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss;

5) be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subs1stence use of natural
resources; and

6) be reduced by the amount of all compensatlon made available to the claimant to
compensate for the loss, all income which was derived by utilizing the time which
otherwise would have been used to obtain the subsistence resources, and any
avoided costs associated with the subsistence activity, such as gas for vehicles or
beats, bait, and other overhead costs not incurred due to the spill.

NPEC has provided more detail about these claim requirements at:
http:/fwww.uscg.mil/npfe/Claims/DWH_fags.asp.

Claim Submission and Documentation
Your claim received by the NPFC on 3 June 2011, was limited to the Optional OSL.TF

Claim Form, your denial letter from the GCCF, and information from your doctor related
to your health.

09/14/11 ' 2 FOIA2011-3380-00003662




NPFC Determination

The NPFC finds that you have not met your burden of proving a loss as defined by OPA
(33 U.S.C. 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims regulations (33 C.F.R. Part 136). Your claim is
denied because you have not documented what you are claiming to have lost. You
submitted information from your doctor suggesting that you include seafood in your diet,
but do not provide any explanation or evidence of a loss that you incurred as a result of

the spill. Further, you provide no information to explain how you determined your
claimed loss of $3,500.

Request for Reconsideration

Under OPA, you may ask the NPFC to reconsider this determination. Reconsideration
requests must be received by the NPFC in writing within 60 days of the date of this letter,
and will be based upon the additional factual or legal information that you provide with
your request. A claim may be reconsidered only once, and written disposition of a
reconsideration request constitutes final agency action. If the NPFC fails to 1ssue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a request for reconsideration, this
determination, at the option of the claimant, shall be deemed final agency action.

Should you choose to request NPFC reconsideration of this determination, please mail

+ the request and additional claim information with the appropriate claim number (N10036-
0937) to:

Chief (Cn)

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard, Stop 7100

4200 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

If you have any questions about reconsideration, please feel free to contact the NPFC at
the above address or by phone at 800-280-7118.

Natural Resource Damage'Claims Division .
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

09/14/11 3 FOIA2011-3380-00003663




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6837

CERTI IPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Numbe Claim# N10036-0938

09 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0938

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denics payment on
claim number N10036-0938 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.,

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,

at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0938.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

Sincerely,

ision
s Center

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003664



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0938

Claimant - |

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $8,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 Aprii 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 25 May 201 I,Wmaimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting

from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

In 2009, Claimant worked at the _3ilox'1 Hotel in Biloxi Beach, MS.? Claimant indicated
that she was let go from th< i Biloxi Hotel in 2009. She began collecting unemployment '
in 2009.* Claimant additionally collected $9,310.00 in unemployment compensation in 2010, *
Claimant appears to allege that she has not found gainful employment as a result of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of 0il into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R, §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

' , OSLTF claim form.
Handwritten letter by Claimant explaining claim.
* PHONECON with Claimant on 8 June 2011.
* 2010 Mississippi Department of Employment Security Form 1099-G.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003665




(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
ot profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not 1ncurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

1) Optional OSLTF claim form dated 16 May 2010

2) Handwritten explanation of claim dated 16 may 2010 addressed to the NPFC

3) GCCF denial letter for Interim Payment/Final payment Claim dated 06 May 2011
4) 2010 Mississippi Resident Individual Income Tax Return

5) 2010 Mississippi Department of Employment Security Form 1099-G

6) 2009 W-2 from Economy Inns, Inc.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Interim Paym i the
RP/GCCF and was assigned GCCF Claimant ID # - and Claim On 6 May
2011 the GCCF denied her claim,

On 25 May 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim for $8,000.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)

* GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Interim Payment claim, dated 6 May 2011,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003666



and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support her claim.
The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Claimant was released from her employment with - Hotel in Biloxi, MS in 2009 and she
has not found gainful employment since. Claimant collected unemployment in 2009 and 2010.
To the extent that Claimant’s alleged a loss from not being able to find gainful employment, she
has not demonstrated the this alleged loss is due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and not other
national, regional or local factors, which may impact the job market.

Because the Claimant failed to demonstrate that her alleged loss in the amount of $8,000.00 is
due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: N, ication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/9/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003667



U.5. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD -
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6837
5890
6/10/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number:

RE: Claim Number: N100636-0939
Dea /N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0939 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0939.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003668



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0939

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  : $10,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 4, 2011 J NG (C12imant) presented a lost profits & earnings capacity
claim in the amount of $10,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement. The Claimant stated on the Optional OSLTF Claim Form that he was laid off

from his job at NN - to the oil spill.

The Claimant provided a copy of his denial letter for his final claim with the GCCF dated May
10, 2011.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone 1s liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be

* recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTE. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{(c) 'The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the

1peri0d when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income fax

09/14/1 FOIA2011-3380-00003669



returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In additien, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the arca affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a ¢laim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  Allincome from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Form, dated May 20, 2011;
GCCF Interim claim payment form, undated;
Page 1 of his 2008 Individual Income Tax Return;

Letter from ||| o o (iming dates employed

NPFC Determination

‘Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
1o support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

This claim s denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $10,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The NPFC contacted the Human Resources
(HR) division of h to determine if the Claimant was laid off as a direct result of
the oil spill. The HR assistant faxed a letter that stated no one from||| G 2s 1210
off as a result of the oil spill. The NPFC also contacted GG
to confirm that the Claimant was laid off due to the oil spill. She stated that he was laid off due to
the job he was hired to work being finished; it had nothing to do with the oil spill.

It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (¢) which
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003670



states... “The amount of the Claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income fax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. Additionally, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.”

Because the Claimant has failed to demonsirate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$10,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real
or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/10/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003671




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center S COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERT EIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Numbe 7 Claim# N10036-0940

08 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0940

v

The National Polluticn Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim, #N10036-0940, involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a writicn request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0940,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
1.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003672



CLATM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0940

Claimant m

Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim Subsistence Use and Loss of Profits and Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested $9,211.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP).
BP accepied the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 3 June 201 l,mClaimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) for $3,528.00 in loss of subsistence use of natural resources and $5,683.00 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity for a total loss of $9,211.00, resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-
spill.

Claimant asserted that she caught wild fish and sold part of her catch and reserved the remainder for her
personal consumption.'

APPLICABLE LAW

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and damages
resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as described in Section
2702(b) of OPA 90.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay ciaims for
uncompensated damages. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the
Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Subsistence Use Loss Claims Requirements
Under 33 C.F.R. §§ 136.219-223, each claim for subsistence use must:

(a) be for lost subsistence use by an eligible client;

(b) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each natural resource for which compensation
is being claimed;

(¢) describe how and to what effect the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by injury to or loss of -
each specific natural resource;

(d) describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence loss;

(e) be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural resources; and

(f) be reduced by the amount of all compensation made available to the claimant to compensate for
the loss, all income which was derived utilizing the time which otherwise would have been used
to obtain the subsistence resources, and any avoided costs associated with the subsistence

TPHONECON with the Claimant on 06 June 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003673



activity, such as gas for vehicles or boats, bait, and other overhead costs not incurred due to the
12
spill.

Lost Profits and Earnings Capacity Claims Requirements
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction,

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earing capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(g) All income resulting from the incident;

(h) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(i) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(1) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(k) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:
— Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 25 May 2011.
The Claimant alleged that she presented a claim to the Responsible Party (RP) and her claim was denied

irior to iresentment of this claim to the NPFC. She advised the NPEC that her GCCFE Claimant ID # is

On 03 June 2011, the Claimant presented this claim for $3,528.00 in loss of subsistence use of natural

resources and $5,683.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity for a total loss of
$9,211.00.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim, The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Subsistence Use Loss

2 Additional information about subsistence use claims is available at hitp//www.nscg.mil/npfe/Claims/DWH.asp.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003674



The claim is denied because the Claimant’s submission fails to meet the requirements of 33 C.F.R. §
136.219-233 to establish a claim for loss of subsistence use of natural resources.

Loss of Profits or Impairment of Earnings Capacity

The claim is denied because the Claimant’s submission fails to meet the requirements of 33 CFR. §
136.231-235 to establish a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity. For example, the
Claimant has advised that she does not maintain a valid commercial fishing license that would
demonstrate that she is legally entitled to catch fish and market fish in the state of Mississippi’.

For the foregoing reasons, this claim for a total loss of $9,211.00 is denied.

Claim Supervisor: NP, dication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/8/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

3 CON with the Claimant on 06 June 2011.
09%[?/1 FOIA2011-3380-00003675




us. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center  US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard

5890
6/8/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: THNNGGG

RE:  Claim Number: N10036-0941

b

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0941 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letier and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0941.

Mail reconsideration requests to;

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
~09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003676



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

£

Claim Number : N10036-0941

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  : $78,787.00
FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 6, 2011, NN o behalf of EEEEE C]2imant)
presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds

Center (NPFC). The OSLTF claim form alleged $78,787.00 in lost profits and earnings resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant asserted on the Optional OSLTF Claim Form that her business that specializes in
fine art was affected due to a lack of tourism in New Orleans. The Claimant stated “tourists
stopped coming to the French Quarter because they were afraid to breathe our air and eat or

seafood.™

The Claimant provided a copy of her Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) claim and
interim/final claim with the GCCF. The claimant was compensated $53,800.00 for her EAP
claim by the GCCF on April 8, 2011. Also, the Claimant has a current offer from the GCCF for
her interim/final claim in the amount of $49,784.00. At this time, the Claimant has not accepted
payment for the interim/final claim.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The il Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated June 2, 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003677




by payment within 90 days after the date on Which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

{(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Pofential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) . Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e Optional OSLTFE Claim Form, dated June 2, 2011;

» Handwritten ledger of finances for 2008, 2009, and 2010, undated;

e Letter of explanation to NPFC; dated June 2, 2011;

» Copy of GCCF offer for interim/final claim, dated May 27, 2011;
NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003678



This claim is denied because the Clatmant’s eﬁfidence does not demonstrate (1) the ﬁlleged loss
of profits in the amount of $78,787.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (c) which states
“The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.”

Furthermore, the Claimant asserted that tourism in New Orleans was down in 2010 due to the oil
spill. However, based on a repott released on April 14, 2011 from the New Orleans Convention
and Visitors Bureau, “New Orleans’ tourism industry has achieved a major milestone,
welcoming 8.3 million visitors in 2010, a 10.7 percent increase over 2009, and the first time to
reach 8 million visitors since Hurricane Katrina. Those 8.3 million visitors spent $5.3 billion, a
$1.1 billion increase over 2009 and the highest spending in the city’s his’[ory.”2

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits
in the amount of $78,787.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/8/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

> 2010 Hew Orleans Area Visitor Profile, dated April 14, 2010

09714/ FOIA2011-3380-00003679




U.8. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ,
Number: NG Claim # N10036-0941
15 July 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0941

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0941 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of -
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action, All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0941.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

1.8, Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1} Claim Summary/Determination Form
(2) Evidence Presented in Support of NPFC Claim N10036-0941

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003680




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0941

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits & Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $78,787.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23
August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 03 June 2011, _represented by owne_(collectively,

Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) alleging loss of profits or
1mpa1rment of eaming capacity damages in the amount of $78,787.00 due to the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill.!

Claimant owns and operates an art gallery named _ocated on Royal Street in

New Orleans, Louisiana. Claimant alleges that her business is reliant on tourism and that,
immediately following the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, tourists stopped visiting the French Quarter.
Claimant asserts that tourists are no longer visiting the French Quarter because they are “afraid to
breathe our air and eat our [Louisiana] scafood.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 US.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and
§ 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim
for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural
resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or

! Optlonal OSLTE Claim Form dated 02 June 2011; received and filed by NPFC cn 03 June 2011.
Optlonal OSLTF Claim Form dated 02 June 2011, paragraph 10; received and filed by NPFC on 03 June 2011

* Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 02 June 2011 , paragraph 10; received and filed by NPFC on 03 June 201
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380- 00003681




earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affécted by the incident also
must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead ot normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes,

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the documentation listed in Enclosure (2).

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant submitted an Emergency Advanced Payment (EAT)
claim to the GCCF in the amount of $73,238.32 and was issued Claimant ID *and EAP
Claim he GCCF paid Claimant $53,800.00 on her EAP claim, Claimant submitted her
First Interim Claim (Interim 1) to the GCCF requesting $114,369.21.on 10 January 2011 and was
issued Interim 1 Claimﬁ The GCCF paid Claimant $5,475.00 on her Interim 1 claim. On

02 June 2011, Claiman itted her Second Interim Claim to the GCCF (Interim 2) and was issued
Interim 2 Claim # Claimant’s Interim 2 claim remains unresolved. In sum, Claimant has
received $59,275.00 from the GCCF,

On 03 June 2011 the NPFC received Claimant’s OSLTF claim form requesting $78,787.00.
Claimant is dissatisfied with the amount that she has received from the GCCF on her EAP and
Interim 1 claims. Claimant presented her claim to the OSLTF to cover one year from the date of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill (May 2010 through to April 2011). The NPFC deems Claimant’s claim
as being properly presented for the amount and time period claimed in the OSLTF claim form and
accompanying documentation because it covers the time period represented by both the GCCF EAP
and first interim claim period and is based upon the same evidence as presented originally to the
GCCF. Thus, this determination establishes the NPFC’s decision regarding both Claimant’s EAP
Claim and her Interim 1 Claim.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.233(b), a Claimant must prove, among other
things, that her income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of property
or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and
§136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information,
and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC has

reviewed all of the evidence presented by the Claimant.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003682




This claim is denied on two bases. First, the evidence presented in suppozt of the claim does not
establish a causal link between the Claimant’s alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.
Second, while the Claimant has presented evidence indicating an economic loss, she has not shown
an economic loss greater than the amount she has already been compensated by the GCCF for the
time period claimed.

Regarding the first basis, a Claimant must prove that her income was reduced as a consequence of
injury to, destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources. Here, the Claimant has alleged a
causal connection between her reduction in business and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill but she has
not provided evidence to substantiate that connection other than her financial documentation and her
own allegations that tourists are afraid to breathe New Orleans air or eat Louisiana seafood, * While
the NPFC did determine that Claimant experienced a reduction in business following the Decpwater
Horizon oil spill, a concurrent loss, by itself, is insufficient to prove that her loss resulted from the oil
spill. Similarly, Claimant’s assertions with regards to the loss of her customer base, by themselves,
do not establish a causal connection between her loss and the oil spill.

Regarding the second basis, the NPFC has determined that while the Claimant has experienced an
economic loss during the time period claimed, her loss is not greater than the compensation she has
already received from the GCCE. This determination is based upon the analysis of the claim by a
forensic accountant and takes into consideration the Claimant’s revenues versus expenses, projected
growth trends, claim preparation fees, and the amount of income already received from the GCCF.

For the foregoing reasons, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: NPF
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 7/15/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

* PHONECON between NPFC and Claimant of 211445Q JUN 11.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003683




Enclosure (2)
Evidence Presented in Support of NPFC Claim N10036-0941

~ Profits & Loss statement for month of October 2010
— GCCF Emergency claim analysis
~ Business Loss calculation for month of Sept 2010

o Schedule A - irend Analysis of gross sales

o Schedule B - Cost of Goods Sold worksheet

o Schedule C - Operation expense worksheet

o Schedule D - Extra Expense Worksheet
- N 1 onthly income statements
— Form 1065 U.S. Return of Partnership income for 2007
— Form 1065 U.S. Return of partnership income for 2008
— Louisiana Dept of revenue sales tax return for Sept 2009-10
— Louisiana Dept of revenue sales tax return for Aug 2009-10
— Louisiana Dept of revenue sales tax return for Jul 2009-10
— Louisiana Dept of revenue sales tax return for Jun 2009-10
— Louisiana Dept of revenue sales tax return for May 2009-10
— Louisiana Dept of revenue sales tax return for April 2009-10
— Louisiana Dept of revenue sales tax return for March 2009-10
Louisiana Dept of revenue sales tax return for February 2009-10
June projected Revenues
Emergency claim analysis for June 2010
— Trend Analysis of Gross Sales: January 2007 — current month

—  Schedule B Cost of Goods Sold Worksheet (relation between Gross sales to Cost of
goods Sold) :

—  QOperation expense worksheet —Schedule C

— Schedule D - Extra expense worksheet

— July projected revenues

- ugust projected revenues

— GCCF Emergency claim analysis August 2010

— Business Loss calculation August 2010

— Schedule A: Trend Analysis August 2010

— Business Loss calculation August 2010

— Schedule A: Trend Analysis of gross sales: January —current month
-~ Schedule B: Cost of Goods Sold worksheet

— Schedule C: Operation expense worksheet (all of 2009)

— Schedule D: extra expense worksheet -

~ | s:»icmber projected revenue

— Fax communication from claimant to GCCF

— City of New Orleans 2011 Real Estate Tax Bill

— Entergy disconnection notice mailed 1/11/2011

—  AT&T service bill for Jan 30, 2011

— Merchant Services Recovery Dept. billing statement

— Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana Health insurance termination notice.
- Where-Morris visitor publications invoice dated 12/01/2010

— GCCF Global notes for ||| ]

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003684

S — _— - S |



- Determination letter on Interim payment / Final payment claim from GCCF
Authorization to release from

GCCF Invoice from
monthly income statements 2008

_monthly income statements 2009

Form 1040 Schedule C — profit or loss from business for 2009
I iy income statements January 10-Sept 10
City of New Orleans tax return for Sept 2010

City of New Orleans Occupational license

Facsimile fron_to GCCF

GCCEF claim form generated online 2000-C

GCCEF expiration of re-review option for determination letter on interim payment / Final
payment claim

Louisiana Mobility Impaired ID Card, Handicap Placard, exp. 07-31-2012

B Busincss Analyzed checking statement

Louisiana Department of Revenue Sales tax return for 2010

Hardship letter to GCCF dated 1/9/2011

Interim payment claim form - page 8

Interim payment claim form — page 14

Interim payment claim form — page 11

Interim payment claim form — page 3

Breakdown of monthly income & losses (Nov 2010)

City of New Orleans — Form 8070

GCCF Interim payment claim form — page 1

GCCF Interim payment claim form — page 3

GCCEF Interim payment claim form — page 8

GCCF Interim payment claim form — page 7

GCCF Iaterim payment claim form —page 11

GCCEF Interim payment claim form — page 13

GCCF Interim payment claim form - page 14

Louisiana Dept. of Revenue Form R-1029 (7/09)

GCCEF notice of Determination Emergency Advance Payment

Determination letter on interim payment / Final payment claim
Expiration of re-review option for determination

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003685




U.8. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number Claim # N10036-0942
14 July 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0942

Dear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0942 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this [etter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC 1o issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0942.,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

ational Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003686

—



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Clatm Number N10036-0942

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Eamming Capacity
Amount Requested  $8,400.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 3 June 2011 — (Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $8,400.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earmngs capacity resultmg
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant catches and sells crawfish in south Louisiana, primarily in the lower Atchafalaya
Basin. Claimant began catching and selling crawfish in 2010 and alleges that much of his catch
was dead in the traps due to low oxygen levels in the water.’

Claimant seeks lost profits in the amount of $8,400.00.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as descrlbed in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 23 May 2011, received by NPFC 03 June 2011.
2 PHONECON: Claimant and NPFC Staff 28 June 2011. -
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003687

e e e e s e e s s e - s e e s T s =—erms =y



profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Sabmission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSL.TF Claim Form, 23 May 2011;

— Letter from GCCF requesting additional information, 21 October, 2011;
— GCCF Denial Letter on Interim/Final Payment Claim, 10 May 2011;

— 2010 Form 1040;

— 2010 Form 1040, Schedule C;

— 2009 Form 1040;

— 2008 Form 1040;

~  Copy of Claimant’s fishing licenses;

— Copies of checks and receipts from Claimant;

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
Claim to the RP/GCCEF for $40,000 in lost wages and earnings, and was issued Claimant 1D #
B - d Cloinf. Claimant then presented a Full Review Final Claim (FRF) on 7

February 2011 for $12,000 in loss of subsistence use, which was assiened Clai
Finally, Claimant submitted a Second Quarter 2011 Interim Claim for $8,400.00 on
15 April 2011, which was assigned ICQ22011 Claim

Claimant’s EAP was denied on 24 November 2010, Claimant’s FRF and ICQ22011 were also
denied on 10 May 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003688

T T T L o L T (el Sl P ot TS prraiieid T T T L L T e s



On 3 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim to the OSLTT secking $8,400.00 for loss of
profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. This
NPFC Claim Summary Determination for claim N10036-0942 considers and addresses the
carnings claimed in both Claimants EAP claim [l 2nd 1cQ2201 1 R e
extent that the subject matter of those claims is his alleged lost profits and earnings resulting
from reduced crawfish catch and only in the amount claimed before the NPFC of $8,400.00.

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that his loss of income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or
of a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under
33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support his claim. The NPFC reviewed all documentation provided by Claimant.

This claim is denied because Claimant has failed to demonstrate that his alleged loss in the
amount of $8,400.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of 0il. The evidence provided by the
Claimant does not sufficiently establish the causal connection between the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill and the reduction Claimant experienced in his crawfish catch.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review:
Supervisor’s Action: Claim is Denied

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003689

=



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Diractor NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Numbe— Claim# N10036-0943

10 June 2011
o

The National Poltution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim, #N10036-0943, involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0943

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0943.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

1 Division
unds Center

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003690



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0943

Claimant

Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim - Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On 3 June 201 1W1aimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OS or 5 1U,U0U.00 10 10ss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity

resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant, who owns her own business,

.
.. and who has also filed a claim with the NPFC on behalf ofgherbus "
N10036-0914), alleged that, in her capacity as an employee of
Income |GG <b< suffered a “loss of income due to [the] BP o1l spill.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA,

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b} That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consegquence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be

! Claimant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form Section 9 dated 26 May 2011,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003691




clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

{b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 26 May 2011;

— Letter to the NPFC dated 26 May 2011;

— GCCF Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim Denial Letter dated 22 April 2011;
— Gulf Coast Claims Facility Full Review Final Payment Claim Form;

— 2010 IRS Form 1040;

— 2009 IRS Form 1040;and

— 2008 IRS Form 1040.

Claimant seeks $10,000.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident,

Claimant alleged that she filed an individual claim with the GCCF which was subsequently
denied.” -

NPF¥C Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant’s submission fails to meet the requirements of 33 C.F.R. §
136.231-235 to establish a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity. As to her
alleged losses, the information provided by the Claimant within her individual tax returns
indicated that she was paid a salary of $12,600.00 for the years 2008, 2009, and 2010. The IRS
Form 1120 filings provided by the Claimant within claim N10036-0914 indicated that the
business paid her $12,600.00 each year as an officer of the company. As such, the Claimant has

% The NPFC notes that Claimant filed a claim with the GCCF on behalf of her personal business, Bunch Auction-
I . - was assigned Claimant *’he NPFC has not been able

to independently verify that the claimant also filed an individual claim with the GCCF.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003692



failed to sufficiently establish any loss. Additionally, the Claimant has failed to provide any
information which might establish that any alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NPFC Cla
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/10/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

tion Division

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003693



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number:_ Claim# N10036-0944

10 June 2011

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim, #N10036-0944, involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0944

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall

at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0944.

’

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerely,

Cl n Division
Na unds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003694



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0944

Claimant I

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $6,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

on 31 May 2011, ||| 2imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $6,000.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant asserted that he “lost earnings as a result of the oil spill.”* Claimant was employed as a
union carpenter in 2009, where he worked during various periods of time on assorted union
projects in Mobile, Alabama.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be

! Claimant’s additional information letter to the NPFC, dated 6 June 2011.

? Claimant’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form Section 10 (undated).
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003695




clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form (undated);

— GCCEF letter requesting additional information dated 29 January 2011;

— GCCF Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim Denial Letter dated 15 April 2011;

— Letter to Claimant dated 07 February 2011 re: preparation of 2010 tax returns;

— Letter from_ated 07 February 2011 re: privacy notice;

— Wage and Earnings Report by the Unemployment Compensation Agency dated 09 April
2008 re: 2007 wages and earnings;

— GCCF Fax cover sheet;

— Copy of Alabama driver license;

— Letter from Claimant to the GCCF dated 26 April 2011;

— Letter from Carpenter’s Union dated 15 October 2010;

— Wage and Earnings Report by the Alabama Department of Industrial Relations
Unemployment Compensation Agency dated 13 November 2009 re: wages and earnings
for periods from July 2008 to June 2009;

— Wage and Earnings Report by the Alabama Department of Industrial Relations
Unemployment Compensation Agency dated 18 November 2009 re: wages and earnings
for periods from July 2009 to June 2010;

— Gulf Coast Claims Facility Interim Payment Claim Form;

— Turner Industries check stubs for the periods from 12 November 2010 to 24 December
2010;

— Letter from the Alabama Department of Industrial Relations Unemployment Agency to
the Claimant re: emergency unemployment compensation dated 28 April 2010;

— Alabama Form 40 2009 Individual Tax Return;

— 2009 IRS Form 1040A Individual Tax Return;

— Alabama Department of Industrial Relations electronic 1099 G printout; and

— ﬁpaystubs for various periods from 09 March 2009 to 16 September

2009.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003696



Claimant seeks $10,000.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant filed an Interim Payment Claim with the GCCF and was assigned GCCF Claimant ID #
1187865. Claimant’s Interim Payment/Final payment Claim was denied on 15 April 2011.°

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant,

The claim is denied because the Claimant’s submission fails to meet the requirements of 33 C.F.R. §
136.231-235 to establish a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity. The
information provided by the Claimant indicated that he did not work during the last quarter of 2009
and that he commenced receiving unemployment payments from the Alabama Department of
Industrial Relations Unemployment Agency in January of 2010.* Claimant was continuously
unemployed prior to the oil spill and remained unemployed until 29 October 2010.° Claimant has
not met his burden under OPA to establish that his alleged losses are due to the injury, destruction
or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NPF ion Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/10/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* GCCF Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim Denial Letter dated 15 April 2011.

* Claimant’s Interim Claim Form Pagel1, Part 7 and Wage and Earnings Report by the Alabama Department of
Industrial Relations Unemployment Compensation Agency dated 18 November 2009 re: wages and earnings for
periods from July 2009 to June 2010.

>Claimant’s Interim Claim Form, Pages 2 and 11.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003697




Director NPEC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6037

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: | Claim# N10036-0940
08 Jun 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0945

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim, #N10036-0945, involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,

at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0945.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003698



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number -0045

Claimant %

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested $33,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP
accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims oo behalf of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

on 3 June 2011, | C12imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) for $33,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

The Claimant asserted that he “got hired to work for the oil spill company and only was able to work six
months verses [sic] 2 years [because the| company pulled out[.]”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liabie for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and §
2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Directar, NPFC, to support
the claim.

! C%ai%a}qt’s Optional OSLTF Claim Form Section 9 dated 12 May 201 1.

09/ FOIA2011-3380-00003699




Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or iosses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OLSTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 12 May 2011; and _
— GCCF Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim Denial Letter dated 1 April 2011.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, the Claimant indicated that he filed multiple claims with the
RP/GCCEF. Claimant was assigned GCCF Claimant DI Claimant’s Interim Payment/Final
payment Claim was denied on 1 April 2011.

NPFC Determination
Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant’s submission fails to meet the requirements of 33 C.F.R. §
136.231-235 to establish a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity. For example, the
Claimant has provided absolutely no information as to his prior employment and wages. Even assuming
for the sake of argument that the Claimant might be able to provide evidence as to his prior employment,
the damages which the Claimant secks are not compensable under OPA as the alleged damages are not
due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or

il.

substantial threat of

Claim Supervisor: lindication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/8/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

2 ierim Payment/Final Payment Claim Denial Letter dated 1 April 2011,
0§55 futerim Paym oy cauat Letter P FOIA2011-3380-00003700




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ.

Number: [

Claim # N10036-0946
13 June 2011

Re; Claim Number: N10036-0946

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0946 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the aitached Claim

- Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0946.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

ation Division
National Pollution Funds Center
11.8. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003701



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0946

Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings

Amount Requested  $28,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

on 7 June 2011, || C12imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $28,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of carnings capacity.'

Claimant alleged that, presumably as a result of the oil spill, he “lost hours™ and “lost [his] job.”?

Prior to preseniment to the NPEC, the Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment and
Interim Payment Claims to the RP/GCCF and was assigned claimant identification number
| The GCCF denied the claims on 2 November 2010.%

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)}(4)
-and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

! OSLTF Claim Form dated 27 May 2011
2
Id
3 1 etter from the GCCF to Claimant dated 2 November 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003702




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether aiternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

- Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— OSLTF optional claim form dated 27 May 2011;

— Letter from_ dated 16 November 2010 (un31gned)

— 2010 earnings statement;

— Letter from Claimant dated 16 November 2011 re: May 2010 P2S earnings statement;

— P28 Earnings statement for various pay periods from 29 May 2010 to 01 October 2010;

— Unaddressed letter from P2S Plant Performance Services dated 20 September 2010;

— Undated employment verification letter from Reliable Staffing;

— Reliable Staffing, Inc. employee pay summary for periods from 28 September 2011 to 25
April 2011,

— .Undated letter from Claimant re: 2008 and 2009 W-2’s;

— 2009 Electronic Form W-2 Wage and Tax Staiement;

— 2008 Electronic Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement.

On 7 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $28,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource

* The NPFC was unable to verify the authenticity of the letter fro The phone number provided within
the letter is a working number, but does not beloncr io
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003703




as a result of a discharge or substantial threat Qf a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

The claim is denied because the Claimant’s submission fails to meet the requirements of 33 C.F.R. §
136.231-235 to establish a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity. For example,
the Claimant has provided a letter ﬁomb which indicated that the
Claimant was laid off on 30 April 2011. However, this correspondence does not establish that the
Claimant was laid off as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Furthermore, the letter was unsigned and the NPFC was unable to verify its authenticity. (See
Footnote 4 above)

The Claimant subsequently received oil spill cleanup training from_

B M :y of 2010, for which he was paid $521.79. As such, the Claimant actually gained
employment due to the oil spill. The Claimant asserted that he was not actually employed in
cleanup activities until August of 2010, but this fact is not outcome determinative. The Claimant
has not established that his lack of income during June and July of 2010 was the result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil as opposed to other p0551ble factors such as
internal staffing decisions by his employer.

The Claimant has also not provided information which justifies his calculations for a loss in the
amount of $28,000.00, and as such has not met his burden of proof for damages under OPA.
Accordingly, this claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to show that the alleged loss in
the amount of $28,000.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: Claims Adjudication Divi.

Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/13/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003704



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center

United Siates

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: [ Claim # N10036-0947

01 August 2011

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0947 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a wriiten decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0947.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

National Pollution Funds Center
17.8. Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003705




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0947

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $6,500.00 '

FACTS

On or about 20 Aprit 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (‘RP’). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process.
On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (‘GCCF") began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 07 June 201 1. C 2imant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $6,500.00 in
lost profits and earnings that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant works as an Accounting Assistant for Louisiana —

(LABS) in Metairie, LA.! The Claimant indicated that LABS does accounting work for small
Hispanic businesses; such as restaurants, grocery stores, and construction comp.':mies.2 The
Claimant stated that after the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, many of these companies closed and
cancelled their contracts with LABS.? Because of this decrease in business, the Claimant
asserted that her hours and number of days worked were reduced.*

The Claimant did not provide an explanation regarding the calculation of her sum certain of
$6,500.00.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)}(2)XE).

! Letter from Manager at Louisiana_ dated 26 May 2011

2 Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 1 June 2011
*1d.
*1d.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003706




The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a)  'That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

{(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes. '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of the claim, the Claimant presented the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 1 June 2011;

Letter from Manager at Louisiana Bookeeping Services, dated 26 May 2011;
Payroll records from 1 January 2010 through 10 November 2010;

Copy of Claimant’s passport and visa renewals; and

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00003707




o 2008, 2009, and 2010 Federal Tax Returns, including Schedule C’s for 2009 and
2010.

Prior to presenting her claim to the NPFC, the Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment
(EAP) claim for loss of earnings with the GCCF in the amount of $6.500.00. She was assigned
Claimant ID and Clain{j I This claim was denied on 30 November 2010.9
Additionally, the Claimant filed a Full Review Final (FRF) claim with the GCCF for loss of
earnings in the amount of $6,500.00. She was assigned Claim_ This claim was
denied on 22 April 2011.%

Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for each of
the two loss of earnings claims before the GCCF are the same as the subject matter of her loss of
earnings claim before the NPFC, i.e., that Claimant is claiming she lost eamnings at LABS
because many of their clients closed due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The NPFC deems
each of the Claimant’s two (2) denied GCCF claims to be properly presented to the RP and
properly presented to the NPFC. Accordingly, this Claim Summary Determination for NPFC
Claim N10036-0947 considers and addresses the earnings claimed in both claims for loss of
earnings presented to the responsible party, specifically; GCCF Claim{ (EAP) and

N (FRF).
NPFEC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPIC,
to support the claim, The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence to establish a

- financial loss due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant asserted that many of the
businesses she provided accounting services for closed due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,
which resulied in a reduction of her earnings. The Claimant provided a letter from her
employer,” as well as payroll records,'® which indicated that her earnings decreased after the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. However, the Claimant’s tax returns indicated that the Claimant’s
gross earnings were higher in 2010 than in both 2008 and 2009.

On 10 June 2011, the NPFC requested that the Claimant provide additional information to
further evaluate her claim. The NPFC requested, among other things, a list of the Claimant’s
clients who cancelled their contracts due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and their contact
information, as well as the Claimant’s earnings records from 2008 and 2009. To date, no
response has been received by the NPFC. Therefore, the NPFC was unable to verify. that the
Claimant suffered a financial loss due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

* Report from the GCCF, dated 26 July 2011.
% Denial letter from the GCCF, dated 20 November 2010.
" Report from the GCCF, dated 26 July 2011.

¥ Denial letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim, dated 22 April 2011,
* L eter from Manager o SUNEUSIRBNONINNN .. 26 1oy 2011
1 payroll records from 1 January 2010 through 10 November 2010

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00003708




This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet the burden to demonstrate (1) that there
was an alleged loss in the amount of $6,500.00, and (2) that the alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a resuit of a discharge or substantial threat

of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: Claims
Date of Supervisor’s review: 8/1/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

| Supervisor’s Comments:

1 Division

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003709




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFWT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0948

10 August 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0948

ps

The National Pollution Fonds Center (INPEC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0948 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this ¢laim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of

the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0948.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

n Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003710




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0948

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Clatm Loss of Earning Capacity and Subsistence Use
Amount Requested  $21,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon} exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process, On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 06 June 2011 _(Claimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center INPFC) seeking $16,000.00 in loss
of profits and impairment of earnings capacity and $5,000.00 in loss of subsistence use that
allegedly resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

With respect to her alleged loss of $16,000.00 in lost profits and earnings, the Claimant asserted
that she works as an emergency cosmetologist based out of Mobile, AL." The Claimant spends
her summers commuting from Mobile to Pensacola, FL and to Gulf Shores, Al as an on-call
cosmetologist serving the tourist industry.? The Claimant asserted that due to the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, there were fewer tourists, which resulted in a loss of clients and income. *

With respect to her alleged subsistence loss of $5,000.00, the Claimant asserted that as a result of
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, she has been prevented from catching fish and shrimp in the
Gulf of Mexico.* As a result, the Claimant states she has incurred the increased costs of buying
rather than catching her food.’

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 06 June 2011,
z Letter from Claimant dated 20 May [no year listed].
Id.
: Letter from Claimant, undated.
1d.

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00003711




destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence. of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction,

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e} State, local, and Federal taxes.

The claims regulations (33 C.F.R. §§136.219-223) provide additional requirements for claims for
loss of natural resources relied upon for food (i.e., subsistence use claims). Specifically, each
claim for loss of subsistence use of natural resources must:

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;
2) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource for
which compensation is being claimed;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003712




3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by injury to
or loss of each specific natural resource;

4) describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss;

5) be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural resources;
and

6) be reduced by the amount of all compensation made available to the claimant to
compensate for the loss, all income which was derived by utilizing the time which
otherwise would have been used to obtain the subsistence resources, and any avoided
costs associated with the subsistence activity, such as gas for vehicles or boats, bait, and
other overhead costs not incurred due to the spill.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of the claim, the Claimant presented the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form received 06 June 2011;

Letter from Claimant dated 20 May [no year listed];

Document titled ‘Biological Impacts and the Recovery Process’;

Timeline from March 2008-August 2010 concerning the Deepwater Horizon oil spill;
Internal Revenue Service Tax Return Transcript for tax period ending 31 December
2010;

GCCEF Denial Letter dated 20 April 2011;

GCCF Letter dated 29 January 2011;

Letter from Claimant, undated;

2010 W-2 Federal tax form from Second Choice Inc.;

2010 W-2 Federal tax form from Tower Home Care, LLC;

GCCF Denial Letter dated 15 December 2010;

Expense Report from Claimant to NPFC dated 20 April 2011;

Internal Revenue Service Tax Return Transcript for tax period ending 31 December
2008;

2009 1040 Federal tax return;
New York Times article titled ‘Size of Spill in Gulf of Mexico Is Larger Than Thought’
dated 28 April 2010;

» NPFC Request for Additional Information dated 13 June 2011 with Claimant’s hand-
written notations;

s Document entitled ‘Documentation Requested’, including answers to NPFC’s Request
for Additional Information;

o Staic of Alabama Department of Industrial Relations letter dated 26 July 2011;

o Mobil N ©ployee QuickReport for dates 1 October 2008-1
February 2009;

o Letter from Lisa Claypool [undated] regarding Claimant’s work at answernet;

e Untitled spreadsheet with financial information for dates 24 May 2009-13 September
2009;

o Pay receipts for dates:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003713




Ma y 2008: 13 May-31May;

June 2008: 06 June-28 June;

July 2008: 05 July-25 July;

May 2009: 01 May-30 May;

June 2009: 05 June-27 June;

o July 2009: 03 July-31 July;

o State of Alabama Department of Industrial Relations Unemployment Compensation
Agency 2008 1099-G tax form;

+  State of Alabama Department of Industrial Relations Unemployment Compensation
Agency 2009 1099-G tax form;

+ State of Alabama Department of Industrial Relations Unemployment Compensation
Agency 2010 1099-G tax form;
Letter from Patricia Flynn dated 25 July 2011;
Spreadsheet titled ‘Directory Distributing Check History-Summary’ for dates 12 June
2008-16 July 2008;

Ashford University Grade History dated 26 July 2011; and
‘Payroll Summary dated 01 January 2010-24 June 2011,

Prior to presenting this claim to the NPFC, the Claimant filed a Full Review Final (FRF) Claim
with the GCCF on 01 December 2010 in the amount of $15,000.00 for loss of subsistence use.®
The Claimant was assigned Claimant Identificatiofl N and Claim [ The
Claimant’s FRF Claim was denied on 20 April 2011.7

O 00CO0ooO0

Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for the
denied subsistence claim fo the GCCF is the same as the subject matter of her subsistence claim
before the NPFC, i.e., that Claimant was unable to catch fish and shrimp in the Gulf of Mexico
due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The NPFC deems the Claimant’s denied subsistence
claim to the GCCF to be properly presenied fo the RP and properly presented to the NPFC.
Accordingly, this Claim Summary Determination for NPFC Claim N10036-0948 considers and
addresses the loss of subsistence use claimed in Claimant’s claim presented to the responsible

party, specifically; GCCF Clainii NG

NPFC Determination

{.oss of Earning Capacity

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(=a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party (RP). The Claimant presented a Full Review Final (FRF) Claim to the
GCCEF for loss of subsistence use. The Claimant’s FRF claim to the GCCF omitted any claim for
loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity.® The Claimant then presented a claim to the
NPFC that included both loss of subsistence use in the amount of $5,000.00 and loss of profits
and impairment of earnings capacity in the amount of $16,000.00. Due to the Claimant’s failure
to present a claim for loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity to the GCCF, the

¢ Report from the GCCF dated 29 July 2011.

7 GCCF Denial Letter dated 20 April 2011.

% Report from the GCCF dated 29 July 2011. Additionally, the NPFC received confirmation in an email from the
GCCF on 9 August 2011 that Claimant had not filed a loss of earnings claim with the GCCF.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003714




Claimant has not properly presented a claim for loss of profits and impairment of earnings
capacity to the RP/GCCEF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and any amount of damages
regarding loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity presented to the NPFC is therefore
denied.

Loss of Subsistence Use

This claim is denied because the Claimant has not met her burden of proving a subsistence use
loss as defined by OPA (33 U.S5.C. 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims regulations (33 C.F.R. Part
136). Her claim is deficient because she has not provided sufficient evidence of a loss suffered
due to the spill. She has not documented a pattern of subsistence use prior to the spill for which
she seeks compensation, that is, where, how often, and how much seafood she and her family
regularly caught and consumed for subsistence purposes. The Claimant submitted no statements
or affidavits that address the frequency and amount of subsistence catch and consumption that
she and or her family relied upon to meet the minimum necessities of life. She has also failed to
prove that she was in possession of a valid fishing license from the state of Alabama which
would help support a legal subsistence use of the resources. Additionally, the Claimant has not
provided any basis to support her claim that she suffered a $5,000 loss of subsistence use. The
NPFC cannot determine the period of claimed loss or actual costs incurred to replace the fish that
she would have caught and eaten if the spill had not occurred (i.e., insufficient receipts or
statements were provided to support damages incurred in the amount claimed).

iad.

Based on the foregoing, tiy

Claim Supervisor: NP, dication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 8/10/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003715




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poilution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: NNINEGNGGEEEE Claim # N10036-0949
16 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0949

Dear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0949 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include 2 request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered

only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC fo issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration

~ shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include

claim number N10036-0949.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

42060 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
Documentation Submitted by the Claimant

o411t S ) S S ' “FOIA2011-3380-00003716



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0949

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

- Amount Requested  $24,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a resulf of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Guif Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 7 June 2011 — (Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $24,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Decpwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant resigned from his job as an offshore cook with _

when his hours were cut following the oil spill and subsequent moratorium.”

Claimant alleged that many cooks were hired in towns along the Gulf Coast during the oil spill
clean-up process leaving “too many cooks and not enough jobs™ after most of the clean-up was
complete According to the Claimant, his hours were reduced significantly, and after three
weeks of little work, the Claimant left his position and took a job with another offshore
company, _ He seeks $24,000.00 in lost profits as well as difference in pay,
including future losses.’

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.8.C. § 2712(a)4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 26 May 2011,
2 PHONECON: Claimant and NPFC Staff, 10 June 2011.
3
Id.
‘1d.
® Letter from Claimant to GCCF.

0914711 ' ' ' FOIA2011-3380-00003717




(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
‘period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

{a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢} Potential income from alternativé employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
{e) State, local, and Federal taxes. '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, the Claimant submitted the documentation listed in Enclosure (2).

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment Claim,
as well as an Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim to the RP/GCCF, and was assigned
Claimant IDMll. Claimant’s EAP was denied by the RP/GCCF on 1 Dec. 2010, and
Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim was denied on27 May 2011.°

On 7 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $24,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as a resull of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

® GCCY denial letters, dated 1 December 2010 and 27 May 2011.

09/14/11 ' "FOIA2011-3380-00003718



In reviewing the information provided by the Claimant, the NPFC notes that the Claimant’s pay
remained steady in the months of April, May and June of 2010, immediately after and during the
oil spill.” According to the Claimant, his hours were not affected until around July 2010 after the
clean-up operations slowed and workers who had traveled to work at the clean-up camps began
taking offshore jobs.® Claimant alleged that this caused increased competition for offshore work,
resulting in a reduction of the Claimant’s working hours for a period of about three weeks.” The
Claimant then resigned from his position with ESS to take a position with INIEGEING_G—
where he is currently employed, but being paid at a lower rate, with no employment benefits.'°

The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided by the Claimant. This claim is
denied because the Claimant has failed to show that the alleged loss in the amount of $24,000.00
is due fo the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge
or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/16/11
Supervisor’s Action: Dernial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

7 Bank Statements and Pay Stubs provided by Claimant to NPEC show that Claimant’s pay remained steady until the
end of June 2010.
z PHONECON: Claimant and NPEC Staff, 10 June 2011.
1d.
Wyg,

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003719




DOCUMENTATION SUBMITTED BY THE CLAIMANT:

— OSLTF optional claim form;

— Cover Sheet listing submission inclusions, dated 20 May 2010;

— Letter from GCCF to Claimant, requesting financial records, dated 31 Jan, 2011; ,
— Denial Letter from GCCF on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim, dated 27 May 2011;
— Letter from Claimant to GCCF regarding Claimant’s losses;

~  Document titled “Taylors International Offshore Catering Pay Schedule,” noting
Claimant’s pay from 19 July 2010 to 30 Nov. 2010;

—~ Document titled “Eurest Support Serv. Offshore Catering Pay Schedule,” noting
Claimant’s pay from 12 Jan, 2010 to 8 June 2010;

— Letter from Claimant, noting inclusion of pay stubs and bank statements;

— Bank statement showing pay from ESS of $1,692.89 on 13 Jan. 2010; $1,813.88 on 20
Jan. 2010; $1,692.49 on 10 Feb. 2010; $1,796.68; '

— Pay stub from ESS, showing carnings of $1,692.49 on 9 Feb. 2010;

— Pay stub from ESS, showing earnings of $1,699.57 on 9 Mar, 2010;

— Pay stub from ESS, showing earnings of $1,796.69 on 16 Mar. 2010;

— Pay stub from ESS, showing eamings of $1,832.42 on 4 May 2010;

— Pay stub from ESS, showing earnings of $1,797.30 on 11 May 2010;

— Pay stub from ESS, showing earnings of $1,832.42 on 1 June 2010;

— Pay stub from ESS, showing earnings of $1,797.32 on 8 June 2010;

— Pay stub from ESS, showing earnings of $1,248.13 on 28 June 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $304.00 from Taylors
International from pay period 18 July 2010 to 19 July 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,406.00 from Taylors
International from pay period 11 July 2010 to 17 July 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,172.50 from Taylors
International for pay period 20 July 2010 to 26 July 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,187.50 from Taylors
International for pay period 27 July 2010 to 3 August 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $120.00 from Taylors
International for pay period 28 July 2010 to 3 August 2010;

~ Direct Deposit Earnings Staiement showing payment of $1,202.50 from Taylors
International {or pay period 3 Aug. 2010 to 10 Aug. 2010,

—  Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,605.50 from Taylors
International for pay period 23 Aug. 2010 to 30 Aug. 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,605.50 from Taylors
International for pay period 30 Aug. 2010 to 7 Sept. 2010;

- Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $76.00 from Taylors
International for pay period 31 Aug. 2010 to 7 Sept. 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,605.50 from Taylors
International for pay period 21 Sept. 2010 to 27 Sept. 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,605.50 from Taylors
International for pay period 28 Sept. 2010 to 4 Oct. 2010,

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $76.00 from Taylors
International for pay period 5 Oct. 2010 to 5 Oct. 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $76.00 from Taylors
International for pay period 5 Oct, 2010 to 5 Oct. 2010;

09/14/11 FOIAZ011-3380-00003720



—  Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,605.50 from Taylors
International for pay period 18 Oct. 2010 to 24 Oct. 2010;

~  Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,605.50 from Taylors
International for pay period 25 Oct. 2010 to 2 Nov. 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,776.50 from Taylors
International for pay period 2 Nov. 2010 to 8 Nov. 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $114.00 from Taylors
International for 9 Nov. 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $1,605.50 from Taylors
International for pay period 31 Nov. 2010 to 29 Nov. 2010;

— Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $114.00 for 30 Nov. 2010;

~ Direct Deposit Earnings Statement showing payment of $114.00 for 30 Nov. 2010, and
gross wages of §20,393.00 for period starting on 11 July 2010 and ending on 30 Nov.
2010,

~ 2008 Form 1040, showing gross wages of $53,512.00;

— 2008 W-2, showing wages of $53,512.00;

— 2009 Form 1040, showing gross wages of $63,792.00;

— 2009 W-2, showing wages of 63,792.00

09/14/11 ' ) ' ' — . FOIA2011-3380-00003721



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0950
14 July 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0950

Dear NG

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
US.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0950 involving the Deepwater Horizon ol spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0950.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPEC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerely,

U.8. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00003722




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0950

Claimant I

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity
Amount Requested  $15,900.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Decpwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 7 June 2011, [ NG (Claimant) presented a claim to the Qil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $15,900 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.”

Claimant, a commercial crawfisher, alleges that “over half of [his] catch died in the traps . . .
because early on in the year, we did not get enough water through the | NN because
they had to let the water go down the Mississippi to keep the oil out of the marsh.”*

Claimant further alleges that some of the areas where he usually caught crawfish were closed due
to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.? He seeks lost profits as well as reimbursement for money
spent on bait and fuel.*

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destrojfed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

' Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 7 June 2011,
? Letter from Claimiant describing losses, dated 18 Nov. 2010.
? Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 7 June 2011.
* Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 7 June 2011.
09/14/11 - - FOIA2011-3380-00003723




(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
* returns, financial statements, and similar documents. Tn addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the arca affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— OSLTF optional claim form;

~  Letter from claimant, dated 18 Nov. 2010, describing loss and government efforts to keep
oil out of Louisiana wetlands;

— 2008 Form 1040, showing gross sales of $8 861 in commercial fishing, and expenses
totaling $6,045 in “trailer tires, boat fuel and bait;”

— 2009 Business Profit or Loss Form, 1040 Schedule C, showing gross sales of $17,754.00,
and expenses totaling $10,216 in “trailer tires, boat fuel and bait;”

— 2010 Business Profit of Loss From, 1040 Schedule C, showing gross sales of $5,261.00
and expenses totaling $4,510.00 in “trailer tires, boat fuel and bait;”

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, May 2008 (illegible totals);

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, July 2008 (illegible totals);

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, Sept. 2009 (illegible totals);

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, June 2009, area fished 0105, value of $1,925.00
fished over course of 6 days;

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, June 2009, area fished 0105, value of $2,273.00
fished over course of 6 days;

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, Aug. 2009, arca fished 01035, (illegible values);

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, April 2010, area fished 0105, value of $731.25
fished over course of three days; -

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003724




~ Commercial Fisherman’s Tr1p Ticket, May 2010, area fished 0105, value of $2,110.95
fished over 10 days;

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, June 2010, area fished 0105, value of $2,215.00
fished over 10 days;

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, July 2008, area fished 0105 (values illegible);

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, (information illegible);

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, May 2009 (totals illegible);

— Commercial Fisherman’s Trip Ticket, May 2009, area fished 0105, (values illegible, but
totaling at least $2,134.50;

— Fax Cover Sheet addressed from Claimant to NPFC, dated 7 June 2011;

— Response to request for additional information, including trip tickets and receipts, 12 July
2011.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
Claim, to the RP/GCCF, and was issued Claimant II. and Claim [INEEsccking
damages in the amount of $15,000.00. EAP Claim was denied on 10 December 2010,
Subsequently, Claimant also presented a First Quarter 2011 Interim (SN Claim scecking
$15,900.00 in damages and was issued 1CQ12011 Claim [ ENEEER. JNC 2im #
- was denied on 17 May 2011.

On 7 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim to the OSLTF seeking $15,900.00 for loss of
profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwaier Horizon oil spill. The
NPFC deems both Claimant’s GCCF EAP and ICQ12011 claims to have been properly
presented to the GCCF. Since both claims were denied by the GCCF and since the subject
matter of both GCCF claims is the same as the claim cwrently before the NPFC, this claim
(N10036-0950) considers and addresses the earnings claimed in both prior GCCF denials for the
sum certain of $15,900.

NPFC Determination

This Claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must

prove that his loss of income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or

of a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under

33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support his claim.

This claim is denied because Claimant has failed to show that the alleged loss in the amount of
$15,900.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. The evidence provided by the Claimant does
not prove the causal connection between the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and the reduction he
experienced in his crawfish catch in the areas where he fished.

09/14/11 = FOIA2011-3380-00003725




Furthermore, Claimant has not presented evidence to show that any of the areas where he usually
caught crawfish were closed for any particular length of time as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill. Therefore, Claimant’s has not demonstrated that any loss he incurred is a result
of damage to natural resources caused by the oil spill.’

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 14 July

Supervisor’s Action: Denied

Supervisor’s Comments:

* Claimant’s fishing trip tickets indicate that he fished in area 0105, which is not recorded as an area affected by

closures following the Deepwater Horizon Spill., http:/www.wif.louisiana.gov/.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003726




U.8. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Mational Poltution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard

United Siates

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937 !

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: ([ Claim # N10036-0951
26 July 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0951

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S8.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0951 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or lega! basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0951.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

Naticnal Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003727




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0951 .
Claimant W
Type of Claimant TIvate

Type of Claim Real or Personal Property

Amount Requested  $30,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 2 June 2011, _Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for “$25,000 to $30,000”" in damage to real or personal property resulting from
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. In a subsequent conversation with NPFC Staff, Mr. Cannon
clarified that he specifically sought $30,000.00 in damage to real or personal property.>

Claimant owns a camp/beach house in Chauvin, LA in the/ [  llllll° During the oil spill
response, BP leased properties in the -to use as a staging area. According to the
Claimant, “BP ramped up personnel to 1500 and basically ran us out of the area.”™

Claimant alleged that his property was used without his permission, and submitted a claim based
on “lack of ability to use our leisure facility” as well as physical “damages incurred to date.”
Furthermore, the Claimant seeks compensation for having “had to continue to pay insurance,
electricity, cte. during this ordeal” as well as depreciation in property value based on “1 year
aging of the property” and a “lack of interest” in the property due to the oil spill.°

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA. The OSLTY, which is administered by the NPFC, is available pursuant to 33 U.8.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to
pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2702(b)(2)(B) and the promulgating regulations under 33 C.F.R. § 136.213 is a claim for real or
-personal property damages for injury to, or economic losses resulting from destruction of, real or
personal property, which shall be recoverable by a claimant who owns or leases that property.

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form, 30 May 2011,

2 PHONECON: Claimant and NPFC Staff, 7 June 2011.
3 Email from Claimant to GCCF, 26 September 2010.

* Email from Claimant to GCCF, 26 September 2010.

% Email from Claimant to GCCF, 26 September 2010.

§d&meil from Claimant to GCCF, 26 September 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00003728




33 C.F.R. §136.213 states:

(a) A claim for injury to, or economic losses resulting from the destruction of real or personal
property may be presented only by a claimant either owning or leasing the property,

(b) Any claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to,
destruction of, or loss of real or personal property must be included as subpart of the
claim under this section and must include the proof required under §136.233.

33 C.F.R. § 136.215 establishes additional proof requirements:

(a) In addition to the requirements of subparts A and B of this part, a claimant must
establish—

(1) An ownership or leasehold interest in the property;

@) That the property was injured or destroyed;

(3) The cost of repair or replacement; and

(4) The Valué of the property both before and after injury occurred.

(b} In addition, for each claim for economic loss resulting from destruction of real or
personal property, the claimant must establish—

(1) That the property was not available for use and, if it had been, the value of that use;
(2) Whether or not substitute property was available and, if used, the costs thereof; and

(3) That the economic loss claimed was incurred as the result of the injury to or
destruction of the property.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.217, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving real or
personal property damage is limited to:

(a) The amount of compensation allowable for damaged property is the lesser of—

(1) Actual or estimated net cost of repairs necessary to restore the property to
substantially the same condition which existed immediately before the damage;

(2) The difference between value of the property before and after the damage; or

(3) The replacement value.

(b) Compensation for economic loss resulting from the destruction of real or personal
property may be allowed in an amount equal to the reasonable costs actually incurred for
use of substitute commercial property or, if substitute commercial property was not
reasonably available, in an amount equal to the net economic loss which resulted from
not having use of the property. When substitute commercial property was reasonably
available, but not used, allowable compensation for loss of use is limited to the cost of the
substitute commercial property, or the property lost, whichever is less. Compensation for

09/14/1 1loss of use of noncommercial property is not allowable. FOIA2011-3380-00003729




(c) Compensation for a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity under

§136.213(b) is limited to that allowable under §136.235.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Docurmentation Previously Provided:

09/14/11

Optional OSLTF claim form;

Copy of Claimant’s Valerus business card,

Records of e-mail communication between Claimant and RP/GCCF, regarding damages;
19 Photographs of various areas on Claimant’s property;

Copy of State Farm Payment Plan invoice, due 1 July 2010, with “boat owners™ and
“watercraft Hability” amounts circled;

Copy of State Farm Payment Plan boat owner’s policy, valid through 16 May 2011,
showing anmual premium of $1,686.00;

Copy of State Farm Payment Plan invoice, due 1 June 2010, with “boat owners™ and
“watercraft liability” amounts circled;

Copy of payment of $109.99 for Directv Service, 8 June 2010;

Copy of payment of $219.89 for Directv Service, July 2010;

Copy of State Farm Payment Plan, boat owner’s policy, valid 21 May 2010, to 21 May
2011; _

Copy of State Farm Fire and Casualty coverage, valid from 17 July 2010 to 17 July 2011;
Copy of State Farm Payment Plan invoice, due 1 April 2010, with “boat owners” and
“watercraft liability” amounts circled;

Copy of State Farm Boat Owner’s Policy, valid 21 May 2009 to 21 May 2010,

Copy of State Farm Boat Owner’s Policy, valid 16 May 2009 to 16 May 2010,

Copy of State Farm Payment Plan invoice, due 1 November 2010, with “boat owners”
and “watercraft liability” amounts circled;

Copy of Louisiana Property insurance payment in amount of $4,013.00, paid 17 January
2010; :

Copy of Louisiana Property Insurance invoice regarding 146 Pier 4 Court, Chauvin, LA,
4 January 2010,

Copy of State Farm flood insurance coverage, valid 17 July 2009 to 17 July 2010;

Copy of Louisiana Property Insurance payment in amount of $2,780.25, paid 28 August
2010;

Copy of Receipt showing payment of state sales tax regarding 146 Pier Court 4 Court, 20
October 2010;

Copy of Entergy invoice, mailed to Claimant on 9 September 2010, and;

Copy of Deficiency Letter on Interim/Final Payment Claim, dated 22 April 2011.

Restrictive Covenantjj S bdivision, 19 July 2011.
FOIA2011-3380-00003730




Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
Claim for $60,000.00 to the RP/GCCF on 5 September 2010. Claimant was assigned Claimant
T ood EAP was assigned Clai On 26 March 2011, Claimant submitted a
First Quarter Interim Claim (ICQ12011) to the RP/GCCF for damage to real or personal property
in the amount of $30,000.00, which was assigned Claim

Claimant’s EAP and ICQ12011 were denied by the RP/GCCF prior to presentment of this claim
to the NPFC. On 2 June 2011, Claimant submitted a claim for damage to real or personal
property in the amount of $30,000.00. Because this claim is based on the same subject matter as
claims presented to the RP/GCCEF, this summary determination shall address Claimant’s EAP
and ICQ12011 in the amount of $30,000.00 as presented to the NPFC on 2 June 2011.

WNPFEC Determination

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible partics are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA that result from such incident. One such damage is real or personal property damage
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(B) which includes “damages for injury to, or economic losses
resulting from destruction of real or personal property, which shall be recoverable by a claimant
who owns or leases that property.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support his claim. The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided
by the Claimant.

Claimant secks compensation based on two property damage theories. First, the Claimant
alleged that due to the heavy presence of BP personnel in the area, he lost the ability to use and
enjoy his property. He seeks reimbursement for his alleged loss of use. Secondly, the Claimant
alleged that his property was physically damaged by BP personnel due to (1) actual physical
damage and (2) depreciation in property value.

1. Loss of Use and Enjoyment of Property

‘This claim portion is based in large part on the Claimant’s loss of the ability to use and enjoy his
property. However, loss of use of a non-commercial property is not compensable under OPA.®

Claimant has not alleged that he was actually blocked from using his property, rather he stated
that he did not return to his camp during the oil spill response because BP personnel “basically
ran [them] out of the area.”” Claimant further cited “concerns for [his] wife and daughter around
the seedy looking characters who seem to be roaming freely and unsupervised,”'® as reasons for
his decision not to use his (:amp.Il

7 Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 13 May 2011.

#33 CF.R. § 136.217(b)

? Email from Claimant to GCCF, 26 September 2010.

1 Email from Claimant to GCCF, 26 September 2010.

JYBmailfrom Claimant to GCCF, 26 September 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00003731




Claimant submitted copies of insurance payments and cable bills to indicate that he continued to
pay these expenses, while not using the property. However, the Claimant’s alleged loss of use of
his “leisure facility”'? is not compensable under OPA, which specifically states that, '
“[c]Jompensation for loss of use of noncommercial property is not allowable. "

1I. Physical Damage

(a) Actual damage

Claimant alleged that BP personnel caused actual damage to his property that should be
compensated as it related to removal activities. He submitted photographs showing tire marks on
a carport, BP vessels tied to a sea-wall, and muddy tire tracks in a grassy area, all purportediy on
the Claimant’s property.'

According to 33 C.F.R. § 136.215, a Claimant must present evidence to indicate (1) that the
property was injured or destroyed, (3) the cost of repair or replacement; and, (4) the value of the
property both before and after the injury occurred. '

Although the Claimant has submitted photographs of purported damages, he did not present
evidence to show the value of the property both before and after the injury occurred, or did he
present evidence to show the cost of repairing the property. Furthermore, the mere presence of
BP personnel on the Claimant’s property, which does not result in physical harm to the property,
does not constitute a type of property damage that would be compensable under OPA.

(b) Depreciation in property value

In order for the Claimant to prove damage to real property based on depreciation in property

- value, the Claimant has to have realized an actual loss resulting from damage caused by oil

discharge or removal activities.

To show an actual loss, the Claimant would have to present evidence to demonstrate that he sold
the property for less than he would have sold it before the injury occurred. The Claimant has not
sold his property; therefore he has not realized a loss based on diminution in property value.
Until the Claimant sells his property, damage based on property devaluation is speculative and
prospective and not OPA compensable.

This claim is denied because (1) loss of non-commercial use of a property is not compensable
under OPA, (2) Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence to indicate that his property
actually sustained a quantifiable amount of physical damages due to removal activities; and, (3)
Claimant has not sold his property at a loss which was caused by the oil spill.

> Email from Claimant to GCCF, 26 September 2010.
B33 CFR. §136217(b)

(Phategraphs submitted by Claimant, 8 June 2011, FOIA2011-3380-00003732




Therefore, Claimant has not sufficiently demonstrated that he sustained damage to real or
personal property, or economic losses resulting from removal activities, or the discharge or

substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NP n Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 7/26/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003733




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number_ Claim # N10036-0952
13 June 2011

=

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R, Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0952 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0952

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0952.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003734



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0952

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $15,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
'Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
" responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (‘GCCF”) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 31 May 201 1, | C12imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTEF) for $15,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant has been employed in various construction and welding jobs in Texas and Louisiana.'
Claimant asserted that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, he was unable to find
work.? Claimant did not provide a calculation for his sum certain of $15,000.00.

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)}E). '

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

! List of Previous Employment History.
2
0fd44/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003735



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to NPFC:

- Optional Oil SpillLighili Claim Form received 31 May 2011;

- Pay stubs fromW 18 March 2010, 1 April 2010;

- Aftachment to OSLTF Claim Form describing claim;

- Pay stubs from unnamed employer dated 21 October 2010-4 November 2010; 19
November 2009;

- Pay stubs from unnamed employer dated 8 October 2009-22 October 2009;

- Pay stub from (NN 20 August-2010-10 September 2010;
- Pay stub from unnamed employer dated 25 March 2010;

- List of Previous Employment History.
Claimant’s Full Review Final Claim to the GCCF was denied on 27 May 2011.7
NPFC Determination
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

(SCOF Denial Letter dated 27 May 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00003736



The claim is denied because the Claimant has not proven he suffered a loss in the amount of
$15,000.00 due to the injury, destruction, loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Claimant’s supporting documentation
consisted of a sampling of pay stubs regarding his 2009 and 2010 wages. Claimant’s provided
work history indicated he last worked on 11 April 2010.* The Deepwater Horizon oil spill did
not occur until 20 April 2010. Thus, the Claimant failed to present a connection between the
Decpwater Horizon oil spill and his less of employment.

Additionally, the Claimant did not provide evidence to support the allegation that he could not
find gainful employment as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate that he suffered a loss in the amount of

$15,000.00 due to the injury, destruction, loss of property or natural resources as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: NP Yiudication Division
Date of Review: 6/13/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

Ogsstiof Previous Employment History. FOIA2011-3380-00003737



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director
United States Coast Guard

National Pollution Funds Center
. United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493.6017
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/ DWHZ
Numbe || Claim # N10036-0953

14 July 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0953

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0953 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. - Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0953.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003738




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0953

Claimant m

Type of Claimant rivate

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $9,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (‘ Deepwater Horizon”)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (‘RP?).
BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast

Claims Facility (*GCCF’) began accepting and adjudicating certain individual and business claims on
behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 07 June 201 1 | Claimant) presented a claim to the National Pollution Funds Center
(NPFC) seeking $9,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity that allegedly resulted
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works for_l‘alty) based in Navarre, FL.' Talty cleans condominiums

and vacation rentals in the Navarre region.” Claimant asserts that due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,

the tourism indystry in the Navarre region collapsed, leading to vacancies at the vacation homes that
typically utilize| As aresult of the vacancies, Claimant asserts that she lost the
opportunity to clean vacation homes, leading io a reduction of her income in 2010.*

Claimant did not provide a calculation regarding her sum certain of $9,000.00. However, she did state
that the sum certain is reflective of losses in 2010, 2011 and 2012.°

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant, 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.8.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person

Letter from I :tcd 29 May 2011.
> PHONECON between NPFC and Claimant dated 11 June 2011,
* Letter from Claimant dated 07 June 2011 describing claim with a sum certain of $9,000.00,
4
Id.
5 Answer #1 to NPFC’s Request for Additional Information.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003739




by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a)
(b)

(©)

(d)

That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.
That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
petiod when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or tosses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(@) All income resulting from the incident;

()  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

() Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of the claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:

Letter from Claimant describing claim with a sum certain of $9,000.00, dated 07 June 2011;
Lotter from IR < 29 May 201 1;
Profit and Loss statements from 2009 and 2010 for

Summary of Losses from T - ing $45,924.00;

2010 version of 1099 tax form with wages of $900.00;

2009 version of 1099 tax form with wages of $2,670.00;

2008 version of 1099 tax form with wages of $4,943.00;

Email from Claimant to NPFC, dated 07 June 2011;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003740




- _GoogleMaps printout highlighting locations of The“ Beach
ﬂan I

d ;

- Letter from Carolinajjj P dated 01 November 2010;

- Answers to NPFC’s Request for Additional Information;

- Hand-written pay stubs from [N 1 : 30 April 2009-15 June
2009, 30 June (no year provided), 15 July 2009, 31 July (no year provided), 15 August-30 August
2009, 05 May 2010;

- Tax Return Transcript from the Internal Revenue Service for tax year ending 31 December 2010;

- 2009 1040 Federal tax return form;

- 2008 1040 Federal tax return form,

Prior to presenting this Claim to the NPFC, Claimant filed a Full Review Final Claim with the GCCF on
16 November 2010 in the amount of i9I000.00 for loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity.®

Claimant was assigned Claimant and Claim - This claim was denied on 15
April 20113

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105()(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

Claimant indicated that she included damages from all of 2011 and 2012 in her sum certain to the NPFC.

However, under 33 CFR § 136.235, “the amount of compensation is limited to the actual net reduction or

loss of earnings suffered.” Therefore, much of Claimant’s damages are not compensable because they are
prospective damages that might accrue in the future.

The remainder of Claimant’s damages is denied because Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence to
establish a financial loss due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant provided Form 1099-MISC’s
from [INENYEE h:: indicated Claimant’s earnings dropped from $2,670.00 in 2009 to
$900.00 in 2010.” However, Claimant indicated that after the Deepwater Horizon oil spill she began
selling baked goods to earn extra income in order to mitigate, or offset, her loss of cleaning fees."” The
additional earnings Claimant gained from baked goods were accounted for in Claimant’s 2010 tax return.

A comparison of Claimant’s complete Federal tax returns from 2008 through 2010, indicates that
Claimant did not experience a decrease in earnings in 2010 as compared to either 2008 or 2009. In 2008,
Claimant’s gross business income was $4,943.00 with a net profit of $887.00." In 2009, Claimant’s
gross business income was $2,670.00 with a net profit of $864.00. In 2010, Claimant’s gross business
income was $36,000.00 with a net profit of $2,580." Claimant’s profit increased by $1,716.00 from 2009
t0 2010, an increase of almost 100%. Thus, Claimant has failed to establish that the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill resulted in a diminution of her income in 2010,

® Report from the GCCF dated 05 July 2011.

7 Report from the GCCF dated 05 July 2011.

¥ GCCF Denial Letter dated 15 April 2011.

* 2009 and 2010 Form 1009-MISC

' PHONECON between Claimant and the NPFC on 11 June 2011 .

12008 1040 Federal tax return form.

'> 2009 1040 Federal tax return form

"% Tax Return Transcript from the Internal Revenue Service for tax year ending 31 December 2010

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003741

- y
_— T e e P e S e —— |



Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate she suffered a loss due to the injury, destruction or loss of
property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim

is denied.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: \

Supervisor’s Actions:

Supervisor’s Comments:

v el

T oo

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003742

i1



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0954
10 August 2011

pe [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Polution Act of 1990, 33
US.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N1({36-0954 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
exiension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0954.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wiison Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerel

on Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00003743




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0954

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $175,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 08 June 201 1, |GG o behalf of] _collectivel_y
Claimant), presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $175,000.00 in
loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.

The Claimant is the Vice President of _ an insurance agency located in

- Jacksonville, Florida. The agency brokers commercial and recreational marine insurance to boat
owners in the Gulf and the Atlantic. Approximately 50% of its business is from recreational boat
owners in the Gulf, The Claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill
“clients called to cancel and reduce coverage immediately.” The Claimant has cancelled and
reduced employee pay and bonuses and let go of one employee.'

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
{(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

O$ISL/TE Claim Form signed 08 June 2011 ' FOIA2011-3380-00003744




returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e}(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPEFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

OSLTF Claim Form signed by the Claimant, 08 June 2011,

Claimant’s letter to BP explaining the claim, 12 May 2011;

Forms 1120 US Corporate Income Tax Return for 2007, 2008 and 2009,

Income Statements from April 2010 to December 2010;

Income Statements from April 2008 to March 2009;

Income Statements from April 2009 to March 2010,

Income Statements from April 2010 to March 2011;

_Ofﬁce Memo concerning suspension of pay increases and bonuses 05 May
2010;

_Memo concerning suspension of pay increases and bonuses 01 July
2010;

_Memo concerning suspension of pay increases and bonuses 01 May

2011;

Book of Business Report. Listing of policy holders;

Florida Department of State Division of Corporation Detail of Entity Name web site;
Claimant’s letter to NPFC in response to request for additional information 20 July 2011;

Copies of broker agreements vit [
]
...

e Claimant’s worksheet for Direct Bill Commissions for 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011;

e Income Statements from January 2009 through March 2011;

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00003745




¢ Cancellation Request for NN | M2y 2010; and
®  E-mail between Claimant and [N 04 May 2010,

On 24 June 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in order
to further evaluate the claim. On 20 July 2011, the Claimant responded to the request.

Before presenting a claim to the NPFC, the Claimant filed an Interim Claim with GCCF for
$175,000.00. The Interim was assigned Claimant I]I_and Clai The
GCCF denied the Interim Claim on 22 April 2011.2

Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for the
GCCF claim is the same as the subject matter of the claim before the NPFC, i.e., the Claimant
lost earnings as result of clients cancelling and reducing insurance coverage due to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The NPFC deems the claim to GCCF properly presented to the
responsible party and to the NPFC. Accordingly, the Claim Summary determination for NPFC
Claim N10036-0954 considers and addresses the earnings claimed presented to the responsible
party, specifically; GCCF Interim Claim i

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that their loss
of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

The Claimant provided its “Book of Business” which lists all current policy holders, the types of
policies, and the dates of coverage. The |||} ] 2: not complete enough to conduct
any analysis on a per customer basis. An analysis on a per-customer-basis would be logical in
order to identify certain customers that may have cancelled or let their policies lapse; with the
next step of receiving some confirmation explaining why that customer cancelled. The NPFC
cannot do that with the current data provided.

In the most recent response, the Claimant explained the post-spill revenues and stated that, “[t|he
post spill decrease of $72,000.00 was due to the loss of a major client.” The Claimant further
stated "[t]his loss was not due to the economy, but the client switching agents. Despite this
individual loss, our business did not rapidly decline until after the BP Gulf Oil Spill.” If accurate,
then the decrease in revenue as described would be atiributable to a client's decision to change
insurance agents, NO'T because of conditions following the Deepwater Horizon incident.

One documented cancellation was provided, however it does not coincide with the assertions that
the Claimant has made. The Claimant asserted that commissions declined because vessels were
generally not being used following the Deepwater Horizon incident. They also stated that
commissions related to commercial charter vessels declined, not because of reduced vessel
usage, but rather the insurance that could be provided was not sufficient for those clients to
perform oil spill cleanup work.*

2 GCCF Claim Status site

* GCCF Denial Letter dated 22 April 2011
(F mpilibetween Claimant aﬂd_04 May 2010 FO|A2011-3380-00003746




In review of the Claimant’s financials, monthly Profit and Loss statements from January 2009
through March 2011 (except March 2009, missing) were evaluated. Based on these statements,
revenue can be segregated between various types of income; “agency billed commissions”
(clients pays [JJjjand “direct billed commissions™ (client pays carrier).

When examining the "agency bill commissions” from May through December 2010 to the prior
year, there is a difference of $27,344.00° ($195,745.00 in 2009 compared to $168,401.00 in
2010). Again, although revenue does decline for this category, we cannot identify the specific
reasons. Also, we cannot confirm any lost profits without information to explain what may be
driving those declines. The NPFC does not have the details to identify if this decline is
attributable to one "major" client or a series of many clients. It may also be a normal variance in
the business’ commission revenue. Total revenue from the business fluctuated from $628,460 in
2007, $550,840 in 2008 and $511,181 in 2009 (per Tax Return, year-ended March 31st). Per the
amounts reported in the tax return filings, there is a consistent decline in revenue. The apparent
decline in 2010 may be a normal continuation of the declining trends experienced in the prior
years.

When reviewing the "direct bill commissions” there does not appear to be a decline in
commissions. From May through December 2010, direct bill commissions total $94,651.00.
Direct bill commissions from the same period of the prior year totaled $95,021.00, for a
difference of only $370.00. ® There does not appear to be any impact to this form of
commission.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet the burden to demonstrate (1) that there
was an alleged loss in the amount of $175,000.00, and (2} that the alleged loss is due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: V. aims Adjudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 8/10/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

* Based on Income Statements 2009 revenue $195,745minus 2010 revenue $168,401 = $27,344

$PBased on Income Statements 2009 revenue $95,02 Iminus 2010 revenue $94,651 = $376)|A2011-3380-00003747




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Directar ’ NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Pollution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard

CERTIFWEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number; Claim# N10036-0956

15 July 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0956

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0956 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0956.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

National Pollution Funds Center
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003748




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0956

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US) '

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 08 June 201 I,qlaimant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form secking $10,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity to the National

Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) alleging damages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works for [ KGN o:thport, AL. Claimant alleges that there were
six to eight clients that had pre-approved loans and were ready to close on houses but due to the
oil spill the customers withdrew from their closings out of fear.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 is a
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.I'.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003749




documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the

same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved

overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established,

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(=) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of coinpensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of carnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
in¢ident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support her claim, Claimant submitted
1) OSLTF claim form undated

2) GCCF denial letter dated 22 April 2011 for the Interim/Final Payment Claim
3) 2010 Form 104 i
4) 2010 W-2 fro

Claimant is claiming lost earnings and wages in the amount of $10,000.00

Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF

Claim?nt II_and Clain-. On 09 December 2010 the GCCF denied her
claim.

On 09 June 2011 NPFC sent a letter to Claimant requesting additional information in order to
further evaluate the claim. The Claimant did not respond to the request. The letter was sent
Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested. The USPS Tracking siie showed the letter was
delivered 13 June 2011.

NPFC Determination
Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that their loss of

income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)

! See GCCF Claimant's Status Page/Report ]
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003750




and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support their claim.
The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

The claim in the amount of $10,000.00 is denied because the Claimant has not shown that her
alleged damages are due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

NPFC sent a certified letter to Claimant requesting additional information in order to further
evaluate the claim. The Claimant did not respond to the request. The USPS Tracking site
showed the certified letter was delivered. The letter requested among other things contact
information for clients that were pre-approved and ready to close on houses for NPFC to
ascertain the validity of the claim. Since the Claimant did not present sufficient evidence to
prove that her alleged loss is due to the Deepwater Horizon incident, her claim is denied.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet her burden to demonstrate (1) that she
has an alleged loss in the amount claimed, and (2) that her alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review:
Supervisor’s Actions:

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003751




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center Us COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937 .

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number NG Claim # N10036-0957
16 Tune 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0957

o[

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0957 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
exiension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0957.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

ivision .
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00003752




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0957

Claimant

Type of Claimant rivale

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $55,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Hotizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

on 8 June 2011, | G ciaimant) presented a claim to the Of1 Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $55,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.1

Claimant, previously an offshore worker wit_lleged that
he was laid off following the oil spill. He seeks $55,000.00 in reimbursement for lost profits and
earnings capacity.” According to the Claimant, I “Jdepends on permits being issued
from t_}le government . . . But since the oil spill, the lack of permits being issued has stopped the
jobs.”

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, the Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment
Claim as well as an Interim/Final Payment Claim to the RP/GCCF. He was assigned Claimant
IDIEE. The EAP was denied by the RP/GCCF on 23 October 2010, and the Interim/Final
Payment Claim was denied on 6 May 2011.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 14 May 2011.
2
Id. :
? Letter from Claimant to GCCF, explaining loss of profits and calculation of sum certain, undated.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003753




(2) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost,

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
‘period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— OSLTF optional claim form,;

— Letter from Claimant to GCCF, explaining loss of profits and calculation of sum certain,
undated;

— 2009 Form 1040EZ, showing wages of $23,914.00;

— 2010 Form 1040EZ, showing wages of $5,746.00;

— Letter from || c22:ding termination of Claimant’s health coverage on
30 June 2010;

— 2009 W-2 Form, showing wages of $23,763.00 paid by _

~ 2010 W-2 Form, showing wages of $5,713.90 paid by GG

— Monetary Determination regarding unemployment benefits, provided by Louisiana
Workforce Commission, processed on 18 Nov. 2009; _

— Letter from NG .- ding temporary lay-off of all offshore employees,
dated 31 May 2010;

— Letier fromi regarding 10% reduction in pay rates for offshore
workers, dated 2 Nov. 2010;

— Copy of check from_o Claimant for $1,292.31, dated 12 June 2009;
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003754




to Claimant for $1,292.32, dated 26 June 2009;
to Claimant for $1,145.35, dated 4 Sept. 2009;
to Claimant for $1,131.43, dated 11 Sept. 2009;
to Claimant for $1,131.43, dated 2 Oct. 2009;

— Copy of check from
— Copy of check from
— Copy of check from
— Copy of check from

—  Copy of check from to Claimant for $1,023.03, dated 30 Oct. 2009,
— Copy of check from to Claimant for $1,114.01, dated 6 Nov. 2009;
— Copy of check from to Claimant for $1,103.57, dated 24 Dec. 2009;
— Copy of check from to Claimant for $492.04, dated 5 Feb. 2010;

to Claimant for $1,119.53, dated 26 Feb. 2010;
to Claimant for $599.00, dated 5 March 2010, and;
to Claimant for $348.38, dated 7 May 2010.

— Copy of check from
— Copy of check from
— Copy of check from

On 8 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $55,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPT C Determination

According to 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his
loss of income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
his claim.

In reviewing the information provided by the Claimant, the NPFC contacted the Claimant’s
employer, Bisso Marine, where the Claimant worked as an offshore “oiler/mechanic.”*A
representative of the company indicated that the Claimant voluntarily resigned from his position
on 22 June 2010, after receiving notice of a temporary lay-off for offshore workers at the
company.’

Furthermore, the Claimant indicated that permitting problems affecting/ NN c2d to his
reduction in hours following the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.® Tn an undated letter to the GCCF,
the Claimant stated that offshore work was no longer available due to a “lack of permits being
issued from the govern_lrnen’c.”7 '

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to show that the alleged loss in the amount
of $55,000.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result
of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: Claims ivision
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/16/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

* Letter from Claimant to GCCF, explaining loss of profits and calculation of sum certain, undated.

> PHONECON: Bisso Marine Co. Inc, and NPFC Staff. See Letter from_ Inc. regarding temporary
lay-off of all offshore employees, dated 31 May 2010.

: See supra, note 4.

1d.
09714/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003755




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center

United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: _ Claim # N10036-0960

16 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0960

vear [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on claim
number N10036-0960 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0960.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003756




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0960

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $16,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Prilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 9 June 201 I,WClaimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $16,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant was employed as a construction worker for two construction companies,

working specifically on off shore oil facilities off the Louisiana coast. Claimant stated he was
laid-off on 6 April 2010.2 Claimant stated that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill he
was unable to obtain future employment

Claimant calculated his losses by estimating his 2009 weekly paychecks which were between
$500 to $600 and extrapolated that out for one year, from April 2010 to April 2011, which made
up his sum certain of $16,000.00,*

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.8.C.§ 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(¢c).

' PHONECON between Claimant and NPFC dated 9 June 2011.
21d.

*1d.

4 PHONECON between Claimant and NPFC dated 6 June 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003757




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢)  The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
meurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.EF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim,

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; _

(5] Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e)  State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to NPFC:

Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund Claim Form, received 9 June 2011;
GCCF Denial Letter dated 6 May 2011;

2010 version of IRS Form 8879;

2009 version of IRS Form 8879.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
claim to the RP/GCCF for $18,000.00 in lost profits and earnings. That claim was denied on 14
December 2010.°

Claimant seeks an alleged loss of $16,000.00 in earnings resulting from the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill from the OSLTF.

> GCCF Denial Letter dated 14 December 2010,
09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00003758




NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant has not proven that he suffered a loss due to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant’s supporting documentation consisted of tax forms
regarding his 2009 and 2010 wages. The Claimant, however, failed to present a connection
between his documentation and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. In fact, in a conversation with
the NPFC, the Claimant admitted he was laid-off prior to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.®
Although the Claimant asserted the aftermath of the oil spill prevented him from obtaining future
employment,” he provided no evidence to support this assertion.

Based on the foregoing, the Claimant has not proven that his alleged loss of $16,000.00 is due to
the injury, destruction, loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Accordingly, The Claimant has not met the evidentiary
burden prescribed in 33 C.F.R. Part 136, and the claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: /Vi
Date of Review: 6/16/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

§ PHONECON between Claimant and NPFC dated 9 June 2011.

7 Claimant’s loss calculation ncludes extrapolating an estimate of his 2009 salary from April 2010-April 2011 to
determine his sum certain of $16,000.00. To the extent that this loss cakculation includes prospective or future

_ losses, it is non-compensable under OPA. Under OPA, only actual net reductions or loss of earnings or profits are
compensable. Claimant’s inclusion of future earnings for wage earnings afier he was laid-off is entirely prospective
in niature, There is no indication that Claimant would generate wages after he was laid-off to substantiate the
multiplied amount irrespective of the Deepwater ITorizon incident.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003759




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pellution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

Fax; 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: _ Claim # N10036-0962

10 August 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0962

Dex S

The National Pollution Funds Center {“NPFC”) in accordance with the (il Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim number N10036-0962 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0962.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

ion Division
National Pollution Funds Center
1.5, Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003760

————



CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0962

Claimant

Type of Claimant Business

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity and Real or Personal
Property Damages

Amount Requested  $324,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater Horizon)
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was discharged.
The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP).
BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast
Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating cettain individual and business claims on
behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On (9 June 201 l_on behalf of _collectively Claimant) presented an

Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Poltution Funds Center
(NPEC) seeking $235,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity, as well as $89,000.00
for real or personal property damages, that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The
Claimant’s combined loss is $324,000.00.

With respect to the alleged loss of $235,000.00 in loss of profits and earnings capacity, the Claimant is a
franchise UPS retail store located in Gulf Breeze, Florida.'! The Claimant provides shipping and printing
services to local individuals and businesses, as well as tourists in the area.”> The Claimant asserted that, as
a result of the Decpwater Horizon oil spill, the tourism industry in the Gulf Breeze arca plummeted.” The
Claimant lost income since there were fewer tourists to purchase the Claimant’s services, such as tourists
shipping products back to their residential homes.* Additionally, the collapse of the tourism industry
reduced the demand for professional printing and other services from local businesses and residents.”

With respect to the alleged loss of $89,000.00 ih real or personal property damages, the Claimant asserted
that the Deepwater Horizon oil spill caused the business itself to experience a loss in value, which the
Claimant asserted has kept the business from being resold.®

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility from
which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or exclusive economic
zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a). Damages include the loss of profits
or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury, destruction or loss of real property, personal property,
or natural resources, which shall be recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).

2 Letter from Claimant to GCCF dated 25 April 2011,

i Letter from Claimant to NPFC dated 2 July 2011.
1d.

*Td.

¢ Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 4 June 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003761




The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated damages
pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33
C.E.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the responsible party. 33
U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person by payment within 90 days
after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to commence an action in court or present
the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following to prove
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

{a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss of
property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns, financial
statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(D Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the amount
of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident must be
clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of
the incident must be established.

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. 136.315, a claimant must establish the following to prove
damage to real or personal property:

- (a) An ownership or leasehold interest in the property;
(b) That the property was injured or destroyed,
(© The cost or repair or replacement;
(d) The value of the property both before and after injury occurred.

In addition, for each claim for economic loss resulting from destruction of real or personal property, the
claimant must establish:

{a) That the property was not available for use and, if it had been, the value of that use;
{b) Whether or not substitute property was available and, if used, the costs thereof;
(c) That the economic loss claimed was incurred as the result of the injury to or destruction of the

property.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the

NPFEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered.
Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly refiect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

{d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003762




DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of the claim, the Claimant presented the following documentation:

Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund {OSLTF) Claim Form, dated 4 June 2011,
-;oﬁt and Loss statement for May 2010-December 2010;
onthly Profit and Loss statements for January 2008 —
December of 2010; '
- Letter from Claimant to GCCF dated 25 April 2011,

Letter from Sal Lacognata to GCCF dated 3 May 2011;
Undated letr fror N

Undated letter from INEG_N_NG
GoolgeMaps printout of | G
Monthly Combined Sales Report dated 25 April 2011 listing customer count;
Monthly Combined Sales Report dated 25 April 2011 listing total gross sales;
GoogleMaps printout of Ft. Walton Beach, Florida;
GCCF Document-Attachment A, Establishing Evidence of a Connection to the Spill;
Customer list beginning with _ and ending with I EGcINzNzNINI
GCCF Document-Supporting Documentation for a Claim;
Same Store Sales (All Products) printout dated 23 November 2010;
Monthly Combined Sales Report dated 23 November 2010 listing subject to royalty;
2009 version of 1040 federal tax return;
GCCF Claim Form;
2008 version of 1040 federal tax return.
Letter from Claimant to NPFC dated 24 June 2011;
Attachment A titled “Th Box Holder Master Report® (118 pages);
Attachment B titled “The Box Holder Master Report’ (17 pages);
Attachment C titled “The Box Holder Master Report® (8 pages);
Attachment D titled ‘Monthly Combined Sales Report® with Product/Service listed as
‘Subject To Royalty’ dated 23 November 2010,
s Attachment E, document from ebsite listing for sale Owner’s business, updated

listing;

2010 1040 Federal tax return form; and
-+  Profit and Loss spreadsheet for the period January 2010-April 2010,

Prior to presenting this Claim to the NPFC, the Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP)
claim with the GCCF on 12 September 2010 jn the amount of $37.900.00 for lost profits and earnings
capacity.” He was assigned Claimant ID- and Clairr_This claim was denied on 2
November 2010.* Additionally, the Claimant filed a Full Review Final Payment claim with the GCCF
on 27 November 2010 in the amount of $197,900.00 for lost profits and earning capacity; he was assigned
Claim{JJl This Final claim was denied on 21 April 2011.1°

Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for each of the
GCCF claims is the same as the subject matter of the Claimant’s lost profits and earning capacity claim

" Report from the GCCF dated 23 June 2011.

* GCCF Denial Letter dated 2 November 2010,
® Report from the GCCF dated 23 June 2011.
' GCCF Denial Letter dated 21 April 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003763

L



before the NPFC, i.e., that the Claimant, a UPS retail store, lost earnings from both tourists and resident
patrons due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The NPFC deems that both of the Claimant’s loss of
profits and earning claims to be properly presented to the RP and properly presented to NPFC up to the
amount of $197,900.00. Accordingly, this Claim Summary Determination for NPFC Claim N10036-
0962 considers and addresses the earnings claimed in both of the claims presented to the RP, specifically;

GCCF Claim # sH(EAP) an (FRF).
NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(e}(6), the Ciaimant bears the burden or providing
to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

LOSS OF PROFITS OR IMPAIRMENT OF EARNING CAPACITY

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to the
responsible party (RP). The Claimant presented a Final Claim in the amount of $197,900.00 for loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity to the GCCF. The Claimant then presented a claim for loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity in the amount of $235,000.00 to the NPFC. Any claimed
amount of damages exceeding $197,900.00 was not properly presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33
C.F.R. § 136.103(a} and therefore, $37,100.00 is denied. '

The remainder of the claim is denied because the Claimant has not proven that they suffered a loss in the
amount of $197,900.00 due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of
a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. The Claimant’s calculation of loss included
multiplying a nine month loss of $39,000.00 by five, representing a five year period from the date of the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill."! However, under 33 CFR § 136.235, “the amount of compensation is
limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings suffered.” Therefore, the Claimant cannot be
compensated for any prospective damages that might accrue in the future. After nullifying the
Claimant’s future damages, the Claimant’s asserted business losses were limited to the time from the
commencement of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill to the end of 2010."

The Claimant asserted that the oil spill caused a reduction in tourism in the Gulf Breeze, Florida region
resulting in a decrease in income from both tourists and residents businesses and individuals. However,
the Claimant’s submitted financial information indicates the business was already struggling prior to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The business went from gross earnings of $374,345.00" and a net profit of
($7,110.00) in 2008 to gross earnings of $326,297.00" and a net profit of ($23,151.00) in 2009. The
Claimant asserted that the company’s losses from 2008 and 2009 occurred because of a carryover from a
startup of the company, as well as a bad economy in 2009."° Furthermore, the Claimant asserted that the
negative trending in earnings from the prior two years should be discounted by a strong showing of the
company in February and March of 2011."® Yet, the Claimant’s financials from 2010 indicate that the
Claimant’s gross earnings in January — April were still slightly lower than the same period in 2009, and
net profits were significantly reduced going from $277.67 in 2009 to ($15,338.77) in 2010."7

11 etter from Claimant to NPFC dated 24 June 2011, answer one.
121 etter from Claimant to NPFC dated 24 June 2011, answer two. Claimant states, “I’'m claiming the losses of
2010. However, 2011 continues to see deterioration in sales.”
13 2008 version of 1040 federal tax refurn
2009 version of 1040 federal tax return
13 1 etter from Claimant to NPFC dated 24 June 2011, answer four.
16 Letter from Claimant to NPEC dated 24 June 2011, answer four.
Monthly Profit and Loss statements for Jannary 2008 — December of 2010.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003764




This pattern of earnings, marginal decrease in gross earnings vs. substantial decrease in net profits,
continued throughout 2010. Gross earnings for all of 2010 were only slightly lower at 321,251.00%,
compared to the $326,297.00 earned in 2009. The Claimant’s net profits decreased heavily from 2009 to
2010, dropping from ($23,151.00)" to ($71,350.00)*. Considering that the Claimant’s cost of goods sold
was lower in 2010*' than 2009%, the Claimant’s decreased net profits in 2010 is largely explained by the
Claimant’s increased business expenses, which the Claimant did not connect to the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill. Thus the Claimant fails to isolate a reduction in earnings due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Furthermore, the Claimant cites the Deepwater Horizon oil spill as the cause of a reduction in the income
. from his potential clients by damaging the tourism industry in the Pensacola, FL region. By extension,
the Claimant cites the reduced income of his potential clients as reducing their patronage of his business.
The Claimant is unable to provide any contracts that were cancelled due to the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill, indicating that this type of retail business was such that it could not track cancellations.® He did
provide correspondence from three potential clients and the Claimant established that these particular
clients decided to forgo the use of his UPS services in light of their own reduced income.* However, the
Claimant has not sufficiently established that the oil spill was the cause of any particular reduction in
income to any particular prospective client. Accordingly, the Claimant has not shown that any alleged
losses are due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill as opposed to other factors, such as cost-cutting
decisions by clients to reduce business expenses or the generally declining market conditions.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to (1) make presentment of $37,100.00 claimed to
the NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), (2) demonstrate that there was an alleged loss in the
amount of $197,900.00, and (3) demonstrate that its alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss
of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this
claim is denied.

DAMAGE TO REAL OR PERSONAL PROPERTY

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to the
responsible 5party (RP). Claimant has not presented any claims for damage to real or personal property to
the GCCF* Therefore, any claimed amount of damages for damage to real or personal property was not
properly presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and is therefore denied.

Claim Supervisor: NP Adjudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 8/10/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

'8 2010 version of 1040 federal tax return

19 2009 version of 1040 federal tax return

%2010 version of 1040 federal tax return

21 2010 version of 1040 federal tax return

%2 2009 version of 1040 federal tax return )

2 Letter from Claimant to NPFC dated 24 June 2011, response to dogument reguest number four,

* Letter ﬁo_da‘fed 3 May 2011, undated letter from *ﬂnd undated letter from Jill
Teston. .

 Report from the GCCF dated 23 June 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003765




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100

of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Poliution Funds Center

United Staies

Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number- || Claim # N10036-0963
10 August 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0963

Dea

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oif Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. {OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.I'.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0963 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a writien request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0963.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 ’ ' FQIA2011-3380-00003766




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0963

Claimant I

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $34,600.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 08 June 2011, NG C2imant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $34,600.00
in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant is a partner in— Salon in New Orleans, Louisiana." The
Claimant also acts as an independent contractor in her capacity as a hairdresser with Divine
Appointment Salon.” The Claimant asserted that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,
the tourism industry in New Orleans collapsed, reducing the number of potential tourist/clients to
patronize hSalon.3 Additionally, the Claimant asserted that the downturn in
the tourism industry reduced the income of the local population, rendering them unable to
frequent the salon as well.* As a result of the drop in tourists and residential clients at

the Claimant asserted she lost income.’

Claimant did not provide a calculation regarding her sum certain of $34,600.00.
APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

! PHONECON between NPFC and Claimant dated 28 July 2011.
2
1d.
? Leter from Claimant dated 17 May 2011 (1).
“1d.
*1d.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003767




destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a2}  That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b}  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢}  'The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. 136.315, a claimant must establish the followihg to
prove damage to real or personal property:

(a) An ownership or leasehold interest in the property;

(b)  That the property was injured or destroyed;

(¢}  The cost or repair or replacement;

(d)  The value of the property both before and after injury occurred.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

09/14/11 ‘ FOIA2011-3380-00003768




DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of the claim, the Claimant presentéd the following documentation to the NPFC:

OSLTF Claim Form received 08 June 2011;

Document titled ‘Documents Show Loss of Earnings Or Profits’;

News article titled ‘Mayor Landrieu threatens litigation over BP tourism money
request’;

News article titled ‘BP is starting to make it right for Louisiana’s seafood and
tourism: An editorial’; ‘

Letter from Claimant dated 17 May 2011 (1);

OSLTF Claim Form dated 12 July 2011;° .

GCCF Notice of Determination for Emergency Advance Payment

GCCF Denial Letter dated 29 March 2011;

(GCCF Letter dated 16 October 2010;

Letter from Claimant dated 17 May 2011 (2);

Photocopy of Louisiana State Board of | ENIIIIEEEEEN1spcction Sheet;
2009 Form 1040-ES Payment Voucher 1;

2009 Form 1040-ES Payment Voucher 2;

2009 Form 1040-ES Payment Voucher 3;

2009 Form 1040-ES Payment Voucher 4;

2008 Form 1040-V Payment Voucher ;

2008 1040 Federal tax return form;

Letter from [ NGTGNGE o Claimant dated 24 June 2011;

2009 1040 Federal tax return form,

Email from Claimant to NPFC dated 17 July 2011;

Email from Claimant to NPFC dated 17 July 2011;

List of Clients with dates from 9 January 2009-31 December 2009;

Letter from || o NPFC dated 25 June 2011;

Letter from [ o NPEC dated 25 June 2011;

Letter from |NNGGGGG_G_GG_G_G_:o NPFC dated 25 June 2011;

Letter from NG > NPFC dated 25 June 2011;

Photocopy of Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology, Cosmetologist-Renewal dated
24 January 2011;

Photocopy of Louisiana State Board of Cosmetology, Cosmetologist Instructor
Renewal dated 25 January 2011;

Photocopy of Louisiana Board of Barber Examiners Department of Labor Certificate;
and

GCCF Denial Letter dated 29 March 2011.

® On 28 July 2011, Claimant requested the NPFC to disregard this second submitted OSLTF Claim Form in lieu of
Claimant’s initial submission.

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003769




Prior to presenting this Claim to the NPFC, the Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment
{EAP) Claim with the GCCF on 07 October 2010 in the amount of $9,600. 00.” The Claimant
was assigned Claimant Identification/  llllll:nd Claim Identlﬁcano- The
Claimant’s EAP Claim was granted on 05 November 2010 in the amount of $9,600.00.2
Additionally, the Claimant filed a Quick Pay Claim with the GCCF on 28 December 2010.°
Claimant was assigned Claim Identification MMM The Claimant’s Quick Pay Claim was
denied on 29 March 2011."

Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for the
GCCF claim is the same as the subject matter of Claimant’s claim before the NPFC, i.e., that due
to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the tourism industry in New Orleans collapsed, reducing the
demand for the Claimant’s salon for both tourists and local residents whose incomes are
dependent on the tourism industry. The NPFC deems Claimant’s GCCF claim to be properly
presented to the RP and properly presented to the NPFC. Accordingly, this Claim Summary
Determination for NPFC Claim N10036-0963 considers and addresses the earnings claimed in
the claim presented to the responsible party, specifically; GCCF Claim I (Quick Pay
Claim).

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party (RP). Claimant, acting in her capacity as a partner with Divine
Appointment Salon, presented an Emergency Advance Payment in the amount of $9,600.00 for
loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity to the GCCF. The GCCF acknowledged the
claim as presented by a business and subsequently granted the Emergency Advance Payment in
the amount of $9,600.00. Additionally, the Claimant, acting as a business, presented a Quick
Pay claim to the GCCF. The Claimant then presented a claim for loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity as a private individual in the amount of $34,600.00 to the NPFC. Due to the
Claimant’s failure to present a claim as a private individual to the GCCF, there are no properly
presented damages to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and any amount of
damages presented to the NPFC are therefore denied.

Furthermore, the Claimant indicated that her business partner filed for, and received, a Quick
Pay payment on behalf of] _ This Quick Pay payment contains a
release to future liability from Divine Appointment to the RP. The Claimant, a partner in Divine
Appomtment Salon, has not provided the full release for the NPFC’s review. Accordingly, the
Claimant fails to produce evidence to enable the NPFC to determine the release’s applicability to
the Claimant’s ability to file a claim against the OSLTE.

Moreover, even if the Claimant did provide proper presentment of her claim to the NPFC, the
Claimant fails to prove she suffered a financial loss due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The

7 Report from the GCCF dated 29 July 2011,
¥ GCCF Notice of Determination, Emergency Advance Payment, dated 05 November 2010.
? Report from the GCCF dated 29 July 2011,
' GCCF Denial Letter dated 29 March 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003770




Claimant’s submitted tax returns do not indicate any individual earnings from the Claimant in
2009."" As well, the Claimant did not submit any financial documentation from 2010 period.

It should be noted, in reference to the Claimant’s assertion that tourism in New Orleans, LA was
down in 2010, that the New Orleans Convention and Visttor’s Bureau released a report on 14
April 2011 stating that, “New Orleans’ tourism industry has achieved a major milestone,
welcoming 8.3 million visitors in 2010, a 10.7 percent increase over 2009, and the first time to
reach 8 million visitors since Katrina. Those 8.3 million visitors spent $5.3 billion, a $1.1 billion
increase over 2009 and the highest spending in the city’s history.”

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to (1) make presentment of some of the
costs claimed to the NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), (2) demonstrate that there was an
alleged loss in the amount $34,600.00, and (3) demonstrate that its alleged loss is due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil, and (4) provide the NPFC a full copy of the executed release by the
Claimant’s business partner associated with their joint interests, therefore this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: NP. fjudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 8/10/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

L In Claimant’s 2008 tax return, Claimant reported K-1 earnings as a partner of _ as well as
Schedule C earnings as a contractor. In 2009, Claimant did not have Schedule C earnings; only her earnings as a
partner of Divine Appointment,

09/14/11 - FOIA2011-3380-00003771




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100

of Homeland United States Coast Guard
Security National Pollution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: _ Claim # N10036-0964

22 June 2011

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0964 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enctosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0964

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0964.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca}

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

ion Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast -Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003772




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0964

Claimant

Type of Claimant — Private

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 9 June 2011 Wﬂaimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $10,000.00 1n loss of profits and impatrment of earnings resulting from the

Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant was employed in the janitorial industry cleaning hotels in Destin, FL. Wl_
B Thc Claimant asserted he left this job and became employed as a beach cleaner witHjjili}
3 Claimant stated that he was promised three to ﬁve years
employment cleaning beaches as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.* In August 2010,
however, the Claimant was laid-off from this job.” Claimant stated that he filed a claim with the
NPEFC because he was lied to regardlng the length of time he would be employed in oil spill
cleanup

Claimant’s sum certain of $10 000.00 was calculated by making an estimate of what he was to be
paid in 2010.”

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,

' n a conversation with the NPFC on 15 June 2011, Claimant stated he did not prepare the OSLTF Claim Form nor
any of the documents included as part of his claim. He does not speak English and thus had to depend on others for
the filing of his claim. Additionally, Claimant stated he was not aware of the assertions made in the submitted claim
on his behalf. Claimant, however, did indicate the sum certain of $10,000.00 was accurate and that he did sign the
completed OSLTF Claim Form. During its conversation with Claimant, the NPFC obtained information from
Claimant constituting his assertions for filing a claim with the NPEC.
? Affidavit dated 28 March 2011 notarized by
: PHONECON between Claimant and NPFC dated 15 June 2011.

Id.
*1d.
‘1d.
7

Oé% 4/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00003773




destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

{(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resourees, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business underta.ken

(¢)  Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to NPFC:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated 9 June 2011;
2010 W-2 Federal tax form fromilEEEEG

Notice to Claimant regarding unemployment;

Affidavit dated 28 March 2011 notarized by | GcNINGNTNTNGE

09/14/11 ‘ : FOIA2011-3380-00003774

H




- Document labeled, ‘Record of Paid’, dated 30 November 2010 notarized by-
Nunez; '
- 2010 1040 Federal tax return form,;

- 2010 W-2 Federal tax form from| | | |G

- 2010 W-2 Federal tax form from |||

- 2009 W-2 Federal tax form from

- 2009 2040 Federal tax return form,

- 2008 W-2 Federal tax form from T

- 2008 W-2 Federal tax form from T

- Photocopies of 1) Social Security Card, 2) Florida Driver’s License, 3) Employment
Authorization Card;

- Personnel Action Report dated 11 January 2010;
- Pay stubs from “ dated 28 September 2010, 16 October

2010;

- Pay stubs fron N -] 24 December 2010-7 January 2010;
- Pay stub from TN d2tcd 7 May2010-14 May 2010;

- Pay stub from ated 25 June 2010;

- Paystub ﬁon= dated 15 October 2010 ;
- Pay stub from ]May period 12/28/09-01/03/10;

- Pay stubs from dated 18 June 2010, 2 July 2010-13

August 2010. -

Prior to presenting this claim to the NPFC, Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment
(EAP) claim with the GCCF for $25,528.00 on 22 September 2010. ¥ e was assigned Claimant
T RN =nd Clairi This claim was denied by the GCCE on 14 December 2010.
Additionally, Claimant filed an Interim Payment claim on 11 January 2011 and was assigned
Claim IDIBBE° This claim was denied by the GCCF on 16 April 20111

On 9 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim to the OSLTF for an alleged loss in earnings of
$10,000.00 resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

‘The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the Claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented
by the Claimant.

Claimant has failed to establish his alleged loss of earnings of $10,000.00 due to the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, Claimant’s supporting documents, including federal tax forms and pay stubs,
indicated that the Claimant was generally employed at non-permanent positions. Although the
Claimant provided a notarized letter'? describing the impact the Deepwater Horizon oil spill had
on his janitorial employment, the Claimant later admitted he voluntarily left this job to obtain
gainful employment cleaning up the beaches affected by the oil S.pill.13

¥ Report from the GCCF dated 13 Tune 2011.

? GCCF Denial Letter dated 14 December 2010,

1% Report from the GCCF dated 13 June 2011.

' GCCF Denial Letter Dated 16 April 2011.

12 Claimant stated he did not prepare the letter nor understand the information in it. Claimant stated the letter was
drafted by the notary that notarized the letter, Sobeyda Nunez, and in a conversation with the NPFC refuted the
letter’s information describing his employment history.

13 PHONECON between Claimant and NPFC dated 15 June 2011.
09/14711 FOIA2011-3380-00003775




Although the Claimant indicated that he was promised employment for 3-5 years on oil spill
clean-up, he has not provided documentation indicating that he was employed under guaranteed
terms. ‘

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss in the amount of $10,000.00
and (2) that the alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: NPFC Claims Adjudication Division
Date of Review: 6/22/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003776




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard

National Pollution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard

Fax; 202-493-8937

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0965
14 July 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0965

Dea_

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0965 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0965.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003777




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0965
Claimant I

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $22,771.54

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 09 June 2011, -Claimant) presented a letter seeking $22,771.54 in lost profits
and earning capacity to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) alleging damages resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant took a seasonal job with (N Kcy West, Florida from December
2008 to March 2009. The Claimant returned to a prior commitment in Michigan for the
remainder of 2009. Claimant then took a permanent position withjjj | G- & oy
West, FL starting 08 March 2010. Claimant continued working with|j|| | R vnti!
April 2011. Claimant asserts that she received less money and hours over the course of 2010 as
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill reduced the number of banquets and guests staying at the resort
where Claimant was employed.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impatrment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. ' ‘

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following;

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003778




(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the

same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim,

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; ‘

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes,

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support her claim, Claimant submitted

— Letter from Claimant explaining claim

— GCCEF denial of Interim/Final Payment

— Article from Time titled “Florida Hopes for best but braces for oil spill”

— 2008 W-2 from %« |
—~ 2009 W-2 from|
— 2009 W-2 fromINEGGG—G——GG———.
— 2010 wW-2 from || G
— 2010 W-2 from St. Petersburg Yacht Club
— 2010 W-2 from
— 2010 W-2 from
— 2010 Form 1040EZ Income Tax Return for Single and Joint Filers with No Dependents
— Paystubs from
— Pay History from
— Letter from Claimant addressing the request for additional information letter from the

NPFC dated 13 June 2011

— Atticle from the SunSentinel titled “Summer hotel bookings in Florida slow as oil flows
in Gulf”

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003779

i



Claimant is claiming lost earnings and wages in the amount of $22,771.54

Claimant presented an Interim claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF Claimant I
and Claim [llR. On 19 May 2010 the GCCF dénied her claim. '

NPFC Determination

This claim is denied. Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must
prove that their loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal
property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support their claim. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet her burden to demonstrate (1) that she
has an alleged loss in the amount claimed, and (2) that her alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claimant worked in Key West, Florida for ||| | | | BEEEC 2imant’s submission of W-2
forms and tax information shows that in 2010 she earned $27,447.25 and in 2009 Claimant
earned $11,907.98. In 2010 Claimant earned $15,539.27. This is more than her 2009 earnings
and shows no economic loss due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Bed taxes coHected in Key West for 2010 exceeded 2009 totals according to Monroe County Tax
Collector’s Office.” According to data collected by the Florida Department of Revenue, Office
of Research & Analysis, Monroe County tax collection stayed constant with previous years or
increased post oil spill for Retail Taxable Sales and Tourism & Recreation Taxable Sales.’

F urthermore according to Key West International Airport passenger arrivals after the oil spill
increased.* Loss of business due to the oil spill in Key West, Florida is unsubstantiated in lieu of
the data provided.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 14 July 2011
Supervisor’s Actions: Claim is Denied

Supervisor’s Comments:

! See GCCF Claimant's Status Page/Report

2 See Monroe County Tax Collector’s Office: Bed Tax Collected from 1996 to 2011
* See Florida Department of Revenue, Office of Research & Analysis: Monroe County Sales Tax Data 2004 to 2011
* See Key West International Airport: Passenger Counts 1997 to 2010

09/14/11 FOIA201 1-3380-00003780




U.S. Department of Director : NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 58%0/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0967
15 June 2011

Dear I

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Poliution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F R. Part 136, denies
payment on the ¢laim number N10036-0967 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the
attached Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your

~ reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency
action, Failure of the NPFC {o issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely
request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0967.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

National Pollution Funds Center
1J.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003781




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0967

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $12,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
(Deepwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the
explosion and sinking, oil was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the
discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and
advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 08 June 2011, NGNS Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $12,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings
capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant is self-employed. He had a furniture and appliance business in Mobile,
Alabama that bought used furniture and appliances at auctions and the Salvation Army
for re-sale. He also started a lawn cutting business. Due to the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill, he stated that he could not buy furniture and appliances at a price to make a profit
and he lost his business. Also due to the oil spill, he stated that he lost income because.
his lawn cutting customers started cutting their own grass.'

In 2010, the Claimant stated he received a $10,000.00 payment from the Alabama Crime
Victim Campaign. Since he could not pay his rent, he and his family moved into his
grandmother’s house. He further stated that he spent the $10,000 to fix up his
grandmother’s house since he and his family were staying there. Also, the Claimant
receives Security Supplemental Income (SSI).?

The Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) Claim to the GCCF and
was issued GCCF Claimant ID{JJJJJ azd Claim Il On 15 December 2011,
the GCCF denied the claim because the Claimant did not provide supporting
documentation.’

"Hand-written letter from Claimant dated 10 November 2010 explaining claim
*Hand-written letter from Claimant dated 25 November 2010 explaining claim
*GCCF Claim Status site

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003782




The Claimant then filed Interim Payment and Final Payment Claims with the GCCF. On
22 April 2011, the GCCF denied the claims because the Claimant did not provide
documents sufficient to establish his financial loss.*

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties
are liable for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon
the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described
in Section 2702(b) of OPA. '

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part
136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant
to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a)} That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In
addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary

by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly
reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident; :

{b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

"(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

*GCCF Claim Status site

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003783




(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

OSLTF Claim Form signed by Claimant 01 May 2011
Hand-written letter to NPFC from Claimant dated 10 November 2010 explaining
claim

» Hand-written letter to NPFC from Claimant dated 25 November 2010 explaining
claim

» Schedule C Profit or Loss From Business for 2009 and 2010

e Forms 1040 US Individual Income Tax Return for 2009 and 2010 with supporting
schedules

e Letiers from customers to whom he sold appliances

o Copy of Alabama drivers license

» Copy of Social Security card

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation
presented by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the
alleged loss of profits in the amount of $12,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if
any, between this alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant stated
that due to the Deepwater Horizon 0il spill, he could not buy furniture and appliances at a
price in order to make a profit and he lost his business. Also due to the oil spill, he stated
he lost income because his lawn cutting customers started cutting their own grass. Based
on the documentation the Claimant submitied, the Claimant has not proven that his losses
were a consequence of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant provided hand-
written letters from alleged clients for his appliance sales and lawn service but he
provided no financial documentation as established by financial statements or bank
statements which would demonstrate deposits made by Claimant from his alleged clients
that would also support his earnings as reported on his income tax return.

The claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of
profits in the amount of $12,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alieged loss is due to
injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a resuit
of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

09/14/11 | FOIA2011-3380-00003784




Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/15/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003785




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIF —RE CEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0968

11 August 2011

o

The National Poliution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Poliution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0968 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letier and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shali, af the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0968. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003786

A



' CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0968

Claimant -

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested ~ $20,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 09 June 2011, | NG C 2ivant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $20,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant is an employee of _s located in

Jacksonville, Florida and sells commercial and recreation marine insurance io boat owners in the
Gulf of Mexico and the Atlantic Ocean. The Claimant alleged that as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, “stopped marine business in the Gulf immediately which caused our clients to
reduce or cancel policies.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or persqnal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents, In addition, comparative figures for

' OSLTF Claim Form signed by Claimant 08 June 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003787




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the

amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments

for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably

available;

(d)} Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTTF

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Form 1099-Misc for 2010 fron GGG

OSLTF Claim Form signed by Claimant, 08 June 2011,

_letter to GCCF explaining its claim 12 May 2011;
Form 1040 US Individual Income Tax Returns for 2008, 2009 and 2010; -

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement for 2008 fron{i N NnRNA

Form 1099-Misc for 2008 from Law Offices || GGG
PA;

Form 1099-Misc for 2009 from_

Form W-2 Wage and Tax Statement for 2010 from [ ENGGEGING_
Form 1099-Misc for 2010 from |

Letter from NG © GCCF concerning reduction of bonuses and
pay 20 April 2011,

memo to Office Staff concerning pay increases and
bonuses 01 and 05 May 2010;

memo to Office Staff concerning pay increases and
bonuses 01 July 2010; and

GCCF Denial Letter on Interim Payments/Final Payment Claim 15 April 2011.

Before presenting the claim to the NPFC, the Claimant filed an Interimn/Final Claim with the
GCCF on 17 February 2011 in the amount of $10,000.00. The Claim was assigned Claimant ID

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003788




- and cIaiIr_for the Interim Claim and-for the Final Claim.? This

claim was denied on 15 April 2011

Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for the
GCCF claim is the same as the subject matter of the claim before the NPFC, i.e., that the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill caused her employer to lose sales on marine insurance therefore
causing her to lose her bonus and yearly raise. The NPFC deems the denied GCCF claims to be
properly presented to the responsible party and properly presented to the NPFC. Accordingly,
this Claim Summary determination for NPFC Claim N10036-0968 considers and addresses the

earnings claimed in all of the claims presented to the responsible party, specifically; GCCF
Claim{ o an Interim Payment and MNRCor the Final Claim.

NPEC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party (RP). Claimant presenied an Interim and Final claim in the amount of
$10,000.00 for loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity to the GCCF. The Claimant
then presented a claim for loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity in the amount of
$20,000.00 to the NPFC. Any claimed amount of damages exceeding $10,000.00 was not
propetly presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and is therefore denied.

The remainder of this claim is denied because the Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence
to demonstrate that the alleged loss is due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The NPFC denied
the Claimant’s employer’s claim for lost profits and earnings. The Claimant was employed by

who did not provide sufficient documentation to demonstrate that
the alleged loss was caused by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Furthermore, the Claimant has
not provided any additional documentation to show her loss of earnings was due to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill rather than other business decisions by her employer and their
clients.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet the burden to demonstrate that the
alleged loss 1s due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of
a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil and the Claimant failed to properly present
costs in excess of $10,000.00 first to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 CFR 136.103(a).

Claim Supérvisor: ion Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 11 August 2011

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

z Report from the GCCF dated 26 July 2011
0$7447F Penial Letter dated 15 April 2011 FOIA2011-3380-00003789




U.S. Department Director NPFC CA MS 7100
- of Homeland United States Coast Guard - US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Center

United States

Coast Guard
ax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0969
07 July 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0969

The National Pollution Funds Center (“NPFC’) in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim number N10036-0969 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC fo issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should inciude
claim number N10036-0969.

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

anona oHution runds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003790




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0969

Claimant I

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested  : $16,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (‘Deepwater
Horizon”) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (“RP”). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process.
On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (*GCCF”) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 09 June 201 1,—Claimant), presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(‘OSLTEF’) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (‘NPFC’) seeking $16,000.00 in

loss of profits and impairment of earnings capaclty that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works as an independent sales contractor for a power-washing business, A.L.C.
Powerwash, based in Mobile, AL." Claimant stated that he works at A.L.C. Powerwash with his
brother || thc Owner, and the company services both residential and business clients
seeking power-wash cleaning serv1ces These services include residential house cleaning,
vehicular cleaning, and boat cleanmg Claimant asserted that as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill, the company lost the patronage of businesses in the Semmes reglon‘ Asa
result, the Claimant lost sales and income in 2010.°

Claimant did not provide an explanation regarding the calculation of his sum certain in the
amount of $16,000.00.

Prior to presenting this claim to the NPFC, Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment
(‘EAP?) Claim with the GCCF on 12 September 2010 in the amount of $16,000.00 for lost
rofits and impairment of earnings capacity. He was assigned Claimant Imnd Claim
This claim was denied on 28 January 201 1.7 Additionally, on arc 1,
Claimant filed an Interim Payment Claim with the GCCF in the amount of $16,000.00 for lost

! Letter from dated 5 February 2011.
2 PHONECON between NPEC and Claimant dated 14 June 2011.
3
&
41d.
* OSLTF Claim Form.

S Report from the GCCF dated 23 June 2011.
" GCCF Denial Letter dated 28 January 2011,

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003791




profits and impairment of earnings capacrry and assigned Clalm- This Interim
Payment Claim was denied on 4 June 201 1.7

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)}E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

% Report from the GCCF dated 23 June 2011,
? GCCF Denial Letter dated 4 June 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003792




{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
In support of his claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPEC:

Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (‘OSLTF*) Claim Form;
Attachment labeled ‘Record of Changes’;

Undated letter from Claimant describing lost accounts due to the oil spill;
2010 version of 1099-MISC federal tax form in the amount of $22,204.00;
2010 version of 1040 federal tax return;

2009 version of 1040 federal tax return;

Letter from ||| ated 5 February 2011;

2009 version of 1099-MISC federal tax form in the amount of $35,308.00;
Undated letter from '
List of accounts lost to oil spill;
2008 1040 Federal tax return form;

2008 version of 1099 Federa] tax form from_j/b/a_
2008 version of Alabama Form 40 tax return;

Internal Revenue Service Tax Return Transcript for tax period ending 31 December
2007,

¢ Iniernal Revenue Service Tax Return Transcript for tax period ending 31 December
2009;

¢ Intefnal Revenue Service Tax Return Transcript for tax period ending 31 December
2010;

tatement for period 24 January 2009-24 February 2009;
tatement for period 22 November 2008-24 December
2008;

B oot o statement period 24 March 2008;
e Email from Claimant to NPFC dated 29 June 2011, :

NPEC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented
by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $16,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003793

R — et P rEmn TR e = R ]



The Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence to establish a financial loss due to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Claimant provided tax returns which indicated the Claimant’s
earnings at ﬂecreased from $35,308.00'% in 2009 to $22,204.00'" in 2010. On
17 June 2011, the NPFC requested additional information from the Claimant to further evaluate
his claim. The NPFC requested, among other things, a list of customer orders from the
Claimant’s business from 2008-2010, monthly profit and loss figures for the Claimant’s business
from 2008-2010, cancelled contracts for the Claimant’s business from 2010, and asked that the
Claimant answer several questions regarding the business. Rather than provide the NPFC with
additional information, the Claimant instead expressed an unwillingness to provide the NPFC
with any further documentation.'?

Should the Claimant choose to come back on reconsideration, he will have to provide the
requested documentation and answer all questions in writing in order to enable the NPFC in
determining the nexus between the Claimant’s income and the oil spill. If the alleged losses are
solely related to the spill, the Claimant must describe in detail the rationale and source(s) of
documentation for the position.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits
in the amount of $16,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervi Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 7/7/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

15009 1099-MISC
19010 1099-MISC
12 Email from Claimant to NPFC dated 29 June 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003794




1.5, Department of Director NPFCCA MS 7100
Homeland Security United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center
United States
Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/ DWHZ

Number Claim # N10036-0970
23 June 2011

Re: Claim Number; N10036-0970

Dea

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0970 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional sapport for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0970.

Mail reconsideration requests to:
Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

Enclosures: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003795




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0970

Claimant -

Type of Claimant  Business

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $23,846.43

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon} exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 9 June 2011, Owmer) on behalf o j N (Caimant)
presented a claim to the Qil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $23,846.00 in loss of profits
and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Owner runs an optometry business, providing eye care and retail eyewear for customers in
Panama City; FL.! The Claimant’s clients are comprised of both local residents and tourists in
the Florida Panhandle region.2 The Owner asserted that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill, residential customers lost their income and have been unable to patronize her store.”
Additionally, the Deepwater Horizon oil spill caused the tourism industry to collapse,
eliminating business income from tourists as well.*

The Owner calculated her sum certain by determining the difference between the Claimant’s
2009 and 2010 total income.” This final number totaled $23,846.43.%"

APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)}(E).

! Attachment to Owner’s submission describing nature of Claimant’s business model.
2
Id.
1d.
‘Id
3 Profit and Loss Prev Year Comparison, 1 January through 21 December 2010.
® OSLTF Claim Form.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003796




The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following -
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity: .

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to suppott the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;
-(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of the claim, the Owner presented the following documentation listed in Enclosure

Q).

Prior to presenting this Claim to the NPFC, Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment
(EAP) Claim on 26 October 2010 with the RP/GCCF for $18,615.79. Claimant was assigned

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003797




Claimant II_ and Claim ID-7 This claim was denied on 18 November
2010.® Additionally, on 23 November 2010, Claimant filed a Final Payment Claim with the
GCCF for $18,000.00 and was assigned Claim I/} EBll This claim was denied by the
GCCF on 27 May 2011."

On 9 June 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim to the OSLTF for $23,846.00 in loss of
profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

The claim is denied. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the Claimant bears the
burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented
by the Claimant.

The Claimant has not proven that her business suffered a loss due to the injury, destruction or
loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge
of oil. The Owner asserted that her business earnings took a “sharp decline” due to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill."! However, the Claimant’s tax returns indicated that business
earnings had already been steadily declining for several years. The Claimant’s gross earnings
dropped from $209,939.00 in 2007 to $177,246.00 in 2008, then $134,509.00 in 2009."* Further,
when looking at the Claimant’s net profits in 2008 and 2009, the Claimant’s business suffered
losses of $8,664.00 and $18,619.00, respectively.” Tn 2010, the purported year the Claimant
was negati&ely affected by the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the Claimant turned a profit of
$1,915.00.

With its initial submission to the NPFC, the Owner submitted monthly profit and loss statements
for all of 2009 and from January through November of 2010. After the NPFC reviewed these
documents and informed the Claimant that there was difficulty in determining a loss due to the
 Deepwater Horizon oil spill,15 the Owner sent in revised year-end profit and loss statements with
significantly different numbers.'® These changes were purportediy made to correct several
earlier miscalculations and omissions."” The Owner also contended that the 2010 tax return she
submitted contains incorrect earnings information that is not reflective of the actual earnings of
the business in that year.'®

However, with the conflicting records of income submitted by the Claimant, there is nothing
provided that is persuasive to dismiss the income indicated in the original 2010 tax return

7 Report from the GCCF dated 13 June 2011.

# GCCF Denial Letter dated 18 November 2010.

® Report from the GCCF dated 13 June 2010.

1 GCCF Denial Letter Dated 27 May 2011,

11 Attachment to Owner’s submission describing nature of Claimant’s business model.

12 2007-2009 Federal income tax returns.

3 2008-2009 Federal income tax return.

' 2010 Federal income tax return.

3 PHONECON between Owner and NPFC Representative, 14 June 2011.

16 Revised Profit and Loss YT Comparisons, January through December 2009 and 2010.

i; Undated letter from Claimant to NPFC describing additional submitted materials.
Id.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003798




submitted to the IRS. Furthermore, when considering the significant losses sustained by the
Claimant during previous years, the numerous explanations and accounting revisions offered by
the Owner to explain her loss are insufficient to determine that any losses sustained by the
Claimant are a direct result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Specifically in regards to cost-
cuiting measures cited by the Claimant, there is nothing determinative that would show that any
of these steps undertaken by the Claimant were in response to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill
versus efforts to improve the efficiency of the business that had suffered sizable losses during the
prior two years.

Additionally, it is important to note that the Claimant only presented claims to the RP/GCCF in
the total amount of $18,615.79 but presented a claim to the NPFC in the amount of $23,846.00
therefore the NPFC denies any amount in excess of $18,615.79 as not being properly presented
to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a), all claims for removal costs or damages
must be presented first to the responsible party (RP).

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate an alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or
loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge
of oil and the Claimant failed to properly present all costs in excess of $18,615.79, this claim is
denied.

Claim Superviso
Date of Review: 6/23/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Derial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003799




Claimant Documentation Submitted to the NPFC:

09/14/11

OSLTF Claim Form received 9 June 2011;

Attachment to Owner’s submission describing nature of Claimant’s business model;
Attachment to Owner’s submission listing effects of Deepwater Horizon oil spill;
Profit and Loss Prev Year Comparison, 1 January through 21 December 2010;
Letter from GCCF listing proper supporting documentation for claim;

GCCF Claim form;

Letter dated 23 October 2006 notifying Claimant of S Corporation status;
‘Statement filed 16 March 2007 with Florida Secretary of State listing business
information for Claimant;

Statement filed 17 April 2008 with Florida Secretary of State listing business information
for Claimant;

2008 For Profit Corporation Amended Annual Report;

Statement filed 11 Aprﬂ 2009 with Florida Secretary of State listing business
information;

Statement filed 11 March 2010 with Florida Secretary of State listing business
information;

Profit and loss statement from 1 January 2007-31 December 2007,

2007 Federal tax return;

Profit and loss statement from 1 January 2008- 31 December 2008;

2008 Federal tax return;

Profit and loss statement from 1 January 2009-31 December 2009;

2009 Federal tax return;

Estimate of Record for ‘2002 Toyo Rav4’;
2009 version of 1099 from
2009 version of 1099 from
2009 version of 1099 from
2009 version of 1099 from
Profit and loss statement from 1 January 2010-30 November 2010;

Undated letter from Claimant to NPFC describing additional submitted materials;

Profit and loss statement for December 2010;

Revised Profit and Loss YTD Comparisons, January through December 2009 and 2010;
2010 Federal tax return;
2010 version of 1099 from
- 2010 version of 1099 from
2010 version of 1099 from
2010 version of 1099 from
2010 version of 1099 from

FOIA2011-3380-00003800




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100

National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD -
Unifed States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard
Fax; 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0971
07 July 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0971

.-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, #N10036-0971. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation. .

Y ou may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0971.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

NPFC Claims Adjudication Division

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003801



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0971

Claimant :

Type of Claimant : Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $3,200.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 8 June 2011, _ (Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking $3,200.00 for loss of

profits and impairment of earnings capacity damages that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater
Horizon oil-spill. :

With respect to the Claimant’s alleged losses, the Claimant asserted that his “hours were cut”
with an oil spill contractor who had “promised a two year contract” but that he was laid off after
only one month.” and “I was forced to relocate to another job [as an oil spill cleanup worker with
another contractor]...that was farther away.”’

Claimant alleged that he filed a claim with the GCCF on 26 November 2010, which the claim
was ultimately denied.”

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant, 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)}(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPEC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

! OSLTF Claim Form Sections 9 and 10 dated 16 May 2011 and dated letter from Claimant to the NPFC

2 The NPFC has not independently verified presentment to the RP/GCCF.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003802




Pursuant fo the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFEC, fo support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

{(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available; ‘

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission

To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 16 May 2011;
s Letter to the NPFC (undated); and
2010 W-2 Wage and Earnings Statements.

Claimant seeks $3,200.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necegsary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003803



This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $3,200.00, as claimed, or (2} the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant has provided no information which would indicate that his losses are due to the
injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil, as opposed to other factors such as his independent decision to apply
to an oil-spill response related job of indefinite term.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits
in the amount of $3,200.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction
or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 7/7/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003804




Director NPFC CA MS 7100

U.8. Department
of Homeland United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
Security National Pollution Funds Genter

United States

GCoast Guard
ax.
* CERTIFIED MATL.- Rt T REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: [ Claim # N10036-0972
26 July 2011
Re: Claim Number: N10036-0972
Dear INGcGcNG:

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33 U.S.C.
§ 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your claim
number N10036-0972 invoiving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must inctude the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0972.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosures: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003805




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number - N10036-0972

Claimant ]

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested ~ $1.200.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsibie party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 09 June 201 1, I (Claimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) seeking $1,200.00 in loss
of profits and impairment of earnings capacity that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant is employed at — a seafood restaurant in Houma, LA.! The
Claimant asserted that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the restaurant was unable to
serve seafood.” The Claimant further asserted that the lack of seafood resulted in a loss of both
regular and tourism customers.” Due to the lack of customers, the Claimant alleged that her
income was reduced in the form of lower customer tips.*

The Claimant did not provide a calculation for her sum certain of $1,200.00.
APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economiic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C, §2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTE. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

; Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 24 May 2011.
Id.
1d.

4
05511 4/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003806




Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) - That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. :

{(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of the claim, the Claimant presented the following documentation:
OSLTF Claim Form received 10 June 2011;

Internal Revenue Service Tax Return Transeript dated for tax period ending
December 2009;

» 2010 version of W-2 federal tax form from
e 2008 version of W-2 federal tax form from and
o  GCCF letter dated 30 September 2010 requesting additional information.
Prior to presenting her claim to the NPFC, the Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment

(EAP) claim with the GCCF on 07 September 201 0. She was assigned Claimant ID | N
and claim I This claim was denied on 04 December 2010.° Additionally, the

3 Report from the GCCF dated 15 July 2011.

6 .
O&?E/]?Pemal Letter dated 04 December 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00003807




Claimant filed a Full Review Final (FRF) Claim on 01 J anuary 2011 in the amount of $925.61,”
She was assigned claim [Nl This claiin was denied on 15 April 2011.%

Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for her two
GCCF claims is the same as the subject matter of her claim before the NPFC, i.e., that the
restaurant the Claimant works at was unable to serve seafood due to the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill, reducing the number of customers and by extension the amount of tips the Claimant
collected. The NPFC deems the Claimant’s denied GCCF claims to be properly presented to the
RP and properly presented to the NPFC. Accordingly, this Claim Summary Determination for
NPFC Claim N10036-0972 considers and addresses the earnings claimed in her two claims
presented to the responsible party, specifically; GCCF Claim #’ SN and I

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(=a), all claims for removal costs or damages must be presented first to
the responsible party (RP). The Claimant presented a Full Review Final claim in the amount of
$925.91 for loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity to the GCCF. The Claimant then
presented a claim for loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity in the amount of
$1,200.00 to the NPFC. Any claimed amount of damages exceeding $925.91 was not properly
presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a) and is therefore denied.

The remainder of this claim is denied because the Claimant has not demonstrated that she
suffered a loss in the amount of $925.91 due to the injury, destruction, loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Specifically, the
Claimant’s loss calculation inchuded losses based on lost potential tips from potential cusiomers.
Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits sutfered. The Claimant’s submission for losses labeled as potential is entirely
speculative in nature and not OPA compensable.

Furthermore, the Claimant asserted that —Was unable to serve seafood,
reducing the number of patrons and by extension the amount of tips that the Claimant could
receive. The NPFC contracted [N o confirm the events as alleged by the
Claimant. The Claimant s employer informed the NPFC that the restaurant has sittings for both
day and night shifts.” The day shift’s patrons are made up of local residents that primarily order
take-out lunch meals.'® This contrasts with the tourists that make up the dine-in night shift.!!

The Claimant’s employer informed the NPFC that the day-shift workers were unaffected by the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill because the local patrons continued to order take-out lunches despite
the oil spill.'? The Claimant’s employer verified that the Claimant worked the restaurant’s day
shift and was not subject to a reduction in earnings due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.”®
Thus, the Claimant has not demonstrated a loss in profits or reduced earnings capacity due to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

7 Report from the GCCF dated 15 July 2011.

® GCCF Denial Letter dated 15 April 2011.

?OPHONECON between NG -] NPFC dated 20 June 2011,
Il {g.

2 1d.

09]7(%'4/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003808




This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits
in the amount of $1,200.00, as claimed, (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or
loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial
threat of a discharge of ¢il, and (3) any amount claimed in excess of $$925.91 was not properly
presented to the RP/GCCF pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a).

Claim Supervisorr_

Date of Supervisor’s review: 7/26/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003809




1.8, Department of Director
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center
' United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Number: T

11

NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD

Fax: 202-493-6937

5890/DWHZ
Claim # N10036-0973
21 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0973

=

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.K.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0973 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim

Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an

extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include

claim number N10036-0973.
Miail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilison Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Poltution Funds Center

U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure; Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003810




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Camant I
Claimant

Type of Claimant ~ Private (US) '

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $2,392.74

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 9 June 2011, _ (Clatmant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $2,392.74 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings
capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant asserted that she owns 633 shares of common stock in British Petroleum (BP) as of 8
June 2011. According to claimant “BP did not pay or reduced its dividend payments on 4/27/10,
7/27/10, 11/2/10, 2/1/11, and 4/27/11.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claimn for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following;:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 8 June 2011,
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003811




(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is Hmited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; ,

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

() State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 08 June 2011; and
— Merrill Lynch 401-K account statement dated 08 June 2011.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented a Final payment Claim to the RP/GCCF
and was assigned Claimant Identification Number. The Final Payment claim was
denied in a letier dated 26 May 2011.2

On 9 June 2011, the NPFC received this claim for $2,392.74 in loss of profits and ilnpairment of
earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPEC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support her claim.

The Claimant asserted that she did not receive dividend payments from BP; thus, she alleged that
she has sufiered a loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity as a result of the Deepwater
Horizon incident. The Claimant, however, has failed to show that the cessation of payments of
stock dividends by BP is a compensable loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity due to
the injury, destruction, or loss of real property or personal property or natural resources as

? GCCF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim, dated 29 April 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003812




opposed to other independent factors, such as, a business determination by BP to forego payment
of quarterly dividends to stock holders. The ultimate payment of dividends, even if previously
announced or regularly scheduled, is within the sole discretion of the BP directors.’

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to show that her alleged loss in the amount
0f $2,392.74 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of
a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NP atms Adjudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/21/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

3 According to BP’s stated dividend policy “[t]he amount and timing of dividends may be changed at any time
without notice.” hitp://www.bp.com/exiendedsectiongenericarticle.do?categorvid=9033053& contentid=7060585
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003813




U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Director ‘ NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL. - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/ DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0974
21 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0974

near [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, #N10036-0974. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this lefter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPEC to issue a writien decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0974.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

NPFC Claims Adjudication Division

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003814




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 15 June 2011

Claim Number N10036-0974

Claimant

Type of Claimant ~ Private

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested ~ $9,600.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 3 June 2011, |GGG C l:imant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) secking $9,600.00 for

loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity damages that allegedly resutted from the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

With respect to his alleged losses, the Claimant asserted that his job as a construction worker for
*“got shutdown for a week because of the oil spill” and that his hours were
reduced “from 40 plus (+) hours to 25-30 hours a week™ and that he decided to respond to an
advertisement by Cabildo Staffing seeking oil spill response workers." The Claimant completed a
required three day course from 30 April 2010 to 02 May 2010, but alleged that he did not
commence working on the oil spill clean-up until 24 August 201 0.2 Claimant further alleged that
he only worked until 13 September 2010, and that he could not return to his prior construction
job which has caused him to fall behind on his bills and child support obligations.

Claimant alleged that he filed a claim with the GCCF on 24 September 2010, which was
ultimately denied. ‘

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90. A responsible party’s liability will include “removal
costs incurred by any person for acts taken by the person which are consistent with the National
Contingency Plan”. 33 USC § 2702(b)(1)}B).

'Undated OSLTF Claim Form Section 10 and undated letter from Claimant to the NPEC

2 Undated letter from Claimant to the NPFC .
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003815




Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Loss of Profits or Impairment of Earnings Capacity

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 CFR. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
ot profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

s Optional OSLTF Claim Form;

o Undated letter to the NPFC,;

e Copies of Cabildo Staffing paycheck stubs for the pay periods from 29 August 2010
to 12 September 2010 and from Phylway Construction from 11 April 2010 to 01 May
2010.

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00003816




Claimant seeks $9,600.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

DETERMINATION:

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $9,600.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (c) which states
“The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.” For example, beyond his April 2010 pay stubs, the Claimant has provided
absolutely no information as to his prior employment and wages, and has provided insufficient
evidence which might substantiate his alleged losses.

Also, the Claimant has not shown that his decrease in April 2010 hours was as a resulf of the
subject discharge of oil. Furthermore, the Claimant has provided no information which would
indicate that his losses are due to the injury, destruction or-loss of property or natural resources
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, as opposed to other factors
such as his independent decision to apply to an oil-spill response related job of an indefinite
term.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$9,600.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real or
personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor: Claims Adjudication Division
Date of Sﬁpervisor’s review: 6/21/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003817




U.S. Department of _ Dirsctor NPFC CA M3 7100
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center 1S COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard
Fax; 202-493-8037
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: TN Claim# N10036-0975

16 Jun 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0975

Dear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, N10036-0975. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letier and must include the factual or legal basis of the:
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. Al correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0975.

Miail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003818




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 15 June 2011

Claim Number N10036-0975

Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $15,000.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a

- responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 8 June 201 1, T (Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF)
claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking $15,000.00 for loss of profits
and impatrment of earnings capactty damages that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater

Horizon oil-spill. '

With respect to his alleged losses, the Claimant asserted that he was a self-employed lawn care
professional but left his job to work for an oil-spill cleanup contractor to “help his city” and also
“due 1o better pay.”' The Claimant was laid off from the oil-spill cleanup job on 12 July 2010,
and unfo;‘tunately lost a number of his prior lawn service clients who had contracted with other
services.

Claimant alleged that he filed a claim with the GCCF on 24 September 2010, which the claim
was ultimately denied.

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90. A responsible party’s liability will include “removal
costs incurred by any person for acts taken by the person which are consistent with the National
Contingency Plan”, 33 USC § 2702(b)}(1)(B).

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Y OSLTF Claim Form Section 10 dated 1 May 2011 and letter from Claimant to the NPFC
1d.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003819




The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.I'.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

{d} Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:
Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 01 May 2011;

— Letter to the NPFC dated 27 May 2011;

—- 2010 IRS Form 1040 Tax Return;

— 2010 Monthly Income Statement;

—— GCCF claim receipt;

— GCCEF letter re: supporting documentation for a claim; ,
~— Copies of Claimant’s Alabama Driver License and Social Security Card,;
— Unaddressed letter by Claimant dated 06 October 2010;

— Three undated letters from lawn care service clients;

— GCCF Interim Payment/Final payment Claim Denial Letter dated 1 April 2011;
— 2008 IRS Tax Return Transcript;

09/14/11 _ A FOIA2011-3380-00003820




— 2009 IRS Tax Return Transcript.

Claimant seeks $15,000.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Decpwater Horizon incident.

DETERMINATION:

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $15,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (c) which states
“The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.” For example, the Claimant provided no detailed financial documents in the form
of monthly profit and loss statements to back up the income shown on his income tax statements.

* Furthermore, the Claimant has provided no information which would indicate that his losses are
due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil, as opposed to other factors such as his independent
decision to apply to an oil-spill response related job for an indefinite duration. Based on the
Claimant’s own admission, he left his position to work for an oil-spill cleanup contractor to “help
his city” and “due to better pay.”3

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$15,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real
or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/16/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

? OSLTF Claim Form Section 10 dated 1 May 2011 and letter from Claimant to the NPFC
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003821




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pellution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
Urited States Coast Guard

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Numbe , Claim # N10036-0976
' 21 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0976

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0976 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this Ietter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0976.

Mail reconsideration requests fo:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

ational Poliution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003822




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0976

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 Angust 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 9 June 201 1—C1aimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTE) for $10,0600.00 in loss of profits and impairment of eamings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant alleged that he worked as a fisherman for (|GG - 2 result of
closures to fishing areas following the oil spill, he lost his job.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.8.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 7 May 2011.

2 1 etter from Claimant, dated 9 June 2011. :
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003823




(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form;

Letter written by Claimant, describing losses, dated 9 June 2011,

Pay stubs from 2008;

2008 W-2, showing employment w1thm and earnings of $17261.28;
GCCF Denial Letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim, 7 May 2011,
Copy of GCCF Claim Form.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment Claim as
well as an Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim to the RP/GCCF. Claimant’s Interim/Final
Payment Claim was denied by the GCCF on 7 May 2011.°

On 9 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $10,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)}(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R, § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support his claim.

The NPFC reviewed all information and documentation provided by the Claimant, including
contacting the Claimant’s former employer to confirm dates of employment.* A representative

3 GCCF denial Ietter, dated 7 May 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003824

e 13 s -——.-,l



of the Claimant’s former employer stated that the Claimant was last employed in 2008 and had
not worked with the company in either 2009 or 2010.° Therefore, the Claimant’s assertion that
he was not able to go back to work as a result of the oil spill is not supported by the record since
the Claimant hadn’t worked for his employer in two years at the time the oil spill occurred.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to show that he has suffered a loss due to
the tnjury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/21/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

: PHONECON: Claimant’s employer and NPFC Staff, 17 June 2011.

1d,
097/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003825

g S




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Poliution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number Claim # N10036-0977

15 June 2011

Dear N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on the claim number N10036-0977 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the
attached Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency
action. Failure of the NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely
request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0977.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPEC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

ivision
ds Center

.8, Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003826




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0977

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $46,541.95

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
(Deepwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the
explosion and sinking, oil was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the
discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and
advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 09 June 2010, [INEG—_— N, | 2imant),

presented a claim to the Qil Spill Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $46,541.95 in loss of
profits resulting froin the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant is a self-storage warehouse and storage facility in Avondale, Louisiana,
which began business 12 January 2007." The company has 544 storage units for rent. On
31 March 2010, 27.4% of the units were occupied compared to 31 October 2010, the date
of the last report provided, where 38.7% of the units were occupied.? The Claimant
provided profit and loss statements for January 2010 through July 2010, With the
exception of March 2010, the gross monthly rental income increased every month.>

The Claimant stated that for the period 01 May 2009 to 31 January 2010 the number of
storage units increased by 86 units. For the period 01 May 2010 to 31 January 2011, the
number of storage units increased only by 36 units for a loss of 50 storage units. The 50
units represent 455 months of rentals at an average rate of $102.29 month for a loss of

$46,541.95.*

The Claimant stated that before the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the business was
growing as anficipated. After the spill, customers stopped coming to the facility and
" stopped renting storage space.

! Forms 1065 US Partnership Returns for 2008 and 2009 with supporting schedules

2 Management Summaries January 2009 through October 2010

? Profit and Loss Statements for H anpary 2010 through July 2010
* Letter to GCCF from Claimant dated 04 February 2011 explaining the claim

> OSLTF Claim Form dated 09 June 2011 and signed by the Claimant

09/14/11 _ FOIA2011-3380-00003827

g




The Claimant presented a Final Payment Claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF
Claimant ID ha.nd Clairrh.ﬁ On 22 April 2011 the GCCF denied the
clairr71 because the Claimant had not provided documents sufficient to establish a financial
loss.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties
are liable for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon

the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described
in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part
136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant
to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
or lost.

{(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In
addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the area affected by the irncident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly
reflect adjustments for— '

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

® GCCF Claim Status site
? GCCF Denial Letter dated 22 April 2011

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003828




(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

OSLTF Claim Form dated 09 June 2011 and signed by the Claimant

GCCF Denial Letter dated 22 April 2011

Letter to GCCF from Claimant dated 18 November 2010 explaining the claim
Letter to GCCF from Claimant dated 04 February 2011 explaining the claim
GCCF Claim Form 2000-F dated 03 February 2011 for Final Payment

Rental Activity Report for _or 01 May 2009 through 31

January 2010

o Rental Activity Report for ||| R o: 01 May 2009 through 31
January 2010

e Rental Activity Report for —for 01 May 2010 through 31
January 2011
Marketing History for | S fo: 31 January 2011

Occupancy History for || G o 31 Janvary 2011
GCCF Claim Form 2000-C for Final Payment 18 November 2010

Map of location of

Rental Activity Report for ||| for 01 May 2010 through 31
October 2010

Marketing History for A GGG 31 October 2010
Occupancy History for ||| GGG : 3! October 2010
* Profit and Loss Statements for |GGGy 2010 through July

2010
o Forms 1065 US Partnership Returns for 2008 and 2009 with supporting schedules

e Management Summaries January 2009 through October 2010
e Occupation License from || o 2009 and 2010

NPFC Determination
Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that his

loss of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a
natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003829




Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

The Claimant stated that for the periods May 2010 to January 2011, the increase of
storage units rented were 50 less than the comparable time period in 2009. He stated that
after the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, customers stopped coming to the facility and
stopped renting storage space. The Claimant has not shown that the loss of additional
storage units occupied was due to the oil spill. '

Documentation provided shows that there is no loss of occupancy rates and rental
revenues after the oil spill. The storage units occupied on 31 March 2010 were 27.4%.
On 31 October 2010 the units occupied reached 38.7%, an increase of 11.3% since the oil
spill. For March 2010, the monthly rental was $13,716 and for July 2010 the monthly
rental was $17,126, an increase of $3,410 a month since the oil spill.

Since the Claimant has not provided documentation to show the loss of storage units
occupicd was the result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and since the occupancy rates
and rental income continued to increase after the spill, the claim is denied.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the
amount of $46,541.95, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss 1s due to injury or

~ destruction or loss of real or personal property. or a natural resource as a result of a
discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Claim Supervisor: Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/15/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003830




U.S. Department
of Homeland
Security

Director - NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: ||| Claim # N10036-0978
- 21 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0978

pear [

The Nattonal Pollution Funds Center (‘NPFC’) in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0978 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. If, however you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitiite final agency action. Failure of
the NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0978.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

ational Poluton Funds center
U.S. Coast Guard
Enclosures: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003831




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number -

Climart | -

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $15.000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 10 June 201 1,_ (Claimant) presented an Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) Claim Form to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for $15,000.00 in lost
profits and earnings that allegedly resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant was employed as a front desk associate at th-Gulfport] hotel in Gulfport,
Mississippi.> Claimant asserted that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, she was laid-
off from the hotel.”

Claimant did not provide a calculation for her sum certain of $15,000.00.
APPLICABLE LAW

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is hiable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. §2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTEF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person

! "The Sun Suites Gulfport is part of the large_

2 PHONECON between Claimant and NPFC dated 13 June 2011.
* OSLTF Claim Form, dated 9 June 2011.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003832




by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTFE. 33 U.8.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(@) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d)  Whether aliernative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPEFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for:

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of her claim, Claimant presented the following documentation to the NPFC:
- Optional Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund Claim Form dated 10 June 11;
- 2009 version of 1040 federal tax return;

- Mississippi Department of Employment Security Unemployment Verification;
- 2010 version of 1040 federal tax return;

- 2010 version of W-2 federal tax form from || GcIEcGEIGzGzG@G

- Pay stubs fromi T - 2 July 2010-27 August 2010;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003833




- Internal Revenue Service W-2 Tax Statement for tax period ending December 2008;
- Email dated 23 August 2010 fmm*
- Email dated 28 August 2010 from

- Bmail dated 30 August 2010 from|

- Email dated 28 October 2010 ﬁoh;
- Email dated 2 November 2010 from NG Access;

- Email dated 5 November 2010 from
- Email dated 8 November 2010 from [INNEEN;

- Pay stubs from MS HUD Boyington|jj May 2011-31 May 2011;
- PMG payroll history;

- Letter dated 13 May 2011 from .and
- Leiter dated 10 May 2010 from
Prior to presenting her claim the NPFC, Claimant filed two claims with the GCCF and was given

Claimant Identificatiof. Claimant’s Emergency Advance Payment claim was denied
on 2 November 2010.* Claimant’s Final Payment Claim was denied on 13 May 2011.°

The Claimant seeks an alleged loss of $15,000.00 in earnings resulting from the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill to the OSLTF.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPI'C,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

As part of the claim, the Claimant provided the NP¥FC with two letters, one dated 10 May 2010
and another 13 May 2011, both of which were ortedly provided by the Claimant’s former
employer, H The 10 May 2010 letter stated that the
Claimant would be laid-off, “[d]ue to this tragic incident in the Gulf which has caused a
decreased in business [sic] we as a company have to cut back on the staff at our coastal

properties.”® Additionally, the 13 May 2011 letter concerned the Claimant’s separation notice
from her employer and listed her employment dates as 03/12/2010-06/01/2010.

The NPFC attempted to verify both letters by contactin- Onl4)J , the NPEC

received correspondence from Itating, ants to verify that did not write
the letter [purported 10 May 2010 letter].”™® enied the authenticity of the 10 May 2010
letter and asseried that the Claimant was dismissed from employment for reasons unrelated o the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Additionally, the NPFC received correspondence from_rith
an attached letter that was similar to, but not an accurate production of, the 13 May 2011 letter

* GCCT Denial Letter dated 2 November 2010,

* GCCF Denial Letter dated 13 May 2011.

S Letter dated 10 May 2010 allegedly from PMG.
7 Letter dated 13 May 2011 allegedly from PMG.
® Correspondence from PMG dated 14 June 2011,

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003834




from- The letter provided by Illllvas dated 2 June 2010 and listed the Claimant’s
employment dates as 03/12/2010-05/31/2010.

Accordingly, the NPFC has sufficient reason to believe that the letters in question were falsified
by the Claimant. Under 33 C.R.C. 136.9, persons submitting false claims or making false
statements in connection with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal
law, including but not limited to 18 U.S.C. §§ 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting
written documentation in support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is
false or omits a material fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim.

This claim is denied because the evidence presented in the claim vice the information provided
by the employer as outlined above demonstrates evidence of false statements in connection with
this claim.

Claim Supervisor: ivision
Date of Review: 6/21/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denrial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003835




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
MNational Poilution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

United States

Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5800/DWHZ
Number: [ Claim # N10036-0979

25 July 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0979

Dear [N

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0979 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the atiached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request. :

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0979.

Muail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Epalgppre: Claim Summary/Determination Form | FOIA2011-3380-00003836




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0979

Claimant I

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits & Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $80,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP asa
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 30 June 2011, NI C}:imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $80,000.00 in damage to real or personal property resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill.!

Claimant owns a waterfront property in Navarre, FL, which was on the market from 2005 to
2008.% As of 2008, Claimant has not listed the property for sale. Claimant alleged that she
suffered a loss based on the “devaluation of [her] property and the difficulty of selling at a fair
price.”

Because the Claimant has not alleged any physical damage to her property and because the
Claimant has not sold this property at a loss, this claim has been reclassified as a claim for lost
profits and earnings capacity in the amount of $80,000.00 as further discussed under the heading,
“NPFC Determination.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liabie
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

. The OSLTF which is administered by the NPYC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

; Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 30 June 2011.
O@mﬂir}e, showing property listings 2005 - 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00003837

re——re T m—— ey m———rm— e rr——————— - =



(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

{(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or simildr activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
{e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission te the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e Optional OSLTF Claim Form;

e Letter to NPFC Staff, describing losses, undated,

» Copy of sales listings and real estate agents’ information, 2005 -- 2008;
e Photographs of Claimant’s property

» Tax liability documentation;

e Timeline, showing property first listed for sale, October 2005, and last listed for sale July
2008;

e Survey, showing location of property

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant submitted a First Quarter Interim Claim (ICQ12011}

to the RP/GCCF for $80,000.00 in damage to real or personal property. This claim was
submitted on 20 January 2011, and assigned ClaiHnd Claimant ID [ EGN

On 10 June 2011, Claimant submitted a claim to the NPFC for $80,000.00 in damage to real or
personal property. Because the claim submitted to the RP/GCCEF is based on the same subject
matter as the claim currently before the NPFC, and was first presented to and denied by the
RP/GCCEF, this summary determination shall address the entirety of Claimant’s ICQ12011 claim
aow before the NPFC in the amount of $80,000.00. FOIA2011-3380-00003838

pe — e = o]



NPFC Determination

On 10 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $80,000.00 in damage to real or personal
property. Under 32 U.S.C. § 2712(b)(2)(B), a Claimant may recover damages for injury to, or
economic loss resulting from the destruction of real or personal property, which shall be
recoverable by a Claimant who owns or leases the property. In this case, Claimant has not
alleged that her property has been Ighysically damaged by the oil spill. Rather, she claims a
diminution in the property’s value.” As the property itself was not damaged, Claimant’s alleged
losses cannot be classified as real or personal property damage. Accordingly, as discussed
below, this claim has been reclassified by the NPFC as a claim for loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulfing from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support her claim.

An economic loss to real property is only realized under OPA if the property has been sold at a
loss and if the Claimant has shown that this loss was due to the injury, destruction or loss of the
real property or the natural resource as a result of the discharge or substantial threat of discharge
of oil. Claimant has not provided evidence to show that the property was sold at a loss. In fact,
according to the Claimant’s submission, her property has not been on the market since July of
2008.* Because the Claimant has not sold the property, any loss is both prospective and
speculative and is not compensable under OPA.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet her burden to demonstrate (1) that there
was an alleged loss in the amount claimed, and (2) that the alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor_

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 7/24/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

? Optional OSLTF Claim Form, 3 June 2011.
0dlimglige showing property listings 2005 - 2010. FOIA2011-3380-00003839




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

6/22/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Numbe |

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0980

Deo S

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Poliution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated reguiations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0980 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0980.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003840



CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0980

Claimant W i

Type of Claimant . Private

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested  : $50,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 10, 2011, Claimant) presented a lost profits & earnings capacity
claim in the amount of $50,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for
reimbursement. The Claimant asserted that he specializes in upper end residential renovations
and “as a result of the spill, there was no construction nor was there any renovations being done
on the coastal areas of the panha:ndle.”] The Claimant further stated that his employer, CAT
Construction, has “closed its doors as a result of no work and [he] is now unemployed.™

The Claimant provided a copy of his GCCF denial letter for his final claim. The claim was .
denied on May 6, 2011.

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). Ifthe claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

; Letter from Claimant to NPFC dated June 2, 2011
Id
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003841

g0 00U S



(a) That real or personal property or natural resoutces have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(2) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a)  All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

©) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

e Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated June 2, 2011;
o Letter from Claimant to NPFC, dated June 2, 2011;
o First page of 2008, 2009, and 2010 Individual Income Tax Returns;
s Copy of GCCF denial letter, dated May 6, 2011
NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $50,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

It is also important fo note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (¢) which states
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003842



“The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activitics outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.” The Claimant’s only financial documentation provided was the first page of his
taxes for the past three (3) years.

Should the Claimant choose to come back on reconsideration, he will have to provide financial
data from his employer to assist in determining the nexus between the Claimant’s income and the
oil spill. If the alleged losses are solely related to the spill, the Claimant must describe in detail
the rationale and source(s) of documentation for the position.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits
in the amount of $50,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/22/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003843




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security National Pallution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIF . 1IPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0981

21 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0981

oo

The National Pollution Funds Center NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.5.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0981 involving the Decpwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPEC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0981.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

anms Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
US Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
Documentation Submitted by the Claimant

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003844




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number =

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 10 June 2011, N (Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $10,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.”

Claimant alleged loss of income in her position as a hairdresser in Mobile, AL, in the months
following the oil spill. According to the Claimant, she lost clients when they could no longer
afford her services.” Claimant seeks $10,000.00 in lost profits and earnings capacity.’

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.E.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

{(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 17 May 2011.

?1d.
3

Id.
09/14/11 ’ FOIA2011-3380-00003845




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes. '

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, the Claimant submitted the documentation listed in enclosure (2).

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, the Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment
Claim as well as an Interim/Final Payment Claim to the RP/GCCF. Both claims were denied by
the GCCF.

On 17 May 2011, Claimant presented this claim to the NPFC for $10,000.00 in loss of profits
and impairment of carnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.E.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due fo injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as aresult of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support her claim.

The NPFC reviewed all the information and documentation provided by the Claimant.
Claimant’s amended income tax returns indicated that she earned $6,189.00 as a hairdresser in
2010.* Claimant did not provide any indication that she eamed profits as a hairdresser in 2009.°
Furthermore, records of the Claimant’s daily income earned throughout 2010 do not indicate that
the oil spill caused a decrease in the Claimant’s business.

* Form 1040X, Rev. Dec. 2010, provided to NPFC by Claimant.
> PHONECON: Claimant and NPFC Staff, 16 June, 11. Claimant stated that her primary source of income was from

her position as a school bus driver in Mobile, AL.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003846




Based on the documentation provided by the Claimant, this claim for $10,000.00 in lost profits
and earnings capacity is denied as the Claimant has failed to show that she has suffered a loss as
a result of a discharge or substantial threat of discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: NP, tion Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/21/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003847




Documentation Submitted by the Claimant:

Optional OSLTF claim form,

Copy of GCCF Document, “Supporting Pocumentation For A Claim;”
Letter from Claimant, dated 20 March 2011, describing losses;

Copy of Claimant’s social security card;

2008 W-2. showing earnings from_ and _
_, showing total earnings of $18,426.97;
L J

2008 Form 1040, showing total earnings of $18,426.97;
Copy of Claimant’s driver’s license;
Copy of certificate for completion of course in Cosmetology, awarded to Claimant,
January 2011;

e Letter signed by Claimant’s employer, April Tucker, noting Claimant’s decrease in
business following the oil spill;

¢ 2010 Form 1040X, showing gross income of $15,756.00;
2010 Form 8863, “Education Credits (American Opportunity and Lifetime Learning
Credits);”

e 2010 Schedule C, Form 1040, showing gross income of $14,439.00;
2010 Schedule SE, Form 1040;

e Copy of GCCF Full Review Final Payment Claim Form, received by GCCF on 3 January
2011,

o Letter from Claimant to GCCF, replymg to denial of Emergency Advancement Payment,
dated 21 December 2010;

e Letter from Claimant to GCCF, stating that Claimant took a job with Mobile County

Schools because her “net is very small” after expenses are deducted;

List of expenses, including cell, gas, booth rental;

Client list for 15 and 16 January, 2010, totaling $645.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 14 January 2010, totaling $350.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 23 January 2010, totaling $385.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 28, 29, 30 January 2010, totaling $1,110.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 16, 17 March 2010, totaling $275.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 12, 13 March 2010, totaling $315.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 6, 9 March 2010, totaling $330.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 10, 11 March 2010, totaling $335.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 28 February 2010, totaling $150.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 10, 11 March 2010, totaling $335.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 18, 19 February 2010, totaling $355.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 20 February 2010, totaling $150.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 4, 5 February 2010, totaling $420.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 3 February 2010, totaling $255.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 6, 9 February 2010, totaling $440.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 10, 11 February 2010, totaling $345.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 12, 13 February 2010, totaling 390.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 3 April 2010, totaling $275.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 9, 10 April 2010, totaling $435.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 2 April 2010, totaling $205.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 24, 25 March 2010, totaling $325.00 in gross sales; _

Client list for 26 March 2010, totaling $165.00 in gross sales;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003848




Client list for 18, 19 March 2010, totaling $295.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 20, 23 March 2010, totaling $305.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 30 April, 1 May 2010, totaling 335.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 6, 7 May 2010, totaling $118.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 23, 24 April 2010, fotaling $360.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 29 April 2010, totaling $223.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 17 April 2010, totaling $185.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 24 April 2010, totaling $160.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 15, 16 April 2010, totaling $365.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 8 August 2010, totaling$120.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 13, 15 May 2010, totaling $265.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 15, 20, 21 May 2010, totaling $258.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 22 May 2010, totaling $115.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 27, 28 May 2010, totaling $225.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 29 May, 6 June 2010, totaling $200.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 6, 7 May, totaling $195.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 8 May 2010, totaling $200.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 4, 5 June 2010, totaling $290.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 10 June 11, totaling $95.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 1 July 2010, totaling $80.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 2, 3 July 2010, totaling $150.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 18, 19 June 2010, totaling $220.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 25 June 2010, totaling $80.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 17 June 2010, totaling $105.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 11, 12 June 2010, totaling $220.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 29, 30 July 2010, totaling $140.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 16, 17 July 2010, totaling $165.00 in gross salcs;
Client list for 22, 23, 24 July 2010, totaling $270.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 8, 9 July 2010, totaling $165.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 18, 19 July 2010, totaling $160.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 26, 27 July 2010, totaling $295.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 28 August, 2, 3 September 2010, totaling $180.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 7, 12, 13 August 2010, totaling $225.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 25 September 2010, totaling $475.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 2 October 2010, totaling $55.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 4, 10 September 2010, totaling $155.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 11, 17 September 2010, totaling $105.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 23 October 2010, totaling $75.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 30 October 2010, totaling $95.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 9 October 2010, totaling $90.00 in gross sales;

Client list for 16 October 2010, totaling $70.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 20 November 2010, totaling $110.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 13 November 2010, totaling $80.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 6 November 2010, totaling $60.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 23 December 2010, totaling $75.00 in gross sales;
Client list for 24 December 2010, totaling $135.00 in gross sales;
List of gross earnings minus expenses for January — December 2010, showing losses
from August — December of 2010.

@ ® 9 9 0 @ D O B O @ 6 @ @ 6 6 8 8 A BB EEENeeEEENEEE Y P e

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003849




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director - NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Genter
United States
Coast Guard

CERTIF - EIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim# N10036-0982

13 July 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0982

veor

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
1.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0982 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a writien decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0982.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
Naiional Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003850




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0982

Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $110,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 10 June 2011, I C1zimant) presented an optional Oit Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form secking $110,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity to the National
Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) alleging damages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant owns a located in Brooksville, Florida,
about ten miles from the Gulf Coast. - Claimant alleges lost revenue due to the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill which he alleges was the result of a decrease in tourists visiting the area of
Brooksville, Florida.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA. '

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as

! Qee QSLTF claim form dated 03 June 2011

21d.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003851




established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the

same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

{d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received, All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.FR. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(¢)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or lesses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and :

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support his claim, Claimant submitted
1) OSLTF claim form dated 03 June 2011
2) Claimant letter explaining GCCF denial
3) Occupancy Revenue and Rates by month for 2008, 2009, and 2010
4) State of Florida Tax Return by Month for 2008, 2009, and 2010
5) Balance Sheet for 2008, 2009, and 2010
6) Income Statement for 2008, 2009, and 2010

Claimant s claiming lost earnings and wages in the amount of $110,000.00

Claimant presented a Final claim to the GCCF in the amount of $110,000.00 and was issued
GCCF Claimant ID [ and Claim . The GCCT denied his claim. *

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a claimant must prove that their loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support their claim.
The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

* See GCCF Filing Report (Karen Report)
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003852

——————



The claim is denied because the Claimant has not provided sufficient evidence that his alleged
loss in the amount of $110,000.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural
resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Clalmant asserts lost revenue for his hotel in Brooksville, Florida due to the Deepwater Horizon
oil spill.* Claimant submltted monthly documentation of rental rates and rental revenue for the
years 2008, 2009, and 2010.% From April 2008 to March 2009 Claimant collected $1,647, 553 92
in revenue, from April 2009 to March 2010 Claimant collected $1,386,418.59 in Ievenue. ¢ For
the twelve months preceding the oil spill Claimant’s business revenue decreased 16%.” From
April 2009 to December 2009 Claimant collected $$1,016, 594 90 in revenue, from April 2010 to
December 2010 Claimant collected $913,105.29 in revenue ¥ For the nine month period after the
oil spill Claimant’s business revenue decreased 10%.” Though Claimant’s post oil spill revenue
declined, the decline was substantially less than during the twelve months immediately preceding
the oil spill. Based upon the information provided, the NPFC is unable to distinguish what, if
any, portion of the decline in the Claimant’s business is the result of the oil spill as opposed to
other factors such as generally declining market conditions.

Turning to the occupancy rates provided by the Claimant, in 2008 the average monthly
occupancy rate was 70.083%. In 2009 the rate was 60.083%, equating tc a 10% decrease in
occupancy before the spill occurr ed.'? Post oil spill monthly occupancy averages for 2010 only
decreased 0.75% from 2009 rates.'" The Claimant has failed to show that decreased occupancy
rates, and related loss of revenue, are the result of the oil spill.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet his burden to demonstrate (1) that he
has an alleged loss in the amount claimed, and (2) that his alleged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:

Date of Supervisor’s Review: 7 / IR VAdi
Supervisor’s Actions: g 4 .4t @ gplrer =7

Supervisor’s Comments:

* See OSLTF ciwm June 2011
® See report titled Brooksville — Occupancy and Adr report

¢ See monthly revenue submitted by Claimant for 2008, 2009, and 2010

7 $1,386,418.59 divided by $1,647,553.92 minus 1 equals 16%

* See monthly revenue submitted by Claimant for 2008, 2009, and 2010

? $1,016,594.90 divided by $913,105.29 minus 1 equals 10%

" See Occupancy Report

' Thid.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003853




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST G B
National Poflufion Funds Center

United States

Coast Guard
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: [ Claim# N10036-0983

16 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0983

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Qil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0983 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must inciude the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0983. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {(ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilsen Blvd, Suite 1000

Arlington, VA 20598-7100 !
Sincerely,

Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003854




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0983

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $5,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 08 June ZOIOHIahnant) presented an optional Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) claim form seeking $35,000.00 in lost profits and earning capacity to the National
Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) alleging damages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works for Career Systems Development Corporaﬁon (CSDC) as a food service aid.!
Claimant has been employed since 10 March 2008 in the New Orleans area.® The Claimant
stated on the Optional OSLTF Claim Form that the incident caused him to be “out of work.” >

Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment Claim to the GCCF and was issued GCCF
Claimant d Claimlll On 10 December 2010 the GCCF denied his
claim.” Claimant presented a Full Review Final Claim to the GCCF and was issued Claim

on 28 April 2011 the GCCF denied his claim.’

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa

! See employment letter from CSDC signed by_Human Resource Supervisor) dated 02 December
2010 '

2 Ibid.

3 See OSLTF claim form dated 30 May 2011

* See GCCF Claimant's Status Page/Report

* Tbid

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003855




claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources. :

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction.

{(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar
documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident
must be established.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.,

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compenseition allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the
incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, the Claimant provided the following documentation:
1) OSLTF claim form, dated 30 May 2011;
2) 2010 W-2 from Career Systems Development Corporation;
3) 2009 Paystubs from Career Systems Development Corporation;
4) Employment Letter from Career Systems Development Corporation;
5) GCCF requesting more documentation letter to Claimant dated 30 September 2010

Claimant is claiming lost earnings and wages in the amount of $5,000.00

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003856




NPEC Dete_rmination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $5,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this
alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant’s alleged loss of hours and
employment due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill was unsubstantiated. The Claimant’s 2010
W-2 when compared to the Claimant’s 2009 latest paystub showing year to date earnings showed
a mere marginal difference in pay.

Furthermore, on 14 June 2011, the NPEC staff called N (Tuman Recourses
Supervisor) for CSDC. _tated that the Claimant has “worked continuously without
any di ion in hours or time off.” The Claimant’s 2009 paystubs and 2010 W-2 Statement
from corroborate the Hluman Recourses Supervisor’s statements, since the Claimant did
not get a reduction in hours or pay.

As per 33 CF.R. § 136.9, persons submitting false claims or making false statements in
connection with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal law,
including but not limited to 18 U.S.C. 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written
documentation in support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or
omits a material fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim. If any payment is made on
the claim, the claimant may also be subject to an assessment of up to twice the amount claimed.
These civil sanctions may be imposed under the Program Fraud Civil Remedies Act, 31 U.S.C.
3801-3812, as implemented in 49 CFR part 31.

Because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the amount of
$5,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss of real or
personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a
discharge of oil, this claim is DENIED.

Clatm Supervisor? ation Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/16/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

® NPFC phone conversation with-)n 14 June 2011

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003857




U.S. Department of

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
Homeland Security A

National Poliution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard

&ry AR

United States
Coast Guard

CERTIR EIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number Claim# N10036-0984

23 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0984

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.K.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0984 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0984.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)
NPFC CA MS 7100
- US COAST GUARD
4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003858




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number =

Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested ~ $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil was
discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On 23
Angust 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating certain
individual and business claims on behalf of BP,

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On 11 June 201 I,W(Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $10,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from

the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant submitted two notarized letters signed by her and two unlabeled checks purportedly signed
by 2 The lctters indicated that the Claimant provided services to clients in their
homes and that as a result of the oil spill, she lost clients and has been unable to earn a living.
Claimant alleged that there is no substitute work for her and she consequently has grown depressed
and sees a “shrink.”"

The two checks appear to demonstrate the Claimant’s earned wages for services rendered from 2008
09 and January through December 2010.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for
removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable waters or
adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4) and
§ 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims for
uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursvant to 33 CI'R. § 136.231 is a claim
for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of natural
resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b} That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or loss
of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or

! Claimant handwritten letters, dated 21 December 2010.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003859




earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also
must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the incident
must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as
a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings or
profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not mcurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS

Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

In support of her claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation to the NPFC:
OSLTF claim rform, signed by Claimant and dated 11 June 2011;

(2) Handwritten Letters from Claimant, dtd 21 December-2010,

Copy of Personal Check dtd 31 December 2010;
Copy of Personal Check dtd 31 December 2009,

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented multiple claims to the RP/GCCEF, including an
Emergency Advance Payment and Final Payment Claim. Those claims were denied.

Claimant seeks $10,000.00 from the OSLTF allegedly resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil
spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(¢)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the -
NPEFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC, to
support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

Upon review of the documentation presented by the Claimant, it is important to note that the
Claimant provided copies of two checks allegedly written and signed by a Mrs. McCalloney. One of
the checks is for $10,000.00 with a note in the memo section of the check at the bottom left that read
“Earnings 08 — 09” and interestingly enough, the date the check was purportedly written shows “1-1-
08 — 12-31-09”. The second check had a note in the memo section at the bottom left that read “sitter
services” and again the date the check was purportedly written showed “01-4-10” and that check is in
the amount of $20,000.00. The checks are counter checks and bear no contact information for the
account holder, allegedly Mrs. McCalloney.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003860




Additionally, the handwriting on the checks appears to be that of the Claimant when compared to the
Claimant’s handwriting on her OSLTF Claim Form. On 14 June 2011, the NPFC contacted the
Claimant and requested that she provide contact information for the account holder of the checks. To
date, the Claimant has not responded to this request.

Furthermore, the second check dated 1-4-10 for $20,000.00 has not been explained by the Claimant.
The NPFC is unable to determine what period of time the second check allegedly covers. The
Claimant has provided NO comparable financial documentation pursuant to the governing claims
regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (c) which states “The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in
comparable periods and during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition,
comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area
affected by the incident also must be established.” For example, beyond the two check copies which
cannot be validated, the Claimant has provided absolutely no information as to her prior employment
and wages, and has provided insufficient evidence which might substantiate her alleged losses.

Under 33 C.F.R. 136.9, falsification of claims, persons submitting false claims or making false
statements in connection with claims under this part may be subject to prosecution under Federal
law, including but not limited to 18 U.S.C, 287 and 1001. In addition, persons submitting written
documentation in support of claims under this part which they know, or should know, is false or
omits a material fact may be subject to a civil penalty for each claim. The NPFC considered all of
the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant (1) has failed to provide sufficient documentation to
support her alleged loss, (2) has failed to provide the contact information for the account holder of
the two checks produced as alleged income as requested by the NPFC pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), and (3) the evidence presented in this claim submission appears to be
misrepresentation of material facts.

This claim is DENIED

Claim Supervisor: NP
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6:23/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003861




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ

Number: ([ Claim # N10036-0985
, 26 July 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0985
Dea_

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim mumber N10036-0985 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0985.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

U.S. Coast Guard

losure: Claim S fermination F
Eaclospe: Claim Summary/Determination Form FOIA2011-3380-00003862




CLAIM SUI\MARY/DETERM]NATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0985

Claimant :

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $3,365.07

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT
On 13 June 201 1,W (Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $3,356.07 1n loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting

from the Deepwater Horizon oi! spill.!

The Claimant owns and collects rental income from a beachfront condominium in ||
Beach, FL. The Claimant alleged that the “oil spill resulted in tourists making aliernate vacation
plans and going elsewhere.” The Claimant seeks 3,356.07 in lost rental income for the months
of July 2010, August 2010, January 2011 and February 20113

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

- {¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or ecarnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

; Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 1 June 2011.
Id.

3 i PF )
08545 from Claimant fo NPFC, [ June 2011 FOIA2011-3380-00003863

s e —r = s




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

{(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e} State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the foliowing documentation:

Optional OSLTF claim form;
Letter from Claimant to NPFC Direcior, 1 June 2011;
Letter from Claimant to NPFC Director, 7 May 2011,
Owner Statement, July 2010, showing rental income of

$1,419.37; .
- O Statement, July 2009, showing rental income of
$1,126.33; -

. _ Owner Statement, July 2008, showing rental income of
$2,195.24;

. Fwner Statement, July 2007, showing rental income of
3,351.47; an

+ Response to Request for Additional Information, 7 July 2011.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, the Claimant presented a Full Review Final (FRF) Claim to
the RP/GCCF on 14 September 2010, for $671.10 in lost rental income for the month of August
of 2010.* This claim was assigned Claimant ID [l and Clainflllll 8 The RP/GCCF
offered the Claimant a final payment in the amount of $400.00 on 2 April 2011. The Claimant
also received payment of $1,025.00 from BP in July of 2010.

* Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 13 May 2011

3 CON: Confirmi i FC Staff F Staff, 2 11,
05/%1?/11\“13 N: Con ing presentation, NPFC Staff and GCCF Staff, 25 July 20 FOIA2011-3380-00003864




On 13 June 2011, the Claimant presented this claim for $3,356.07 in loss of profits and
impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. The Claimant
stated that this amount represents lost rental income from July and August 2010, as well as
January and February 2011.° However, the Claimant’s FRF only addressed August 2010 losses
in the amount of $671.10, for which GCCF offered the Claimant $400.00.

Because OPA requires that a claim be first presented to the RP/GCCF prior to presentment to the
NPFC, this summary determination will only address the Claimant’s loss for August 2010, in the
amount of $671.10. Any other losses alleged by Claimant are denied as having not been first
presented to the RP/GCCF.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that her loss of
income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support her claim.

As previously mentioned, this claim is denied to the extent that it has not first been presented to
the RP/GCCF as required by OPA.” Therefore, the following analysis only addresses the
Claimant’s alleged lost rental income for the month of August 2010.

In terms of the Claimant’s alleged August 2010 losses, the Claimant must demonstrate that (1)
she suffered an economic loss, and (2) that the economic loss was due to the discharge or
substantial threat of discharge of oil.

In order to ascertain whether or not the Claimant sustained a financial loss in August of 2010, the
NPEC requested that the Claimant provide rental income records for August 2008 - 2010
However, the Claimant only submitted rental income for August 2007 —2009.° In her
submission, Claimant states, -

“Enclosed are the statements for August 2007, 2008 and 2009. Please see the e-
mail from the rental manager indicating no statement was available for August
2010. There were no rentals.”°

The NPFC contacted the renfal manager to inquire about the lack of August rentals and to ask
why the Claimant did not have a record of August expenses in spite of the alleged lack of rentals.
The NPFC was informed that the Claimant stopped using the rental manager’s services on 19
July 2010, which is why there were no rental records from Garrett Realty for August 2010.1

The Claimant has not presented any other documentation that would indicate her rental income
and expenses in August of 2010, so it is not possible to determine if the Claimant sustained a
financial loss as alleged. Furthermore, the Claimant has not provided documentation of any

¢ Letter from Claimant to NPFC, 1 June 2011.

733 CFR. § 136.103(a)

i Request for Additional Information, 27 June 2011.
? Response to NPFC request for additional information, 7 July 2011.
1% Response to NPEC request for additional information, 7 July 2011.

11 1 2 :
09]/311-31(/)1N1EC0N NPFC Staff and Garrett Realty Staff, 25 July 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00003865

e — — e e



cancellations of rental agreements, which would show that her alleged loss income was due to
the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.'2

The remaining claimed amount of $2,704.97 is denied because the Claimant has failed to present
the alleged loss of profits to the RP/GCCEF as per 33 C.F.R. § 136.103(a). The rest of the claim is
denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits in the
amount of $671.10, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or destruction or loss
of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of
a discharge of oil.

Should the Claimant decide to request reconsideration, she will need to provide all financial
records, history of rental for the periods in question, a copy of all BE/GCCF claim submissions
and an ifemization of each payment received identifying which rental period the payments cover.

Claim Supervisor: Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 7/26/11

Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

(1)2531a11/c:13111ati0n records requested in NPFC Request for Additional Information, 27 June %%1

Ik201 1-3380-00003866

e ——r—— = i e mrere——rerrer— e =



Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard -US COAST GUARD
Naticnal Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security
United States

Coast Guard ,

CERTIF ]ED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number ' Claim # N10036-0986

- o

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0986 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
-request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0986.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003867




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number %

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and [impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $8,880.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 14 June 2011, Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $8,880.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant was a business banker fo_out of Tampa Bay, Florida.' His territory
was the Gulf Coast in the Tampa Bay area. He was paid a salary plus incentive bonuses.” The
Claimant worked with ﬁﬁom December 2009 to October 2010.° The Claimant

stated, “Over 80% of them [his clients] were affected negatively by the Spil=~ i T my
production waWuH and void....”* Claimant subsequently left and

began work wi out of Jacksonville, Florida.?

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible partics are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(2)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.E.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

! Claimant’s Statement to GCCF explaining the claim
2 7.
Ia.
? Pay stubs ﬁ'on-ecember 2009 to October 2010
* Claimant’s Statement to GCCF explaining the claim
* Earnings Statements from Everbank for January 2011

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003868




(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b} That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to

the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;
" (b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(¢) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

NPFC OSLTF Claim Form dated 14 June 2011
Summary of Witness’s Knowledge

- GCCF Denial Letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim 14 May 2011
To Whom It May Concern letter ﬁorﬂconcerm’ng the claim 18 May

2011. Writer not identified and letter is unsigned.

Claimant’s Statement to GCCF explaining the cai
W-2’s Wage and Tax Statements for 2008 fro nd-f

Tampa Bay

7. mage and Tax Statements for 2009 frorr_-
8. age and Tax Statements for 2010 from ar)_ -
9. Earnings Sta’mnk for Janu

10. Pay stubs fro December 2009 to October 2010

albadlh e

S

On 15 June 2011, NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in order to
further evaluate the claim. The letter was sent First-Class Certified Return Receipt Requested.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003869




USPS Tracking shows the letter arrived in Palm Harbor, Florida, 25 June 2011 and was
unclaimed until 11 July 2011.°

The letter was returned to NPFC 19 July 2011. On 20 June 2011, the Claimant called the NPFC
and stated that he had not received the letter. The NPFC e-mailed the signed copy of the letter
requesting additional information to the Claimant 20 June 2011. To date, Claimant has not
responded to the letter requesting additional information.

Claimant seeks lost earnings and wages in the amount of $8,880.00.
Prior to presenting a claim to the NPFC, the Claimant filed a Full Review Final Claim (FRF)

with the GCCF on 09 May 2011 in the amount of $8,880.00.7 The Full Review Final Claim was
assigned Claimant ID—and clai This claim was denied on 14 May 2011.%

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that their loss
of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 CF.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

NPEC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in order to further evaluate the
claim. Claimant has not responded to the letter requesting additional information. The NPFC’s
request for additional information asked for among other items, the Claimant’s 2008, 2009, and
2010 tax forms and a signed letter from Fifth Third Bank stating the reason for the Claimant’s
loss of income. Claimant did not respond to the letter, and he has not otherwise provided
sufficient documentation to show he lost earnings due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet the burden to demonstrate (1) that there
was an alleged loss in the amount claimed, and (2} that the alieged loss is due to the injury,
destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 21 July 2011
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

“UsPS Tracking Numbe J

7 Report from the GCCF dated 15 July 2011

¥ GCCF Denial Letter dated 14 May 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003870




U.S. Department of Director NPFC CA MS 7100

Homeland Security United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/ DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-0988
30 June 2011

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denics
payment on the claim number N10036-0988 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the
attached Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be
received by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or
legal basis of the request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim.
However, if you find that you will be unable to gather particular information within the time
period, you may include a request for an extension of time for a specified duration with your
reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upen the information provided. A claim may be
reconsidered only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency
action. Failure of the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely
request for reconsideration shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action.

All correspondence should include claim number N10036-0988.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director {ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

on Division
National Pollution Funds Center
11.8. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003871




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0988

Claimant

Type of Claimant  Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $75,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
(Deepwater Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the
explosion and sinking, oil was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the
discharge and identified BP as a responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and
advertised its OPA claims process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility
(GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating claims for certain individual and business
claims on behalf of BP. '

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 14 June 201 1—(C1aimant) presented a claim to the Qil Spill
Liability Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $75,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of

earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant is a self-employed real estate appraiser. He performs appraisals for banks
in the Bay, Gulf, Walton and Okalocosa counties in Florida.! He stated that as a result of

. the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the demand for his appraisal services declined and he
lost earnings. He made calls to the banks to get some work, but the banks were “not -
doing anything until they know the effect of the oil spill.”

Claimant presented a Final Payment Claim to the GCCF and GCCF issued Claimant ID
d Claim - On 30 April 2011 the GCCF denied the claim,

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.8.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties
are liable for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon
the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described
in Section 2702(b) of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §
2712(a}4) and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part
136, to pay claims for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant

' Copy of GCCF Form 2000-F Full Review Final Payment Claim dated 24 January 2011
? GCCF Claim Status site

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003872

T T T I T T e e e e T e e o e e e e el s ]




to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due
to injury to or destruction of natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the folloWing:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed,
or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction
of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In
addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the same or similar
activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if
so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a
result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other
normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary
by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving
loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or
loss of earnings or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly
reflect adjustments for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but
reasonably available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident;
and
(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

— OSLTF Claim form dated 07 June 2011;

—  Copy of GCCF Form 2000-F Full Review Final Payment Claim dated 24 January
2011;

— Copy of Florida drivers license;
— Copy of Social Security Card;

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003873




— Form 1040 US Individual Income Tax Return for 2008, 2009 and 2010;

— Letter from various bank clients concerning the oil spill;

~ Schedule of wages from April 2008 through June 2011;

— Listing of appraisals made for 2008, 2009 and 2011,

—  Copy of client list; '

— Letter from Claimant dated 21 June 2011 in response to NPFC letter requesting
additional information;

— Wages Received and Taxes Withheld Statement for 2008;

—  Forms 1099 for 2008 and 2009 ﬁo_o Claimant.

On 16 June 2011 NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in
order to evaluate the claim. On 29 June 2011 the Claimant responded to the request.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of
providing to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary
by the director, NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation
presented by the Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the
alleged loss of profits in the amount of $75,000.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if
any, between this alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant stated that as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, the demand for his
appraisal services declined and he lost earnings. He made calls to the banks to mitigate
his loss but the banks were “not doing anything until they know the effect of the oil
spill.” The decision by the banks to hold off until they knew the effects of the oil spill is a
business decision made by the banks and therefore the alleged loss is not the direct result
of the oil spill. Since the Claimant has not demonstrated that his loss of earnings was due
to the oil spill, his claim is denied. '

Should the Claimant choose to come back on reconsideration, he will have to provide
cancelled contracts stating its relation to the oil spill to assist in determining the nexus
between the Claimant’s income and the oil spill. If the alleged losses are solely related to
the spill, the Claimant must describe in detail the rationale and source(s) of
documentation for the position.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1} the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $75,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to
injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result
of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003874




Claim Supervisor: Clai ivision
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 30 June 2011

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003875

b



U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

5890
7/20/2011

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Number [

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0989

Do

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, U.S.C. §
2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the claim
number N10036-0989 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional suppori for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0989.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincergly,

1 Division
Funds Center

1.8. Coast Guard

Encl: (1) Claim Surmnary/Detemﬁnatioh Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003876




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : . N10036-0989

Claimant y

Type of Claimant : Privaie (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity

Amount Requested : $25,000.00

FACTS:

On or about April 20, 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
August 23, 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On June 15, 201 1,_C1aimant) presented a lost profits & earnings capacity
claim in the amount of $25,000.00 to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) for

reimbursement. The Claimant asseried that she is a rod-and-reel fisherman but works off of a
fishing vessel. The Claimant stated that due to the oil spill “our fishing grounds for commercial
fishermen and women were closed for fishing,”*

APPLICABLE LAW:

The Qil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA) provides that each responsible party for a vessel or facility
from which oil is discharged into or upon the navigable waters or adjoining shorelines or
exclusive economic zone is liable for removal costs and damages. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a).
Damages include the loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to the injury,
destruction or loss of real property, personal property, or natural resources, which shall be
recoverable by any claimant. 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2XE).

The OSLTF, which is administered by the NPFC, is available to pay claims for uncompensated
damages pursuant to 33 U.S.C. §§ 2712(a)(4) and 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication
regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136. With certain exceptions a claim must first be presented to the
responsible party. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a). If the claim is either denied or not settled by any person
by payment within 90 days after the date on which it was presented, the claimant may elect to
commence an action in court or present the claim to the OSLTF. 33 U.S.C. § 2713(c).

Pursuant to the claims regulations, 33 C.F.R. § 136.233, a claimant must establish the following
to prove loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(p)  That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction. _

(©) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax

! Oﬁ:tional OSLTF Claim Form dated June 2, 2011 :
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003877




returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
inicident also must be established.

(d)  Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. §136.105(a) and § 136.105(c)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b)  All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertaken, but reasonably
available;

(d)  Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s -Sl'lhmission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form, dated June 2, 2011;

2008, 2009, and 2010 W-2;

Photocopy of Driver’s License, Social Security Card, and Commercial Fishing License;
Copy of GCCF deficiency letter, dated May 26, 2011;

Various articles and maps of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill;

Two (2) trip tickets and a 2010 summary for

2007, 2008, and 2009 Tax Return Transcripts

Chart of [ ond

Answers to questions posed by the NPFC.

® & o & @ * & » &

The Claimant did not provide a copy of her GCCF denial letter for the claim but stated that 90
days had passed since the submission.” The Claimant filed a Full Review Final Claim with the
RP/GCCF on or about January 14, 2011 via Claimant ID| | End claici

NPEC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director, NPFC,
to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by the Claimant.

2 011)tiona1 OSLTF Claim Form dated June 2, 2011
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003878

14



This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate the alleged loss of
profits in the amount of $25,000.00. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation
allowable for a claim involving loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the
actual net reduction or loss of earnings or profits suffered. Based on the financial documentation
provided by the Claimant, she has never made more than $12,888.00 in a year as a fisherman as
evidenced by the documentation presented to the NPFC.

Furthermore, the Claimant has provided no factual evidence that the

I < she fishes was closed as a result of the oil spill. Also, the Claimant provided no
information on the vessel she worked on and whether or not it was directly affected by the oil
spill.

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits
in the amount of $25,000.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: Clai Division
Date of Supervisor’s review: 7/20/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003879




09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003880

i
EH



Director NPFC CA MS 7100

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security National Pollution Funds Center US COAST GUARD

United States Coast Guard 4200 Wilson Bivd. Suite 1000
United States Arlington, VA 20598-7100
Coast Guard Staff Symbol: (CA)

Phone: 800-280-7118

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED ' 5890/DWHZ
Number || Claim# N10036-0990
21 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10(36-0990

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on your
claim, # N10036-0990, involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPEC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0990.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudicatiori Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.8. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003881




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0990

Claimant

Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $12,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 8 June 201 1, |GG C2imant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $12,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.1

The Claimant did not complete her OSLTF claim form so there is no indication that she
submitted or plans to submit her loss to an insurer, a description of the nature and extent of her
claimed damages, or a description of how the alleged incident caused her damages and what
actions she took to mitigate her alleged damages.” The Claimant did provide two printouts of

articles related to efforts by the ||| GGG o 2ssist its employees with

claims to the GCCF.
APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

‘The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136,233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

!'T'he Claimant did not indicate a loss type on her OSLTF form, or state who her employer is or was at the time of

the subject oil spill. However, based on the totality of her submission, the NPFC infers that she was employed in
some capacity by the jiﬂ Biloxi, Mississippi.

FoDpticiial OSLT Claim Form dated 5 June 2011. FOIA2011-3380-00003882




(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPEC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(¢) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this ¢claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:
— Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 01 May 2011;
rdaﬂy news article dated 18 February 2011,
E- Newsletter dated 9 February 2011.

Claimant seeks $12,000.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

Claimant alleged that she filed a claim with the GCCF on 17 December 2010, but that no action
was taken by the GCCF.?

NPFC Determination

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all of the documentation submitted by the
Claimant.

The claim is denied because the Claimant’s submission fails to meet the requirements of 33
CER. § 136.231-235 to establish a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earnings capacity.

OHHENPEC has not verified the Claimant’s presentment of a claim to the GCCF as of afdaideieh herd%ith 0003883




For example, the Claimant has provided no information as to her prior or current employment,
no evidence of her current or prior earnings, and no evidence which would indicate that her
alleged losses are due to the injury, destruction or loss.of property or natural resources as a result
of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Accordingly, the Claimant’s request for compensation in the amount of $12,000.00 is denied.

Claim Supervisor: diudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/21/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00003884




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard U3 COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Pepartment of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8837

CERTIFIED MAIL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED _ 5890/DWHZ

Number: _ _ Claim # N10036-0991

19 August 2011

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the (il Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0991 involving Deepwater Horizon. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation., '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC fo issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0991.

Mail reconsideration requests to;

Director (ca)

NPFC CAMS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003885




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0991

Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $30,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 15 June 2011 Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $30,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

The Claimant was an insurance agent fol R

Jacksonville, Florida. sells commercial and recreation marine insurance to boat owners
sailing the waters of the Gulf of Mexico and the Atlantic Ocean. The Claimant alleged that as a
result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, “[t]he employer issued a memo advising the agency
staff that annual pay increases and bonuses were sugpended due to the increase in cancellations
of insurance policies as well as lack of business.”" iterminated the Claimant’s employment
in November 2010.2

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

! GSLTF Claim Form signed by Claimant 14 June 2011
DB/akétl dn discussion between the Claimant and NPFC Claims Adjuster 18 August 2011FOIA2011-3380-00003886




(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. '

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(¢) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF L.OSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF |

To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:

OSLTF Clgj i 4 June 2011
Letter fro o GCCF concerning reduction of bonuses and
pay 20 April 2011

o  W-2s Wage and Tax Statements for 2005 through 2010

e W-2s Wage and Tax Statements for 2005 fo

e  Memo to employer conceming off work for maternity leave December 2006 to January
2007 dated 16 April 2007

e Letter from Claimant to GCCF setting forth time-line leading to loss of earnings dated 18
May 2011

. _emos to Office Staff concerning pay increases and

bonuses 05 May 2010 and 01 July 2010

e Claimant’s letter dated 17 August 2011 in response to NPFC’s letter of 30 June 2011
requesting additional information

On 30 June 2011, the NPFC sent the Claimant a letter requesting additional information in order
to further evaluate the claim. On 17 August 2011, the Claimant responded to the request.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003887

i1



Before presenting the claim to the NPFC the Claimant filed a Full Review Final (FRF) Claim

with the GC nuary 20 ount of $30,000.00. The Claim was assigned
Claimant ID and claim The claim was denied on 15 April 2011.*

Based upon the evidence provided by the Claimant, it appears that the subject matter for the
GCCF claim is the same as the subject matter of the claim before the NPFC, i.e., that the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill caused her employer to lose sales of marine insurance, therefore
causing her to lose her employment. The NPFC deems the denied GCCF claim to be properly
presented to the responsible party and properly presented to the NPFC. Accordingly, this Claim
Summary determination for NPFC Claim N10036-0991 considers and addresses the carnings

ﬂli of the claims presented to the responsible party, specifically; GCCF FRF Claim

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2XE) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that their loss
of income was due toinjury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all

evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
the claim.

The NPFC notes that the Claimant’s employer submitted a claim to the NPFC for lost profits and
earnings (Claim # N10036-0954). The NPFC denied -claim because it did not provide
sufficient documentation to demonstrate that its alleged loss was caused by the Deepwater
Horizon oil spill. Beyond information identical to what was provided by her employer, the
Claimant has not provided any new or additional documentation to show that the loss of earnings

was due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill rather than business decisions by the employer and/or
its clients.

This claim is denied because the Claimant failed to meet the burden to demonstrate (1) that there
was an alleged loss in the amount of $30,000.00, and (2) that the alleged loss is due to the injury,

destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat
of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: Claims Adjudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 19 August 2011

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

3 Report from the GCCF dated 29 July 2011
OGHCUF Denial Letter dated 15 April 2011 FOIA2011-3380-00003888




|

U.S. Depariment of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8937

CERTIF
Number:

The National Polluiion Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0992 involving the Deepwaier Horizon cil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

MAIL - RETURN

CEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Claim# N10036-0992
19 July 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0992

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0992.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

ation Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003889




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0992

Claimant . |
Type of Claimant ~ Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Amount Requested  $250,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 15 June 2011, laimant})
presented an optional Oil Spill Liabtlity Trust Fund (OSLTF) claim form secking $250,000.00 in
lost profits and earning capacity to the National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) alleging
damages resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant owned a cleaning business that serviced the Destin Florida area. Claimant had an
alleged agreement with ||| | o service the club for $9,500.00 a month. The Claimant
stated that ||| L2 to shut down due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill and that the
Claimant lost fourteen months of income of $9,500.00 per month.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)

of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:

(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured,
destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to,
destruction of, or loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that
reduction. '

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and
during the period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as
established by income tax returns, financial statements, and similar

09/14/11 : FOIA2011-3380-00003890




documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or earnings for the
same or similar activities oufside of the area affected by the incident also must

be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken
and, if so, the amount of income received. All income that a claimant
received as a result of the incident must be clearly indicated and any saved
overhead and other normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident

must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,

NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;
(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but

reasonably available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the

incident; and
(e) Stiate, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following:

1) OSLTF claim form dated 14 June 2011
2) Handwritten letter explaining claim

3) Handwritten income statements for 2008, 2009, 2010, and 2011

4) Schdule C Form 1040 for 2008, 2009, and 2010

5) Typed answers to NPFC’s request for additional information
6) 2010 form 1099 MISC from
7) 2008 form 1099 MISC from
8) 2008 form 1099 MISC from
9) 2008 form 1099 MISC from
10)2008 form 1099 MISC from
11)2008 form 1099 MISC from
12)2008 form 1099 MISC from
13)2009 form 1099 MISC from
14) 2009 form 1099 MISC from

15) Proposal/Acceptance letter forll NN (unsigned b
16) Proposal /Acceptance letter fo
17)15taﬁng 2009 pay to

18) 2008 W-2 fro

Claimant is seeking lost earnings and wages in the amount of $250,000.00.

09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003891




Prior to presenting his claim to the NPFC, the Claimant filed an Emergency Advance Payment
(EAP) with the GCCF on 22 November 2010 in the amount of $38,640. 00." He was assigned
Claimant TCN:nd claim Bl This claim was denied on 15 December 2010.2
Additionalty, the Claimant filed an Interim 1 claim with the GCCF (GCCF -n 04
Jarmary 2011 for $80,000.00; this claim was also denied.” The two claims filed with the
RP/GCCF total a combined sum certain of $118,640.00 although the Claimant has requested
$250,000.00 from the NPFC. A Claimant must make proper presentment of ALL costs to the RP
prior to presenting any claim to the NPFC therefore any amount in excess of $118,640.00 has not
been properly presented to the RP and is therefore deemed denied.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that their loss
of income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural
resource as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. §
136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all
evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support
his claim, The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Claimant alleged that he suffered lost profits and impairment of earnings capacity due to the
Deepwater Horizon oil spill as, according to the Claimant, the spill caused him to lose the benefit
of a “handshake” agreement withh The Claimant further asserted that the
agreement was to provide him with income of $9,500.00 a month in return for his cleanin
services. The Claimant provided a document titled Proposal/Acceptance for _ but
the signature line for-epresentat1ve was left blank.* The NPFC requested
contact information for o verify the Claimant’s allegation, but the Claimant
responded that he is unable to find anything other than a phone number that is no longer in

service.” Accordingly, the NPFC is unable to determine the veracity of the alleged loss without
corroborating evidence from Club Overboard.

Furthermore, the NPFC cannot consider any amount in excess of $118,640.00 for alleged loss of
profits because the Claimant has not made proper presentment of such costs to the RP as required
by the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 at 33 U.S.C. § 2713(a) and the claims regulations at 33 C.F.R. §
136.103(a), which state that all claims for removal costs and damages must be presented first to
the Responsible Party or guarantor. If the claim is not settled by payment by any person within
90 days the Claimant may present the claim to the NPFC.

' Report from the GCCF dated 15 July 2011

% GCCF Denial Letter dated 15 December 2010
* GCCF Denial Letter ~
* See proposal/acceptance letter unsigned

5 Tel, tion with Claimant 14 July 2011
0§ pfpne conversation with Claimant 14 July FOIA2011-3380-00003892




The claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonsirate (1) the alleged loss of
profits in the amount of $250,000.00, as claimed, (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil, and (3) that presentment requirements were met as stated

in 33 C.FR. § 136.103(a).

Claim Supervisor: NPF udication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 7/19/11
Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

- 09/14/11

FOIA2011-3380-00003893




Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD
National Pollution Funds Center

U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-8937

5890
8/2/2011

CERTIFIED MAIJL — RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

o< S

-

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990,
33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies
payment on claim number N10036-0993 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see
the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

RE: Claim Number: N13036-0993

Disposition of this reconsideration constitutes final agency action.

If you have any questions or would like o discuss the matter, you may contact me at the above
address and phone number. '

Sincerel

et, Claims Adjudication Division
U.S. Coast Guard

ENCL: Claim Summary / Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003894




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number : N10036-0993

Claimant

Type of Claimant . Private (US)

Type of Claim : Loss of Profits and Earning Capacity
Amount Requested : $2,200.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon} exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT:

On 15 June 2011, _Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $2,200.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

From 28 May 2010 to 03 June 2010, the Claimant reportedly worked for the Vessels of
Opportunity (VOO) Program under Captain Chester Trabirca.! Claimant alleged thafjjjj

ﬂwas laid off and refused to pay her.® Claimant seeks $2,200.00 in lost wages from the
OSLTF.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented multiple claims to the RP/GCCEF,
including an Emergency Advance Payment (EAP) and Final Payment Claim. Both claims were

denied by the GCCE 2

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION:

On July 30, 2011, the Claimant sent a request for reconsideration to the NPFC stating she would
like the NPFC to reconsider her claim.

The NPFC denied the claim originally on June 22, 2011 because the alleged loss in the amount
of $2,200.00 was not due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a
result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is denied.

On reconsideration, the Claimant provided two one page letters requesting reconsideration. The
Claimant has not produced any new information but rather reiterated her scenario by stating that
she worked for Capt. Hester Travirca under the BP VOO program as a deckhand. She asserted
that during her safety class, a BP representative by the name of Jeremy Jermaine told them they

! PHONECON with Claimant on 16 June 2011.
2
Id.
3 GCCF denial letter, dated 18 November 2010 & 27 May 201 1.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003895




would make $200.00 a day. She stated that she signed in daily from May 28, 2010 to June 3,
2010 and then her boat Captain was fired for smoking pot on the job. In closing, the Claimant
advised she had no other proof to provide.

RECONSIDERATION CLAIM ANALYSIS:

The claimant requested reconsideration which was received by the NPFC on July 30, 2011 via
regular mail. The Claimant provided two one page letters providing no new information in
support of her request for reconsideration.

NPFC Determination on Reconsideration

Under 33 CFR 136.105(a) and 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the
NPFC all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to
suppott the claim. Under 33 CFR § 136.233, a Claimant must establish loss of profits or
impairment of earning capacity and that the loss was due to the destruction or injury to real or
personal property or natural resources. The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted
by the Claimant. The request for reconsideration must be in writing and include the factual or
legal grounds for the relief requested, providing any additional support for the claim. 33 CFR
136.115(d). '

The NPFC performed a de nove review of the entire claim submission upon reconsideration.

The NPFC performed a complete review of the documentation presented by the Claimant. The
Claimant provided two one page letters stating she has nothing new to provide in support of her
request for reconsideration other than her reiteration of the circumstance surrounding her
employment.

Because the Claimant provided nothing new, the NPFC again denies the claim because (1) the
Claimant has failed to demonstraie that she had an alleged loss of profits in the amount claimed
and (2) the Claimant has failed to demonstrate a loss of profits due to the injury, destruction or
loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge
of oil.

This claim is denied upon reconsideration.

Claim Supervisor:
Date of Supervisor’s review: 8/2/111
Supervisor Action: Denial on reconsideration approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003896




Director 1.8, Coast Guard Stop 7100

U.S. Department

of Homeland Security United States Coast Guard
National Pollution Funds Center

United States Natural Resource Damage (NRDY)

Coast Guard Claims Division

16480

9 August 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL Number:

RE: Claim Number; N10036- 0995

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC) has reviewed your claim for lost
subsistence use of natural resources resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. We
have determined that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as
defined by the Oil Pollution Act (OPA, 33 U.8.C. § 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims
regulations (33 C.F.R. Part 136). Accordingly, the NPFC denies payment of your claim.
The basis of this determination follows.

Background

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon
exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result, oil was discharged and the federal
government and Gulf coast states closed certain waters to commercial and recreational
fishing. 'The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identifiecd BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims
process. On 23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility {(GCCF) began accepting
and adjudicating individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

Fuacts

On 14 June 2011, the NPFC received your claim following the Deepwater Horizon spill
for $1,385 for lost subsistence use of natural resources that you indicate you would have
caught and eaten if not for the spill. You assert in your claim to the NPFC that you
submitted a claim on 10 May 2011 to the GCCF for lost subsistence use of natural
resources, which was denied on 17 November 2010,

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003897




Applicable Law

OPA provides that the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund is available to pay claims for
damages resulting from oil pollution incidents (33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)). Damages
include lost subsistence use of natural resources (33 U.S.C. § 2702(b}(2)(C)) (i.e.,
resources relied upon for food). The regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136 include general
claim requirements and requirements specific to lost subsistence use claims.

General Claim Reauirements

Claims, including those for lost subsistence use of natural resources, must be: (a) in
writing for a sum certain (33 C.F.R. §136.105(b)), (b) submitted to the NPFC within
three years after the date on which the injury and its connection with the incident were
reasonably discoverable (33 C.F.R. §136.101(a))}, and (¢) presented first to the RP or
guarantor and that claim is denied or not settled after 90 days before submission to the
NPFC for payment (except as noted in 33 C.F.R. §136.103(a)). Your claim meets the
general claim requirements.

Subsistence Use Loss Claim Requirements

The claims regulations (33 C.F.R. §§136.219-223) provide additional requirements for
lost subsistence use claims. Specifically, each claim for loss of subsistence use of natural
resources must:

1) be for lost subsistence use and submitted by an eligible claimant;

2) identify and describe the actual subsistence use of each specific natural resource
for which compensation is being claimed;

3) describe how and to what extent the claimant’s subsistence use was affected by
injury to or loss of each specific natural resource;

4) describe efforts to mitigate the subsistence use loss;

5) be based on the reasonable cost to replace the lost subsistence use of natural
resources; and _

6) be reduced by the amount of all compensation made available to the claimant to
compensate for the loss, all income which was derived by utilizing the time which
otherwise would have been used to obtain the subsistence resources, and any
avoided costs associated with the subsistence activity, such as gas for vehicles or
boats, bait, and other overhead costs not incurred due to the spill.

NPEC has provided more detail about these claim requirements at:
http://www.uscg.mil/npfc/Claims/DWH_ fags.asp.

Claim Submission and Documentation
Your claim, received by the NPFC on 14 June 2011, included the Optional OSLTF Claim

Form, proof of your social security benefit, a copy of your social security card and what
appears to be a state identification card, a letter from you describing your pattern of

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003898




fishing from the waterfront three days a week, and note from you stating that you spend
$9.00 for bait and $7.00 for transportation three days a weck.

NPFC Determination

The NPFC finds that you have not met your burden of proving a subsistence use loss as
defined by OPA (33 U.S.C. 2701 et seq.) and OPA claims regulations (33 C.F.R. Part
136). Your claim is denied because you have not:

1) provided evidence to support a regular pattern of catch that you or your family
relied upon (e.g., statements or affidavits that address the frequency and amount
of subsistence catch and consumption); nor

2) explained how you determined your claimed loss of $1,385 (i.e., the period for
which you are claiming a loss and the actual costs incurred to replace your
claimed loss or documentation to establish reasonable estimates of replacement
costs based on your pattern of subsistence use).

Request for Reconsideration

Under OPA, you may ask the NPFC to reconsider this determination. Reconsideration
requests must be received by the NPFC in writing within 60 days of the date of this letter,
and will be based upon the additional factual or legal information that you provide with
your request. A claim may be reconsidered only once, and written disposition ofa
reconsideration request constitutes final agency action. If the NPFC fails to issue a
written decision within 90 days after receipt of a request for reconsideration, this
determination, at the option of the claimant, shall be deemed final agency action.

Should you choose to request NPFC reconsideration of this determination, please mail
the request and additional claim information with the appropriate claim number (N10036-
0995) to:

Chief (Cn}
National Pollution Funds Center

If you have any questions abouW please feel free to contact the NPFC at
the above address or by phone a

!a!ra' !esource Damage Claims Division

National Poilution Funds Center
U.8. Coast Guard

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003899




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center
United States Coast Guard

United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-483-6937
CERTIFIED MA]L —RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: [ NG Claim # N10036-0996

21 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0996

oo [

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0895 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim mumber N10036-0895. '

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CAMS 7100

1S COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

aims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
1U.8. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003900




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0996

Claimant
Type of Claimant Private (US)
Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 17 June 2011, _Claimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) for $10,000.00 1n loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon oil splll

Claimant, a former cook at alleged that she was
laid off “due to a decrease in patrons™ as a result of the oil spill.

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPKC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or immpairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

; Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 5 June 2011. ,
1d.
09714/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003901 .




(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for— :

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available; '

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(e) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form;
Letter from GCCF to Claimant requesting financial information, 31 January 2011;
Denial Letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment Claim from GCCF to Claimant, 22
April 2011;

o Letier from GCCF to Claimant, denying Emergency Advance Payment request, 27
October 2010; and

o Claimant’s pay stubs from |G ¢ |-nuary 2010 -
25 June 2010.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment Claim,
as well as an Interim Payment/Final payment Claim to the RP/GCCF, and was assigned Claimant
DI Both claims were denied by the GCCF.?

On 15 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $10,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.8.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105{(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support the claim.

3 Denial letter on Claimant’s EAP claim, dated 27 October 2010; Denial Letter on Interim Payment/Final Payment

Claim from GCCF to Claimant, dated 22 April 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003902




The NPFC reviewed all information and docuinentation provided by the Claimant, including
contacting the Claimant’s former employer, *A
representative of the business indicated that the Claimant was let go on 22 June 2010 for reasons
unrelated to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.4

This claim is therefore denied because the Claimant has failed to show that the alleged loss in the
amount of $10,000.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as
a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: N ljudication Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/21/11

Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

45/%%01“‘ o NPFC Staff, 16 June 2011.

0 FOIA2011-3380-00003903




U.S. Departiment of
Hometand Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
National Pollution Funds Center _US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States
Coast Guard

Fax: 202-483-6937

CERTIF - RE RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
NumberM Claim# N10036-0997

22 Jun 2011

RE: Claim Number: N1003 6;0997

peo

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
your claim, #N10036-0997. Please see the enclosed Claim Summary/Determination Form for further
explanation. '

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0997.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Bivd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

National Pollution Funds Center
1.8. Coast Guard

Encl: (1) Claim Summary/Determination Form
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003904




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION FORM

Date 21 June 2011

Claim Number N10036-0997

Claimant .

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity
Amount Requested  $15,600.00

FACTS:

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As aresult of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 8 June 201 1_ {Claimant) presented an Oil Spill Liability Trust Fund
(OSLTF) claim form to the National Pollution Fund Center (NPFC) seeking $15,600.00, for loss -
of profits and impairment of earnings capacity damages that allegedly resulted from the
Deepwater Horizon oil-spill.

Claimant did not provide any information as to the nature of the business that he was (or is)

employed in. ! He does allege that he earned or earns $300.00 weekly. He does state within
Section 11 of the Optlonal OSLTF Claim Form that he submitted that he “tned catchmg and
selling....fish” to minimize his damages but “people are afraid to buy [fish]...

Claimant alleged on the Optional OSLTF Claim Form that he filed a claim with the GCCF, but
that no action was taken by the GCCF.?

APPLICABLE LAW:

Under OPA 90, at 33 USC § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable for removal costs and
damages resulting from the discharge of oil into navigable waters and adjoining shorelines, as
described in Section 2702(b) of OPA 90. A responsible party’s liability will include “removal
costs incurred by any person for acts taken by the person which are consistent with the National
Contingency Plan”. 33 USC § 2702(b)(1)(B).

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Dlrector
NPFC, to support the claim.

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 6 June 2011.The Claimant did not state who his employer is or was at the time
of the subject oil spill.

°1d.

* The NPFC has not verified the Claimant’s presentment of a claim to the GCCF as of a date even herewith.

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003905

SRS ._..__{



The OSLTF which is administered by the NPEC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. §136.231 isa
claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for
profits or carnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established. '

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments for-

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

{d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and
State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS:

Claimant’s Submission
To support the claim, the Claimant submitted the following documentation:
s Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 01 May 2011

Claimant seeks $15,600.00 for loss of profits and earnings capacity allegedly resulting from the
Deepwater Horizon incident.

DETERMINATION:

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and 136.105(c)(6), the Cthe laimant bears the burden of providing
to the NPFC all evidence, information and documentation deemed necessary by the director,
NPFC, to support the claim. The NPFC considered all documentation presented by Claimant.

This claim is denied because the Claimant’s evidence does not demonstrate (1) the alleged loss
of profits in the amount of $15,600.00, as claimed, or (2) the correlation, if any, between this

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003906




alleged loss and the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. For example, the Claimant has provided no
information as to his prior or current employment, no evidence of his current or prior earnings,
and no evidence which would indicate that his alleged losses are due to the injury, destruction or
loss of property or natural resources as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge
of oil.

It is also important to note that the Claimant has provided NO comparable financial
documentation pursuant to the governing claims regulations at 33 CFR 136.233 (c) which states
“The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the period
when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax returns,
financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for profits or
earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the incident also must
be established.”

This claim is denied because the Claimant has failed to demonstrate (1) the alleged loss of profits
in the amount of $15,600.00, as claimed, or (2) that this alleged loss is due to injury or
destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource as a result of a discharge or
substantial threat of a discharge of oil.

Claim Supervisor: Clai. ivision -~
Date of Supervisor’s review: 6/22/11
Supervisor Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

09/14/11 ' FOIA2011-3380-00003907




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Director NPFC CA MS 7100
United States Coast Guard US COAST GUARD

National Poltution Funds Center
United States

Coast Guard
Fax: 202-493-6937
CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number || Claim# N10036-0998

28 June 2011

RE: Claim Number: N10036-0998

peafN

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPFC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on
claim number N10036-0998 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the enclosed Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a writfen request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of the
NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days afier receipt of a timely request for reconsideration shall,
at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include claim
number N10036-0998.

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

Claims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
Claims Manager

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003908




CLAIM SUMMARY / DETERMINATION F ORM

Claim Number N10036-0998

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earnings Capacity

Pt e T o b s - - TR e L et

Amount Requested  $10,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 April 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater
Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a

‘responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudlcatmg
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 16 June 2011, || Claimant) presented a claim to the Ol Spill Liability
Trust Fund (OSLTF) for $10,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity
resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Claimant works as a pathology 1ab specialist forj GGG - Biloxi Mississippi.’
Claimant alleged that 16 to 18 percent of the specimen cases he performs are from patients who

come to the area in the summer. Claimant stated that due to the Deepwater Horizon oil spill, his
hours were reduced from 40 to around 30 to 32 hours a week.”

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable
waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA. :

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.F.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(c¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable periods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

! Claimant letter “to whom it may concern,” explaining claim.

2
0%4/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003909

|



e ———}

profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All incorne that a claimant received as a result of the
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 CF.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e){6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for— '

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonably
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

(¢) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF
To support his claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

1) OSLTF claim form dated 13 June 2011

2) Claimant letter “to whom it may concern,” explaining claim

3} General letter from Administrator/CEO o

4) 2010 form 1040A U.S. Individual Income Tax Return

5) 2009 form 1040A U.S. Individual Income Tax Return

6) Paystubs from ated 14 May 2010, 11 June 2010, 25 June 2010,
09 July 2010, 23 July 2010, 06 August 2010, 18 February 2011, 10 June 2011,

7) Specimen Log 01 July 2009

8) Specimen Log 02 July 2009

9) Specimen Log 01 July 2010

10) Specimen Log 2010

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Interim Payment Claim to the
RP/GCCF for $10,000.00 in lost profits and earnings. On 3 June 2011, the Interim Payment

.Claim was denied by the GCCF.?

On 16 June 2011, Claimant presented the subject claim to the NPFC for $10,000.00 in loss of
profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

3 G(%CF denial letter Re: Claimant’s Interim Payment claim dated 3 June 2011.
09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003910




NPFC Determination

Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)}(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that his loss of
income was due to injury or destruction or loss of real or personal property or a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a)
and § 136.105(e)(6), the Claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support their claim.
The NPFC considered all the documentation submitted by the Claimant.

Claimant alleged that he lost hours at_ as a result of the Deeiwater Horizon oil

spill. To verify this allegation, the NPFC contacted the n 20 June
2011. The CEO could not confirm if the Claimant in fact lost hours as a result of the oil spill,
but the CEO did indicate that generally people lost jobs and medical coverage as a result of the
oil spill, which impacted Hancock Medical.*

In spite of the CEO’s general statements, the Claimant failed to provide evidence to corroborate
his allegation that he lost hours as a result of the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

This claim is denied because the Claimant did not demonstrate that his alleged loss in the amount
of $10,000.00 is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources as a result
of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil. ‘

Claim Supervisor: NPFC Clai Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review; 6/28/11

Supervisor’s Actions: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

Rt ket A A Seaer 4 e S b T R U T VI T — — S

¢ pronEcoN with I 5i1oxi, MS on 20 June 2011,

FOIA2011-3380-00003911




U.S. Department of
Homeland Security

Birector NPFC CA MS 7100
National Poliution Funds Center US COAST GUARD
United States Coast Guard
United States

Coast Guard

Fax: 202-493-6937

CERTIF — RET CEIPT REQUESTED 5890/DWHZ
Number: Claim # N10036-09%9

21 June 2011

Re: Claim Number: N10036-0999

e

The National Pollution Funds Center (NPEC), in accordance with the Oil Pollution Act of 1990, 33
U.S.C. § 2701 et seq. (OPA) and the associated regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, denies payment on the
claim number N10036-0999 involving the Deepwater Horizon oil spill. Please see the attached Claim
Summary/Determination Form for further explanation.

You may make a written request for reconsideration of this claim. The reconsideration must be received
by the NPFC within 60 days of the date of this letter and must include the factual or legal basis of the
request for reconsideration, providing any additional support for the claim. However, if you find that you
will be unable to gather particular information within the time period, you may include a request for an
extension of time for a specified duration with your reconsideration request.

Reconsideration of the denial will be based upon the information provided. A claim may be reconsidered
only once. Disposition of that reconsideration in writing will constitute final agency action. Failure of
the NPFC to issue a written decision within 90 days after receipt of a timely request for reconsideration
shall, at the option of the claimant, be deemed final agency action. All correspondence should include
claim number N10036-0999,

Mail reconsideration requests to:

Director (ca)

NPFC CA MS 7100

US COAST GUARD

4200 Wilson Blvd, Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 20598-7100

Sincerely,

aims Adjudication Division
National Pollution Funds Center
U.S. Coast Guard

Enclosure: Claim Summary/Determination Form

09/14/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003912




CLAIM SUMMARY/DETERMINATION FORM

Claim Number N10036-0999

Claimant

Type of Claimant Private (US)

Type of Claim Loss of Profits and Impairment of Earning Capacity

Amount Requested  $1,000.00

FACTS

On or about 20 Aprit 2010, the Mobile Offshore Drilling Unit Deepwater Horizon (Deepwater

~ Horizon) exploded and sank in the Gulf of Mexico. As a result of the explosion and sinking, oil
was discharged. The Coast Guard designated the source of the discharge and identified BP as a
responsible party (RP). BP accepted the designation and advertised its OPA claims process. On
23 August 2010, the Gulf Coast Claims Facility (GCCF) began accepting and adjudicating
claims for certain individual and business claims on behalf of BP.

CLAIM AND CLAIMANT

On 16 June 201 1,-31aimant) presented a claim to the Oil Spill Liability Trust
Fund (OSLTF) for $1,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment of earnings capacity resulting
from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill,!

Claimant works as a part-time setver a_;vhere she receives hourly pay plus tips.?
Claimant alleged that “the oil spill . . . caused a loss of business for the restaurant” which caused
a reduction in the Claimant’s carnings.’

APPLICABLE LAW

Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), at 33 U.S.C. § 2702(a), responsible parties are liable
for removal costs and damages resulting from the discharge of oil into or upon the navigable

waters or adjoining shorelines or the exclusive economic zone, as described in Section 2702(b)
of OPA.

The OSLTF which is administered by the NPFC, is available, pursuant to 33 U.S.C. § 2712(a)(4)
and § 2713 and the OSLTF claims adjudication regulations at 33 C.F.R. Part 136, to pay claims
for uncompensated damages. One type of damages available pursuant to 33 C.E.R. § 136.231 is
a claim for loss of profits or impairment of earning capacity due to injury to or destruction of
natural resources.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.233 a claimant must establish the following:
(a) That real or personal property or natural resources have been injured, destroyed, or lost.

(b) That the claimant’s income was reduced as a consequence of injury to, destruction of, or
loss of property or natural resources, and the amount of that reduction.

(¢) The amount of the claimant’s profits or earnings in comparable petiods and during the
period when the claimed loss or impairment was suffered, as established by income tax
returns, financial statements, and similar documents. In addition, comparative figures for

! Optional OSLTF Claim Form dated 9 June 2011.
2 PHONECON: Chiimant and NPFC Staff, 17 June 2011.

3
Oéfd—f4/11 FOIA2011-3380-00003913




profits or earnings for the same or similar activities outside of the area affected by the
incident also must be established.

(d) Whether alternative employment or business was available and undertaken and, if so, the
amount of income received. All income that a claimant received as a result of the -
incident must be clearly indicated and any saved overhead and other normal expenses not
incurred as a result of the incident must be established.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.105(a) and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to
the NPFC, all evidence, information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director,
NPFC, to support the claim.

Under 33 C.F.R. § 136.235, the amount of compensation allowable for a claim involving loss of
profits or impairment of earning capacity is limited to the actual net reduction or loss of earnings
or profits suffered. Calculations for net reductions or losses must clearly reflect adjustments
for—

(a) All income resulting from the incident;

(b) All income from alternative employment or business undertaken;

(c) Potential income from alternative employment or business not undertake, but reasonab]y
available;

(d) Any saved overhead or normal expenses not incurred as a result of the incident; and

{(c) State, local, and Federal taxes.

DETERMINATION OF LOSS
_ Claimant’s Submission to the OSLTF

To support this claim, Claimant submitted the following documentation:

Optional OSLTF Claim Form;

Fax Cover Sheet, dated 11 May 2011;

2008 W-2, showing earnings of $20,062.28;

2009 W-2, showing earnings of $19,789.15;

2010 W-2, showing earnings of $19,745.09;

2010 Form 1040A, showing total wages of $48,345.35;
2009 Form 1040A, showing total wages of $48,804.61;
2008 Form 10404, showing total wages of $48,137.59.

Prior to presentment to the NPFC, Claimant presented an Emergency Advance Payment Claim as
well as an Interim/Final Payment Claim to the RP/GCCF, and was assigned Claimant ID
Both claims were denied by the GCCF.*

On 16 June 2011, Claimant presented this claim for $1,000.00 in loss of profits and impairment
of earnings capacity resulting from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

NPFC Determination
Under 33 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)(E) and 33 C.F.R. Part 136, a Claimant must prove that her loss of

income was due to injury, destruction or loss of real or personal property or of a natural resource
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of 0il. Under 33 C.E.R. § 136.105(a)

4 . .
Oéﬁggfpemal letters, dated 4 December 2010 & 16 April 2011, FOIA2011-3380-00003914




and § 136.105(e)(6), the claimant bears the burden of providing to the NPFC all evidence,
information, and documentation deemed necessary by the Director, NPFC, to support her claim.

In reviewing the information provided by the Claimant, the NPFC notes that the Claimant’s
wages differed slightly from 2008 to 2010.° W-2 Forms provided by the Claimant for 2008,
2009 and 2010 indicated respective carnings of $20,062.28, $19,789.15%, 19,745.09. Based on
these figures, the Claimant’s income dropped by $273.13 from 2008 to 2009 and $44.06 from
2009 to 2010. These numbers do not support the Claimant’s alleged loss in earnings of
$1,000.00.

Additionally, the Claimant has not provided evidence demonstrating that the alleged loss in the
amount of $1,000.00 resulted from the Deepwater Horizon oil spill.

Because the Claimant failed to demonstrate (1) her alleged loss in the amount of $1,000.00 and
(2) that this alleged loss is due to the injury, destruction or loss of property or natural resources
as a result of a discharge or substantial threat of a discharge of oil, this claim is denied.

Claim Supervisor: NPFC tion Division
Date of Supervisor’s Review: 6/21/11
Supervisor’s Action: Denial approved

Supervisor’s Comments:

5 v . ,
OéyT%/ﬁqnns tor 2008, 2009, and 2010, provided by Claimant. FOIA2011-3380-00003915




	0900 redacted
	0901 redacted
	0902 redacted recon
	0903 redacted
	0904 redacted
	0905 redacted
	0906 redacted
	0907 redacted
	0908 redacted
	0909 redacted
	0910 redacted recon
	0911 redacted
	0912 redacted
	0913 redacted
	0914 redacted
	0915 redacted
	0916 redacted
	0917 redacted
	0918 redacted
	0920 redacted
	0921redacted
	0922 redacted
	0923 redacted
	0924 redacted
	0925 redacted
	0926 redacted
	0927 redacted
	0929 redacted
	0930 redacted recon
	0930 redacted
	0931 redacted
	0933 redacted
	0934 redacted
	0935 redacted
	0936 redacted
	0937 redacted
	0938 redacted
	0939 redacted
	0940 redacted
	0941 - Signed Determinationredacted
	0941 redacted
	0942 redacted
	0943 redacted
	0944 redacted
	0945 redacted
	0946 redacted
	0947 redacted
	0948 redacted
	0949 redacted
	0950 redacted
	0951 redacted
	0952 redacted
	0953 redacted
	0954 redacted
	0956 redacted
	0957 redacted
	0960 redacted
	0962 redacted
	0963 redacted
	0964 redacted
	0965 redacted
	0967 redacted
	0968 redacted
	0969 redacted
	0970 redacted
	0971 redacted
	0972 redacted
	0973 redacted
	0974 redacted
	0975 redacted
	0976 redacted
	0977 redacted
	0978 redacted
	0979 redacted
	0980 redacted
	0981 redacted
	0982 redacted
	0983 redacted
	0984 redacted
	0985 redacted
	0986 redacted
	0988 redacted
	0989 redacted
	0990 redacted
	0991 redacted
	0992 redacted
	0993 redacted recon
	0995 redacted
	0996 redacted
	0997 redacted
	0998 redacted
	0999 redacted



